U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States Arlington, VA 20588-7100

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [N Claim # N10036-0600

01 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0600

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0600 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0600.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
1.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002356



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 31 March 2011
Claim Number N10036-0600
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $12,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 Apri! 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 21 March 201 l_(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center INPFC). The OSLTF

claim form alleged $12,000.00 in lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant’s 2010 W-2’s indicated that she worked for two employer
_and the X. Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, her hours were reduced and then she was laid off.! Claimant indicated that, as
of 21 March 2011, she was looking for employment.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury 1o, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! OSLTF claim form.
ddha/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00002357




(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or ecarnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

{(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant presented her OSLTF claim form, dated 21 March 2011,
2009-2010 Form 8879, 2010 W-2 Tax and Wage Statement for

and TX_ RS documentation revealing a refund, 2008 Form 1040A and
paystubs from

Claimant previously presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim for lost earnings to the
RP/GCCF. She received GCCF Claimant 1D [Jfland Claio INEEEEE On 24 November
2010, her claim was denied by the GCCF.*

Claimant thereafter filed this claim with the NPFC for $12,000.00 in lost earnings allegedly
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)}(2)YE) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property
or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under
33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

* GCCF Claimant status page.
6@@@1}‘ flenial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 24 Novemper2P{3380-00002358



NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim.

In reviewini the claim, the NPFC spoke with the human resources representative for_

. This conversation revealed that the Claimant had indeed worked for
this company from 12 March 2008 until 21 June 2010. On the latter date, the Claimant was
terminated, not laid off, due to reasons not disclosed to the NPFC, with reiteration from human
resources that it was not due to the oil spill.” A follow-up phone conversation from the
Corporate Personnel Manager revealed that the Claimant was terminated for repeatedly sleeping
while on her post, an activity which was photographed and well-documented which led to her
immediate dismissal.®

The NPFC also spoke with several persons at the_TX, including the City of
Richardson Police Department Sergeant who supervised the department within which the
Claimant was employed. The sergeant revealed that the Claimant worked as a school crossing
guard and did not lose her job due to the otl spill but rather as a result of abandoning her post
without communicating her whereabouts io her employer for over a week. As aresult, the
Claimant was terminated from this position on 16 February 2011.7

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection
with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not
limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in
support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material
fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has made false statements in connection with this
claim submission in order to obtain funds for an alleged loss of profits as a result of the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/2/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

> Conversation betwee_—IR and NPEC staff, 22 March 2011

§ Conversation betwee Corporate Personnel Manager and NPFC staff, 24 March
2011

2 & anyszsation between || 7 potice Department and NPFC staff, 22 Mengh 2011 335000002350




U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poilution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937
5890
4/5/2011

viA MAIL and EMAIL: [ NG

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0601

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0601 involving Decpwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factnal or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0601.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 71060

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl; Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002360



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 4/5/2011

Claim Number N -

Comant -

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested

: $15,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

PRESENTMENT TO THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY/GCCF

On 10 February 2011, Claimant received an Emergency Advance Payment from GCCF of
$1,000.00. The Claimant’s GCCF Claimant Identification Number is

The Claimant filed a Quick Payment final claim with the GCCF and has accepted a $5,000.00
final settlement from the GCCF and signed a release.

The Claimant received an addltlonal $5,000.00 payment from the GCCF and executed a Release
and Covenant Not to Sue. !

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 21 March 2011, the Claimant presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF or
Fund) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) secking $15,000.00 in lost
profits & earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, 2

Claimant asserted that he was an employee of || | | |} }QBQJNNEEEEE . Ncw Orleans, LA. The
Claimant asserted that he has lost income as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill incident.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E).

! See, Email from Claimant dated March 25, 2011 and copy of letter from GCCF to Claimant dated March 22, 2011.
6&liljﬂlfilpt’s OSLTF Claim Form submitted to NPFC on March 19, 2011, FOIA2011-3380-00002361




The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSL.TF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C, § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was

presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Payment of any claim or obligation by the Fund under this Act shall be subject to the United
States Government acquiring by subrogation all rights of the claimant or the state to recover
from the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(f).

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following:

— OSLTF Claim form dated 19 March 2011;

-~ Copy of GCCF letter dated 2/10/11 showing GCCF EAP payment of $1,000.00;

— Copy of W2s for 2009 and 2010 — N v Orleans;

— Copy of 2008 & 2009 Income Tax Returns;

—  Pay stub from TNGGGGEGSGGN for pay date 12/23/10;

~ Copy of GCCF letter dated 3/22/11 showing Final Quick Pay Payment of $5,000.00;
— Copy of miscellaneous earnings statements from 1/3/10 through 12/23/10;

— Copy of letter from employer, _ dated 3/25/11;

— Email dated 3/25/11 to NPFC answering questions to the NPFC’s official request for
additional information letter dated 3/24/11.

Claimant seeks $15,000.00 in lost profits allegedly as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.
NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on information presented by the Claimant and information available to the NPFC, the
GCCEF paid a total of $6,000.00 to the Claimant as compensation for his claim. According to
information from the Claimant, he executed a Release and Covenant Not to Sue in return for the
$5,000.00 Quick Payment.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has fully settled his claims with BP/GCCF, and that
BP and GCCF have compensated the Claimant, including a $5,000.00 Quick Payment for which
GCCF required a final and full release of rights against any Responsible Party.

The Fund will not pay what has already been compensated and any Fund payment is subject to
acquiring all rights to recover from the Responsible Party Since the Claimant signed a Release
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002362



with the GCCEF, he has given up all rights to pursue the Responsible Party and therefore the
‘Claimant has no standing to receive payment from the OSLTF.

If the Claimant disagrees with this determination to deny the claim based on being compensated
and signing a release, he may request reconsideration. Should the Claimant decide to request
reconsideration, the Claimant MUST provide a copy of the final quick pay release signed by the
Claimant.

If the Claimant disagrees that any payments that have been received from BP or GCCF, or that
any payments received are for damages other than those subject of his claim for $9,200.00 to the

NPFC, the Claimant must explain the circumstances in detail.

Therefore, this claim is denied as the Claimant has been fully compensated.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/5/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

- Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002363



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 1000
United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: [ Claim # N10036-0602

12 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0602

Dear

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0602 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please refer to the Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Y ou may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0602.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

Claimant Documentation before the NPFC
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002364



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 0 4/12/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0602

Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $22,800.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 22 March 2011, Claimant presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged
$22.800.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

W as the Regional Controller for the
and SN in Fort Meyers Beach, FL.! By virtue of this
executive committee position, the Claimant appears to participate in- Executive

Committee Bonus Program 2010. Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, th“ did not meet projected performance metrics, which would have triggered his

annual bonus under the Executive Committee Bonus Program 2010.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

R o cstablished hotel management company which operates branded and independent first-class and upscale
hotels, resorts. conference centers and condominium hotels throughout the United States.

O (1 isi 12 April 2011). FOIA2011-3380-00002365




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and., if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the documentation listed in Enclosure two (2) to the
NPFC.

On 19 November 2010, Claimant presented a Final Payment claim for $22,800.00 in lost profits
or earnings with the GCCF.* He was assigned GCCF Claimant 1D SN SR

On 23 February 2011, Claimant received a determination from the GCCF, concluding
that he had not established a loss of earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.3

Claimant then presented this claim for $22.800.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

? Claimant’s Final Payment application form.

Ogi/qgﬁ ;I'ietermination letter, dated 23 February 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002366



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because Claimant’s loss is speculative. Claimant’s entire claim hinges on
I ©xccutive Committee Bonus Program 2010, which presumably applies to the Claimant

and outlines metrics for triggering an annual bonus distribution. Claimant alleged that but for the

Deepwater Horizon oil spill, || | | BBl where the Claimant is employed throug

would have achieved sufficient numbers in the metrics outlined in the bonus plan to trigger the

Claimant’s alleged annual bonus.

Regardless of the merits of Claimant’s argument, the bonus plan is discretionary and subject to
unilateral modification. The plan’s terms and conditions include the following:
-reserves the right at its sole discretion to change, rescind, amend, suspend, discontinue,
and/or otherwise modify any section of or the entire Executive Committee Incentive
Compensation Plan at any time without any advance notification.”™® It also includes the
following language: “The implementation of the Executive Committee bonus plan is not
intended nor implied to be a guarantee of any distribution.”

Based on this language, even if the resort had achieved numbers sufficient to trigger the metrics
in the annual bonus plan, [ had no obligation to pay the Claimant the alleged annual bonus,
and therefore the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to demonstrate (1) that he had a loss of
profits and (2) that the incentive pay was a guarantee. This claim is accordingly denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/12/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

‘M xccutive Bonus Program 2010.
S
Oé% 4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002367



Enclosure (2): Claimant Documentation before the NPFC
1. OSLTF claim form;
2. GCCF determination letter, dated 23 February 2011;

! -Claim Documentation Fourth Quarter 2010 Interim Claim;

(0% )]

4. Claimant letter to the NPFC, dated 14 march 2011, disputing GCCF determination;

5. Claimant 2008, 2009 & 2010 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return with supporting
tax documentation;

6. Claimant letter to the GCCF, dated 07 March 2011, disputing calculation of loss;
7. Letter from Richard Longo of-:larifying Claimant’s 2010 pay:

8. Claimant 2010 W-2;

9. Claimant GGCF Final Payment claim application;

10. Letter from| NN i s.pport of Claimant’s GCCF claim:
11. GCCF email to Claimant, dated 19 November 2010;

12. Incentive Plan Calculation;

13. Claimant earnings statement from Administaff for pay period 15-28 October 2010, 29
October through 11 November 2010;

14. Claimant 2009 W-2;

15. BMC Executive Committee Bonus Program 2010;

16. Claimant response to NPFC letter requesting additional information;
17.-Quarterly Guest Satisfaction Goals 2010

18. Il cxccutive committee bonus worksheet:

19 1055 attributable to BP oil spill, update for fourth quarter 2010.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002368



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
5/11/2011

BY MAIL AND EMATL
o S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. {(OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
pumber N10036-0603 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0603

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. ‘All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0603.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

atms Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

: i Determination F |
&17(;114 Al,? Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIAZ011-3380-00002369



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 9, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0603

Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity’

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $3,073,557.10

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, o0il
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for cettain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On March 23, 2011, resented a claim to the National Pollution Fund
Center (NPFC) on behalf of {(Claimant), on an Optional Qil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form seeking $3,073,557.10 in lost profits and earning
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. A signed letter from the Claimant dated
March 22, 2011 was provided to authorize o act on behalf of the Claimant.

Claimant asserted that NN i - rocesser and distributor of Gulf Coast
which caught brown/white shrimp and oysters. Due to the oil spill

. !could not provide seafood products to restaurants, hotels, resorts, retail markets and
indrvidual customers.”

The Claimant provided a denial letter from their emergency advance payment claim with the
GCCEF dated December 21, 2011. The Claimant stated they have filed an interim claim with the
GCCF and it is still under review.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a)  That real or personal property er natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00002370




(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction

of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during

the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if

so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly iridicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established. -

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of carning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but

reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
{e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitied the following documentation:

s & o & @

NPFC Optional OSLTYF Claim Form dated 15 March 2011.

Denial letter from GCCF for application of Emergency Advance Payment, dated 21
December 2010.

Letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 23 March 2011,
Letter from Claimant to GCCF dated 03 December 2010.
Letter from Claimant to GCCF dated 09 December 2010,

Claim Preparation fees invoiced by Gulf Coast Oil Spill Claims Assistance dated 14
February 2011.

Summary of financials by month for 2009 and 2010.

Lost profit calculation (claim) totaling $3,073,557.19,

Sales ledger for all customers from 2009 and 2010.

Monthly Profit and Loss Statement from January 2009 through December 2010.
Letter from the Citizen Potawatomi Community Development Corporation granting

I - usiocss loan in the amount of $300,000 dated 08
December 2010

Business plan for || NG o2 r<d to loan solicitation. Business

plan does not indicate when it was prepared.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002371



s Bank Statements for_:lba —ﬁom January 2009

through September 2010.
» Bank Statements fo
December 2010.
s 2009 1040 Individual Income Tax Return filing for
o Certificate of Filing for || GG ;s - Linitcd Liability Company
minntinasnteii— d2tcd 15 September 2010.

¢ Letter from IRS tol N it -ssignment of EIN #, dated 15
September 2010.

Application for use of business name by Sole Proprietorship, dated 13 January 2009.
Report from Southern Shrimp Alliance dated 10 June 2010.
NOAA map of fishing closures as of 15 November 2010.

Sales Invoices from GG Farm t dated 18 January

2010, 25 January 2010, 25 February 2010, 24 March 2010 and 06 April 2010.

¢ Purchase Orders from Farm (i N B bered 1079,
1086, 1113, 1118, 1119 and 1147 (March through June 2010).

from September 2010 through

NP¥C Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)}E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that their income
was reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On April 8, 2011, the NPFC sent, via electronic mail to_ a request for
additional information to the Claimant in order to obtain necessary information fo adjudicate the
claim. The documentation requested consisted of the following:

1. If available, Income Tax Return Filings for 2010 including all attachments and schedules.

2. Provide a report from your accounting system to show the names of all suppliers and -
purchases from 2009 and 2010.

3. Provide a report indicating the total sales volume and selling price by customer from
2009 and 2010. '

4. Contracts from both your suppliers and customers for the purchase and sale of seafood
products. .

5. If applicable, provide your rate schedules for pricing to your larger customers such as
Farm to I

6. Invoices, purchase orders, receipts or other documents to support your purchase of
seafood product during 2009 and 2010 indicating the source, type of product, quantity
and price. 7

7. Provide any and all correspondence to support reduced orders or cancellations from
customers as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

8. Provide documentation to support any leads towards prospective customers.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002372



The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the following questions:

1. Describe in detail, your complete business operations and all processes starting from
product acquisition to delivery to customers and fulfillment of orders.
2. Provide the following items regarding your business:
a. Identify all physical properties and addresses where your business operations are
located. Please indicate how long each property has been in use by your business.
b. Describe your facilities including, where product is stored and the size of your
facilities. |
¢. You business plan indicates you had intended to acquire additional space for
processing. Please explain if any additional properties were purchased or rented to
facilitate this plan.
d. How many employees work for your company?
How do you physically receive your product from suppliers?
4, How do you deliver product to your customers?
a. Does your company deliver product dlrecﬂy to customers through its own
vehicles?
Describe in detail, the ordering process between you and your customers.

6. Describe in detail, how you purchase your products.

a. Describe how you determine the type and quantity of product to purchase.

7. Identify all of your suppliers and their locations, including:

a. Your normal suppliers prior to the Decpwater Horizon incident.

~b. Any other suppliers you used following the Deepwater Horizon incident,
including suppliers of farm raised or imported products to supplement Gulf
catches,

8. Your largest customer, “(ioe_s not appear to have made any

* purchases during July, August and September 2010. Please explain.

9. Identify the type of seafood products that you purchase and sell.

10. You have indicated that you believe prices went up, causing a reduction in your profit
margin. Did you at any point, increase your prices to compensate for higher product cost?

11. Describe if your claimed losses are associated with reduced profit margins, lack of
product, lack of orders or any other factors.

12. Prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident, did you source farm raised or ]mported
products?

a. Following the Deepwater Horizon incident, did you source farm raised or
imported products? If so, explain the difference in pricing with the availability of
alternative products.

13. You provided a lette ommunity Development

- Corporation grantin a business loan in the amount of
$300,000 dated 08 December 2010. Have you used the proceeds to expand your
operations?

14. When did you prepare the business plan that was submitted with your claim? We assume
it was prepared sometime during 2010 or thereafter as the plan makes references to 2009
economic data and states the business was started in 2009.

15. What was the basis for your forecasted revenue as represented in your business plan?

a. Your claim includes a claimed growth trend of 6,616.99% for 2010, or
$5,700,709 in revenue annually, The claimed revenue is significantly greater than
the prior year as well as the forecasted revenue from your business plan. Please
explain why you believe the projected revenue of $5,700,709 is reasonable

had

bl

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002373



The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support the claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Because of the
Claimant’s failure to respond to the NPFC’s request for additional information, the claim is
denied because (1) the Claimant has failed fo meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a
loss of profits and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: May 11, 2011
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002374




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Claim# N10036-0604
04 April 2011

Number

C/O:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0604

e

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, # N10036-0604. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0604.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002375



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 31 March 2011

Claim Number -
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim [ oss of Profits & Earning Capacity
Claim Manage: [N

Amount Requested ~ $112,428.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23
August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 23 March 201 l._ (Claimant) through —presented an

optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $112,428.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a construction contractor licensed in Walton County. FL.! Claimant’s submission
indicated that the Claimant was contracted byito complete two build outs on the
I i Santa Rosa Beach, FL.2 Claimant alleged that as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the tenants, for whom the build outs were planned. backed out of their
lease agreements at the h, which compelled [N o cancel the

Claimant’s build out contracts.’
Claimant seeks lost profits from the cancelled build out contracts.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA). at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and
§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! Walton County Contractor License dated 05 June 2009, expiration dated 31 August 2010.
% Letter from i > C1:imant dated 02 June 2010.

3 1d.; Letter from Claimant on letterhead, undated.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002376




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to. destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered. as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support this claim, Claimant through _presented the following

documentation:

- OSLTF claim form, undated, signed by :
- Letter of Authorization fo , dated 22 March 201 1;

- Letter from Claimant on letterhead, undated;
- 2008 Form 1040 U. S. Individual Income Tax Return with Schedules;
- Letter, no letterhead and undated describing situation;
- Walton County Contractor License dated 05 June 2009, expiration dated 31 August 2010;
- GCCF denial letter, dated 06 De 2010:
- Florida driver’s license, Class E,%
- Profit & Loss Statements, January through December 2008;
- Letter from N (o Claimant. dated 02 June 2010;
- Walton County Certificate of Occupanc_dated 10 June 2010:
- Google map image of Claimant office;
- Claimant quote to NN (o $320.400.00, dated 18 May 2010;
- 2009 Form 1040 U. S. Individual Income Tax Return with Schedules;
- Profit & Loss Statements, January through December 2009;
- Profit & Loss Statements, January through December 2010;
- Letter to INEG_G___—————— o [ c{vsing new office location, dated 01
June 2010;
- Claimant quote to NN o $96.600.00, dated 20 April 2010; and
- Lease agreements from 2008.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002377




Claimant previously presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for lost profits and
earnings with the GCCF. Claimant received GCCF Claimant 1D N  llllll and Claim
On 06 December 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF.*

Claimant thereafter presented this claim for $112,428.00 in lost profits with the NPFC.
NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment
of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant’s alleged $112,428.00 in lost profits from two cancelled construction contracts. Claimant
attributed this loss to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill because the tenants, for which the build outs
were to serve, backed out on their lease agreement at the_as a result of
“the lack of business and traffic in the aftermath of the gulf oil spill catastrophe.™ The tenants, as
the Claimant’s submission bears out, made a calculated business decision not to risk moving into the
Landings Shopping Center with the planned renovations in light of an apparently unfavorable
business climate in the area.®

In response to the tenant’s business decision MMl cancelled the Claimant’s construction

contracts for the two build outs at the ||| G

Based on the foregoing, this claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $112,428.00 is
not a direct result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil but rather an intervening cause which is contract
cancellation by the Claimant’s client.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/2/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 06 December 2010.
> Letter from NGRS (0 Claimant dated 02 June 2010.
° A (0 Claimant states “I offered substantial rent decreases along with other concessions, but they

[the tenants] maintain that wi isruption caused by the oil spill they could not make the numbers.”
”In an attempt to contac o verify the cancellations, the NPFC reached I N
andi an organization affiliated with [IIlllll in the management of the [ NG -

Santa Rosa Beach. MM confirmed the tenants backing out of the lease agreements and indicated that this
compelled the cancellation of Claimant’s contracts because it seemed impractical to continue with the build outs

giyam the circumstances. PHONECON between NPFC and [0 29 March 204} 4 51 1-3380-00002378




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center

United States Coast Guard
“United Stafes

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/31/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0605

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
¢laim number N10036-0605 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0605.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

~ Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
" Arlington, VA 20598-7100

a1ms Vianager
U.S, Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002379



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/31/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0605

Claimant ]

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $7,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 23 March 201 1,_Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) secking damages in the amount of
$7,000.00.

On his optional claim form, Claimant failed to fill in blocks 9 (description of the nature and extent of
damages claimed), 10 (description of how the incident caused the damage) and block 11 (description of
actions taken by claimant/representative to avoid or minimize damages.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The procedures for particular claims is provided in 33 C.F.R. Subpart C, § 136.201 through §
136.241.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

-— Signed OSLTF claim with no information in blocks 9, 10, or 11, dated March 20, 2011,
— A copy of 2009 & 2010 Income Tax returns.

Claimant seeks $7,000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity but has not described the basis for his
claim.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002380




NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support

the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Here, Claimant has provided no evidentiary basis for the damages requested in his claim. Additionally,
the documentation provided by Claimant bears no relationship whatsoever with what he has claimed. As
a result, claimant has failed to prove that his alleged loss in the amount of $7,000.00 is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil.

Further, Claimant has failed to fill in blocks 9, 10, and 11 of his optional OSLTF claim form. This claim
is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to explain his alleged loss and how he
arrived at the loss amount claimed, (2) the Claimant has failed to provide proof of proper presentment of
his claim to the RP, (3) the Claimant failed to demonstrate that any loss he may have is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of discharge of oil.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/31/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002381




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

“U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
5/13/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Numbe: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0606

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0606 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address
-and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guar

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 V FOIA2011-3380-00002382



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 5/12/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0606
Claimant :
Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

1 Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $110,193.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 23 March 2011, —Owner/Agent), on behalf of _(Claimant)
presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds

Center (NPFC) for $110,193.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a small boutique-style real estate shop located on Marco Island, FL. Claimant’s business
consists primarily of home sales with occasional short-term vacation rentals. Claimant opened for
business on 15 December 2008 and is located in a plaza close to three large beachfront hotels and next
door to the movies, stores, and restaurants.' Agent indicated that the specific location of the shop was
chosen to focus on the walk by traffic from the hotels and visitors who frequent the plaza® Agent
contended that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, tourist traffic in the Claimant’s area of
business dropped off significantly, leading to decreased revenues and notably no sales for the period of 30
April to 05 August 2010

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On May 9, 2011, the Claimant faxed a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating she would
like the NPFC to reconsider her claim. The NPFC denied the claim originally on May 2, 2011
because the Claimant has failed to (1) make proper presentment of some of the costs claimed to the
NPFC pursuant to 33 CF.R. § 136.103(a), and to (2} demonstrate that its alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil.

! Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to “whom it may concern,” dated 16 March 2011
2

1d.
*Id.

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002383




RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via facsimile received by the NPFC on May 9, 2011. To
support her request for reconsideration, the claimant provided an amended OSLTF Claim Form
changing her sum certain from $110,193.00 to $103,571.12 which coincides with the amount of
the claim she presented to the RP prior to submitting her claim to the NPFC and the Claimant
also provided a letter dated May 7, 2011 presenting her argument on reconsideration
that...”Luckily Oil from the spill did not reach the beachfront. However in light of the
uncertainty of the long term effects of the spill on the immediate area it is my belief that visitors
continued to come for the short term but were reluctant to invest for the long term....I believe the
market for sales in part collapsed because of the spill depriving me of commissions I would have
otherwisc made.”

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support-the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal
grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC denies the request for reconsideration of the claim for $103,571.12 on the basis that
the Claimant provided no new documentation to support her assertion made that would

demonstrate her alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/13/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00002384




U.S. Department of Diractor NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States
Coast Guard

5890
3/31/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL —- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: I

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0607

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim number
N10036-0607 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation,

Yon may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0607.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

alms vianager
U.S. Coast Guard

Eacl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002385



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : March 29, 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0607
Claimant -

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Farning Capacity
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $6,219.18

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On March 24, 2011, _-(Clajmant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $6,219.18 to the National Poltution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
The Claimant asserted in the narrative provided that they had to cancel their wedding at the Santa
B Sonta Rosa, Florida. The reasons provided by the Claimants were “because
it was not safe to take 100 family members including babies to a beach resort that had oil and tar
balls on it. The beach was in fact closed the week we would have had our wedding. We were
supposed to get married on the beach but it was covered in oil due to the spill caused by BP.”

The Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF and was given claim{  III. The Claimant |
provided a copy of their GCCF denial letter dated October 20, 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C, § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPEC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002386




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)
(b

©

(d)

That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a} and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of |
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; 7

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; '

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimants submitted the following documentation:

NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated March 23, 2011;
Personal narrative dated March 23, 2011;

Copies of Drivers License (illegible);

Second personal narrative dated August 23, 2010;

2008 & 2009 W-2;

Copy of reservation and payment owed for
Wedding photography agreement from—

Copy of check sent to Livingston Photography;

Invoice fro

Copy of Chase Account Activity highlighting American Airline re-booking fees;
Receipt for engraved photo frames;

Copy of hours worked showing vacation taken and lost;

Copy of contract between Claimants and | N :

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002387



Copy of Amazon account highlighting payment made to _
Copy of check returned to Claimant from [ NKGG_—_——G——_—_—_—
Copy of contract from (RN <. ing rental balances;

Copies of checks to and from I
Copy of GCCF denial letter dated October 20, 2010;

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. '

On March 24, 2011 the NPFC contacted the | GTGTGTNGEGEGEGEE -] spoke to TN
B oo cffort to determine if the beach was closed and/or covered in oil, as stated by the
Claimants_ stated that the beach was never closed and that they never got anything
more than a few small tar balls. | 150 stated that they stressed to the Claimants that
the beach was not oiled and went as far as having the General Manager (GM) of the resort call
them to let them know. |||l stated that the Claimant was convinced that there was oil
regardless of what they told them. :

As per 33 C.F.R. § 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in
connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law,
including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written
documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or

- omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. If any payment is made on
the claim, the claiman{ may also be subject to an assessment of up to twice the amount claimed.
These civil sanctions may be imposed under the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act, 31 U.S.C.
38013812, as implemented in 49 CFR part 31.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by the Claimant, as described above, does not
establish that the Claimants incurred a loss, or that the alleged 1oss (if one had occurred), was
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/31/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002388




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493.6937

CERTIFWIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0608

18 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0608

Dea N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0608 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0608.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

1S COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002389



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 15 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0608
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Marcger

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 March 2011 | NEEEN C1:imant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC).
The OSLTF claim form indicates $10,000.00 in alleged lost profits and impairment of earnings
capacity, $2,500.00 in loss of subsistence use of natural resources, and $2,500.00 in natural
resource damage resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant indicated that he filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim with the
GCCEF for $15,000.00 in lost earnings and a Final Payment claim for $20,000.00 in lost earnings.
Based on this information, neither the subsistence loss nor the natural resource damage loss was
properly presented to the RP pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a). Additionally, the Claimant
provides no evidence to support his alleged subsistence loss and natural resource damage in his
claim submission to the NPFC.

Claimant indicated that he works as a painter for [ NGNGB

He alleged that he lost overtime hours as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. He also alleged that he went from ten (10) hour shift to an eight (8)
hour shjgt.2 Claimant indicated that he tried to mitigate his lost earnings through plumbing on
the side.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partics are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

! Claimant handwritten answers to the NPFC’s additional information request.

1
05—1 4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002390



The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether aliernative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensaiion allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

1) OSLTF claim form, dated 11 March 2011;
2) Social Security Card and AL drivers license;
3) Two notices of deficiency on mortgage from
4y 2007 W-2 Form from
5) 2009 and 2010 W-2 Forms
6) 2008 U.S. Individual income Tax Return (first page only);

7) Paystubs for pay period ending 13 December 2009 through 25 July 2010;
8) Paystub for 28-31 March; and

9) Handwritten answers to additional information requested.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002391



Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF for $15,000.00 in lost
earnings.’ He was assigned Claimant ID‘ and Claim [lllB. On 27 October 2010,
this claim was denied by the GCCF.? Claimant then presented a Final Payment claim to the
GCCF glnd received Claimil I On 09 March 2011, that claim was also denied by the
GCCEF.

On 24 March 2011, the Claimant presented this claim for $10,000.00 in lost profits and
impairment of earnings capacity along with two other alleged components on the OSLTF claim
form ($2,500.00 in loss of subsistence use of natural resources, and $2,500.00 in natural resource
damage) resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. As noted, neither the loss of
subsistence use of natural resources nor the natural resource damage claims were properly
presented to the RP pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a). Accordingly, this determination
addresses only the lost of profits and earnings capacity claim.

“NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant alleged that he lost overtime hours and went from a ten (10) hour to an eight (8) hour
shift as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant, however, provided no evidence
establishing the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.”.

The claim is denied because (1) the alleged financial loss in the amount of $10,000.00 is not due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil and (2) because the total amount requested of $5,000.00
associated with the loss of subsistence use of natural resources and the natural resource damage
claims were not properly presented to the RP pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) ), which states
that all claims for removal costs and damages must be presented first to the Responsible Party or
guarantor.

Based on the forgoing information, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/16/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

* PHONECON between Claimant and the NPFC dated 15 April 2011, _

® GCCF denial Jetter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 27 October 2010,

¢ GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim dated 09 March 2011.

? Claimant was asked to provide a letter from his employer explaining how Claimant’s alleged loss resulted from the

Pg}a&wﬁer Borizon oil spill. Claimant provided no such letter or any authoritative subs‘r'l_t&%té: &??P§%BI§088853 90




" U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA- MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard -

Fax: 202-493-6937 -

5890
5/4/12011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

oo

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0609 involving Deepwater Horlzon Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determmatlon Form for an explanatlon regardmg the demal

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0609

You may make a written request for recon51derat10n of this claim. The recon31derat10n must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

* request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
‘denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Dlsposmon
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPEC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be-deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N1003 6-
0609.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

~ Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ' - -
Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form i, ~ FOIAZ0T1 338.0 00002393



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 4, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0609

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $11,985.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On March 24, 201 1-presented a claim to the National Pollution Fund Center
(NPFC) on behalf o (Claimant), on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form seeking $11,985.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the .
Deepwater Horizon incident. ‘

Claimant asserted that her compan- was affected by the oil spill because
tenants occupying four of her rental properties stopped paying their rent because they were also
directly affected by the oil spill.

* The Claimant provided a denial letter from their final claim with the GCCF dated March 6,

2011. The Claimant stated that she filed an emergency advance payment claim with the GCCF
but did not provide any documentation confirming such.

APPLI CABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA. :

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

()  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
09/14/11 of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount pbHthatredugtionooo2394



(¢) The amount of the claimant’s proﬁts or earnings in comparable periods and during

the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) © Whether alternative employment or business was available and ﬁndertaken and, if

so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;
~(b)  Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but

reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1nc1dent and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/14/11

- Letter dated 15 March 2011 from Claimant stating the circumstances surrounding their

claim.

Copy of determination letter from the GCCF dated 06 March 2011 detailing ﬁnal offer
amount and instructions dated- 06 March 2011. v

Letter dated 05 March 2011 from Claimant to the GCCF asking for a re-review of the
original emergency claim submitted.

Email dated 02 March 2011 from Claimant to GCCF asking for a re-review of the
original emergency claim submitted. '
Letter dated 01 March 2011 from the GCCF notifying Claimant they cannot make a
determination due to missing documentation.

Letter dated 17 December 2010 from Claimant to the GCCF stating she is submitting the
additional information and/or documentation requested that was not furnished on the
initial claim for emergency funds.

Pages 3 and 7 of Claimant’s original GCCF claim.

Business License issued by the State of Florida. Expiration date 30 September 2012

‘Calculated losses as presented by Claimant for November and December 2010

Copies of receipts for rents received for November and December 2010

Letter from Claimant dated 22 October 2010 to the GCCEF stating her cla1med less is due

to the Deepwater Horizon Incident
FOIA2011-3380-00002395



)
- & Letter dated 16 November 2010 from Claimant to the GCCF enclosing receipts showing
income for January through April 2010.
GCCF Claim Form dated 21 October 2010
e Calculated losses as presented by Claimant for May through October 2010
*

Copies of receipts for rents received for January through April 2010

. NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,

 information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

* The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

* Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that income was

reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On April 4, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a request for additional information to the

~ Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentatiori

requested consisted of the following:

1. Please provide copies of all rental agreements for each property with tenants in 2008,
2009, and 2010

2. Please provide a list of rental rates charged for each property for 2008, 2009, and 2010.

3. Please provide a detailed listing and copies of recelpts for any a.nd all rental income

' received from May through October 2010.

4. For any tenants currently still in residence who are behind on rent, please have them

prepare letters stating the reason they are behind on their rent is due to the Deepwater
-Horizon Incident.

5. - Please provide tax returns foF for 2008, 2009, and if available, 2010.
Please include all schedules and attachments used to prepare the tax return. -
6. Please provide any and all copies of late notices sent to tenants behind on their rents.

The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the followhg questions:

1. Do you charge a fee for late rental payments? '

Have you received any rental income for the months of May through October 20107

3. If you do not have formal rental agreements signed, what are the terms set forth to

tenants? How often do they pay? Are the rents dropped off to one central location? Are
they mailed in?
Do you perform any type of screening process for possible tenants? ,
For the tenants who left without paying amounts due - havethey been reported to a credit
agency?
What type of units are these? Are they condos" Houses? Apartments‘?

Are they in a building? Do you own 2
What other types of transactions doe participate in?
Do you require tenants to pay a security deposit’ 1T so, how much?

10 If you collect security deposits, did you keep in them when these tenants moved out?
09/14/4}. Have you had any further contact with the tenants that left and @wesst?_ 3353000002396

N

vk

\© 90 N o



. )
12. Were you able to.rent out those units to other individuals and recoup some of the lost
rents? '

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation requested nor answered any of the
questions in order to support the claim to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore,
this claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that
there was a loss of profits in the amount claimed and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the
injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisoi:
Date of Supervisor’s révi‘ew: May 4, 2011

Supervisor Action:: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ o ‘ _ " FOIA2011-3380-00002397



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6872

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ||| Claim# N10036-0610
20 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0610

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0610 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summmary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may inciude a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. '

Recongsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFEC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0610.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

oast GGuar
Claims Manager

Enclosure; Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002398



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 19 April 2011

Claim Number NJ10036-0610

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Ioss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $56,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
cerfain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 25 March 201 I_Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $56,000.00 in lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity resultmg from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
Claimant worked as a sales manager for — in Gulfport, MS.! Claimant
alleged that he earned $1000 per week in salary plus commission.” Claimant commenced
employment there in mid-May 2010, and continued working through mid-July 2010, at which
time he voluntarily left- and relocated 1o Towa.” According to the Claimant, a large portion
cusfomers were truck drivers who wanted to experience Gulfport’s tourist attractions
while purchasing new vehicles. However as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,

Claimant asserted that Gulfport’s tourist industry faliered, in turn causing truck sales to fall
“drastically low.™

Claimant calculated his loss by multiplying $8,000 in monthly income (consisting of $4,000 in
salaried wages and $4,000 in commissions) by 10 months for a total of $80,000, then subtracting
$24,000 in payments previously received from the RP.?

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

! Letter from Claimant to “Whom It May Concern,” dated 26 July 2010.

bperates under the corporate umbrella of _nd all of
Claimant’s wage and earning statemerits are issued under the latter name. Claimant EMAIL to the GCCF, dated 21
September 2010 {noting Claimant’s weekly salary of $1,000.00 plus alleged commissions).
? Letter from Claimant to the NPEC in response to additional information request, dated 04 April 2011.
* Letter from Claimant to “Whom It May Concern,” dated 26 July 2010.
Obetiersfrom Claimant to the NPFC in response to additional information request, dated §¢pnih 2014380-00002399



waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as deseribed in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
- reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTF claim form, dated 16 March 2011;
- Letter from Claimant to BP explaining the nature of his employment and loss, dated 26
-~ July 2010;
- Letter from GCCF to Claimant requesting additional information, dated 15 September
2010;

- Letter from GCCF to Claimant reguestine additional information, 30 September 2010;
- Farning siatement ror SR -« criod i 11 uly 2010,
09/14/11 FOIA201 1-3380-000024007



- Copy of Iowa driver’s license;

- Copy of Social Security card,

- Letter from GCCF to Claimant requesting additional information, dated 31 January 2011;

- Letter from Claimant to GCCF regarding lost bonus income from the oil spill, dated 19
October 2010;

- GCCF Supplemental Request Form, dated 19 Qctober 2010,

- Various email correspondence between Claimant and GCCF;

- GCCF Claim Form, presented on 24 August 2011;

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to additiona! information request, dated 04
April 2011;

- Handwriften “commission report” provided by Claimant;

- Letter from GCCF denying Claimant’s supplemental claim request, dated 19 November
2010;

- w-2 from | (- 2010; and

- Signed release by Claimant authorizing disclosure of employment information from
UTG.

On 24 August 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$24,000.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant ID # [ and Claim
On 23 September 2010, the GCCEF issued full payment on that claim. Claimant then
filed a Final Payment claim in October 2010 for $120,000; that claim was assigned 1D #
B ¢ has yet to be resolved as of the date of this determination.’

On 25 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $56,000.00 in lost profits and impairment
of earnings capacity with the NPFC.®

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. ' '

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden of demonstrating his
alleged loss of $56,000.00, as claimed, and the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked as the sales manager for ||| G o 17 May to 08

July 2010.° Claimant indicated that he voluntarily left this employment because of “slowed

commissions.”™" A review of Claimant’s only provided earnings statement from Coast '
indicated that by period ending 11 July 2010, the Claimant had

carned $8,000.00 year to date,”’ This year to date total is consistent with the Claimant’s W-2

from [ <o /inc $8.000.00 in wages tips and other income for

2010).

 GCCF Filing Report, dated 08 April 2011.

" PHONECON between the NPFC and Claimant, dated 14 April 2011,

% The NPFC notes that 90 days has elapsed since Claimant presented his Final Payment claim to the GCCF with no -
settlement by payment. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(c}(2), Claimant may elect to presenf the claim to the OSLTE.

? Letter fron_ verifying Claimant’s employment wit ated 15 April 2011,
19 etier from Claimant to the NPEC in Tesponse to additional information request, dated 04 April 2011.

ldga}q mtqd-perates under the corporate umbrella Of“o»] 1-3380-00002401



During the Claimant’s eight week stint wiﬂ‘-he earned his weekly salary of $1,000.00 for a
total of $8,000.00."* Additionally, the Claimant failed to provide any authoritative evidence that
he was entitled to commissions during this time period.”® Claimant therefore has not
demonstrated his alleged loss of $56,000.00.

Any loss that the Claimant suffered as a result of his voluntary decision to leav-is not due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a dischatge or

substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/20/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 Claimant EMAIL to the GCCF dated 21 September 2010 (noting Claimant’s weekly salary of $1,000.00 plus
alleged commissions).
1 Claimant provided a handwritten notation which he alleged was evidence of his entitlement to commissions. The

naAfion was not on company letterhead or signed by an officer or agent oi- FOIA2011-3380-00002402



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ |
Number| Claim# N10036-00611
26 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0611

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0611 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be wnmable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should inciude claim
number N10036-0611.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca}

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claimg Manager

F9sigspye: Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00002403



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 12 April 2011
Claim Number -

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Claim Manoge: |

Amount Requested  $79,032.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 25 March 201 _(Ag j il Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form on behalf of the (Claimant) to
the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $79,032.00 in

loss of profits and tmpairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

The Claimant is a non-profit organization in Willmette, Illinois, that raises funds to support
leukemia research. Since 2003, the Claimant has received proceeds from the anmual Kingfish
Shootout Tournament held b n Carrabelle, FL.! _lamled
on holding the 8™ Annud? Kingfish/Grouper Shootout Tournament from 7-8 August 2010.” The
Claimant was the intended recipient of the proceeds from this event.?

On 14 June 2010, the event was cancelled because of uncertainties posed by the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill and concerns that the tournament would not draw enough participants to meet
the $35,000.00 payout.4 As a result of the cancellation, the Claimant did not receive tournament
proceeds and estimates its loss of profits at $79,032.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

! Claim overview and timeline.
otice of cancellation of Kingfish/Grouper Shootout Tournament, website accessed 22 June

3 Oyster Radio News article on Kingfish/Grouper Shootout cancellation.
* PHONECON between the NPFC and * coordinator of the Annual Kingfish Shootout
Tournament, on 07 April 2011; Email from [IE: A ¢cnt, indicating cancellation of Kingfish

Shootout, dated 14 June 2010, _
* The Claimant asserts that proceeds from the cancelled event represented 4-6% of profits annually generated by the

§dpimant. FOIA2011-3380-00002404




waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136,231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. ' :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSTLF claim form, dated 21 March 2011 and signed by Agent;
— Cover letter listing enclosures;

— Letter from Claimant to the NPFC, dated 21 March 2011;

— Specific claim requirements;

— (Claim overview and timeline;

— Wikipedia entry for Deepwater Horizon oil spill;

Claimant IRS EIN;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002405



— Letter from IL Dept. of Rev., dated 04 April 2008;
— Email fromhto Agent, indicating cancellation of Kingfish Shootout,
dated 14 June 2010;

— Various emails from Agent to_ regarding cancellation of Kingfish
Shootout;

- R oic: of cancellation of Kingfish/Grouper Shootout Tournament,
website accessed 22 June 2010;

— Oyster Radio News article on Kingfish /Grouper Shootout cancellation;

—~ FL Dept. of Env. Pro. Emergency Final Order;

— GCCF letter from the GCCF Re: Denial of Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 06
March 2011;

— GCCE letter notifying transfer of BP claims to GCCF, dated 23 August 2010,

— Claimant summary page for GCCF claim;

— Email to Agent confirming receipt of BP claim;

-~ Kingfish Shootout year-to-year profit spreadsheet;

— Transaction detail by account;

— Claimant P&L April 2008-June 2010;

— Form 990 from 2007-2009;

— Email from Agent to the NPFC, dated 04 April 2011;

— Claimant letter to the NPFC in response to Al request, dated 01 April 2011;

— Brochure for 6™ Annual Kingfish shootout tournament;

— Letter from o Claimant, dated 03 October 2008;

~ Letter from| o Claimant, dated 21 October 2008;

— Webpage shot for 8" Annual Kingfish Shootout Tournament;

— Email from Agent on fishing closures, dated 06 April 2011; and

— Email from Agent providing contact information, dated 07 April 2011.

On 22 June 2010, the Claimant presented a loss of income claim for $84,000.00, arising from the
cancellation of the 8™ Annual Kingfish Shootout Tournament, to the Responsible Party, BP.®

The Claimant received BP claim # ||| | | QNN Thc Claimant corresponded with BP on
this claim until 23 August 2010 when the GCCF sent the Claimant letters informing the Claimant
that the GCCF was assuming responsibility for claims and requesting the completion and return
of enclosed GCCF claim forms.

On 31 August 2010, the Claimant received GCCF Claimant H- and Claim
for a Final Payment claim with the GCCF.” On 06 March 2011, the GCCF denied this claim.

On 25 March 2011, the Claimant presented this claim for $79,032.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings, arising from the cancellation of the 8" Annual Kingfish Shootout
Tournament, which the Claimant attributed to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 CFR 136.105(a} and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

® Claim overview and timeline; various emails from Agent to _regarding cancellation of Kingfish
Shootout.
? GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011.

6@/@@/}{ letter from the GCCF Re: Denial of Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 06 Meseh2841.3380-.00002406



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $79,032.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

The Claimant indicated that _was compelled to cancel the 8™ Annual
Kingfish/Grouper Shootout Tournament as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spi11.9 The
Claimant admitted that at the time of the event cancellation (14 June 2010), the Claimant was not
aware of any official closure of fishing waters in Franklin County, where the event was
scheduled to be held.'* The Claimant instead emphasized the complete “unknown” and growing
anxiety along the Florida Coast as factors prompting the event cancelation. '

To furtber understand the decision to cancel the event, the NPFC contacted [ ENGcNzINGTzNGNG
who coordinates the event fo family.'” I indicated that the event
starts three (3) miles out from Carrabelle, FL. She further indicated that at the time of the event
cancellation, there was no oil on the beaches of Carrabelle though there were booms in place in
waters near Carrabelle, tated that the concern that the event would not draw
enough participants to support the $35,000.00 tournament payout played a major factor in the
decision to cancel the event.”

By cancelling the event on 14 June 2010, as able to avoid or reduce costs
associated with preparing for the event and prevent potential participants from incurring their
own costs associated with preparing for the event.“*decision to cancel the
event represents a reasoned business judgment therefore the alleged loss 1s not due to the injury,

destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/26/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

® Claim overview and timeline.

' Email from Agent on fishing closures, dated 06 April 2011, -Where the event is held, is located in

¥ranklin County, FL.

" 1d.

"> PHONECON between the NPFC an.

Tournament. on 07 April 2011. The
PHONE! etween the NPFC an

Tournament, on 07 April 2011.

8@]]11@111 from Agent on fishing closures, dated 06 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002407

coordinator of the Annual Kingfish Shootout

amily hosts the Annual Kingfish Shootout Tournament at C-
ho succumbed fo leukemia.

coordinator of the Annual Kingfish Shootout




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

ax:

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number ||| Claim# N10036-0613
26 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10336-0613

The National Pollution Funds Center {NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim nimber N10036-0613 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPIEC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a fimely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0613.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002408



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0613

Claimant

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capact
Chimviroge:
Amount Requested ,000.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 WS | | I |-inant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $18,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant indicated that she worked as a House Manager for a ||| JJNEEEEE —ployer).
who owns properties in Panama Beach City, Florida,! The Claimant’s duties reportedly included
scheduling maintenance, delivering flowers, paying bills, cleaning, landscaping, and picking up
mail. She performed these duties mainly during the tourist season, and she was reportedly
compensated by the day and by services performed.

Although the Claimant worked from 2007 through May 2010, her employer never provided her
with a W-2 or a 1099.2 Claimant alleged that she was let go from her employment because the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill deterred visitors from renting her employer’s properties, resulting in
reduced income for her employer and rendering her employer unable to afford her services.’

The Claimant seeks $18,000.00 in lost earnings from her employment as a house manager.”
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as deseribed in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

! Letter from I - tcd 04 April 2011.
2 The Claimant admits that she cannot provide this tax documentation. She also indicates that she is experiencing
trouble retrieving tax returns from prior years from her ex-husband.
3 Additiona! information letter from Claimant, dated 04 April 2010. Later in 2010 the Claimant worked for-
Fort Walton Beach and Adecco in Panama City. The Claimant provides W-2’s from these employers.
* This sum certain appears to include collateral items such as expenses related to the Claimant’s car, her son’s 4-

®mdreeler and her job search. OSLTF claim form. : FOIA2011-3380-00002409




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established.

{d)} Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documents to the NPFC:

OSLTF claim form, signed 16 March 2011;

Print-out from answers.usa.gov on the Deepwater Horizon oil spill;

Denial Notice from the GCCF for an Emergency Advance Payment dated 14 December
2010;

Denial Notice from the GCGC for Physical Injury dated 12 November 2010;

Letier to the GCCF explaining Final Claim submission;

E-mail to the GCCF providing additional information dated 15 March 2011;

Form 1040A US Individual Income Tax Return for 2010,

hadl S

NS;w e

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002410



On 29 March 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in
order to further evaluate her claim. On 14 April 2011, the Claimant responded to the letter and
provided the following;:

Additional j jon letter from Claimant, dated 04 April 2010;

W-2’s fro n

GCCF denial letter on Claimant’s Interim/Final Payment claim, dated 01 April 2011;
Two earnings statements from{i G

Letter fror i dated 04 April 2011;

NPFC letter requesting additional information with Claimant annotations.

BN

On 04 October 2010, the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$14,880.00 in lost earnings to the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant I]_and
Claim A o 14 December 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF.?

On 01 January 2011, the Claimant filed a Final Payment Claim for $18,300.00 in lost earnings
with the GCCF. On 01 April 2011, this claim was denied by the GCCF.®

The Claimant seeks $18,000.00 in lost earnings from the OSLTF.
NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet her burden under OPA and the
associated regulations at 33 C.F.R Part 136 to demonstrate (1) that she has an alleged loss of
$18,000.00 and (2) the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill. There is no financial documentation to support the Claimant’s alleged loss of earnings
in the amount of $18,000.00 and no empirical evidence of the impact of the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill on the Claimant’s employer’s rental business.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/26/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

> Denial Notice from the GCCF for an Emergency Advance Payment, dated 14 December 2010,
® GCCF denial letter on Claimant’s Interim/Final Payment claim dated 01 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002411




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

Nationai Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
6/6/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nurnber: I

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0614

Dear .

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0614 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S8. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002412



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0614

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $16,220.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 25 March 2011, _ (Claimant) presented an optional Qil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSL.TF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF

claim form alleged $36,748.80 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked as a long haul driver for I Based out of Mobile, AL, the Claimant
“deliver[ed] products to varjous stores thru (sic) out Mississippi, Alabama and Florida.”'
Claimant was laid-off from this position on 27 April 2010. The Claimant attributed his layoff to
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, which, he asserted, triggered “a major decrease in the delivery
of products due to lack of sales.” Claimant indicated that he has remained unemployed for the
past eleven months. He has not indicated how he calculated his alleged loss amount.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On June 3, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would
like the NPFC to reconsider his claim. The Claimant submitted a one page rebuttal letter in
support of his reconsideration along with a complete copy of his original claim submission
documents. Other than his argument on reconsideration, the Claimant did not provide any new
supporting documentation.

The NPFC denied the claim originally on April 29, 2011 because under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a),
all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to the responsible party (RP).
Claimant presented an EAP and Final Payment claim for $16,320.00 in lost wages and earnings
to the GCCF. Claimant then presented this loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity
claim for $36,748.80 to the NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages exceeding $16,320.00 was
not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and was therefore
DENIED. .

' OSLTF claim form.
"? Letter from Claimant to the GCCF, dated 21 November 2010.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002413



The remainder of the claim was DENIED because the Claimant’s evidence did not demonstrate
that his alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

On 03 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information
regarding his employment with UPS, and specifically, the circumstances surrounding his layoff.?
As of the date of the inifial denial determination, the NPFC had not received the requested
information.

The requested information was largely related to the Claimant’s employment with I
Claimant had indicated that he had a lawsuit pending against B U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi and his attorneys had advised him not to contact g the
pendency of the action.’

On 19 April 2011, the NPFC received a letter from an attorney stating that she represented the
Claimant in his lawsuit against Il The Claimant’s attorney conveyed that the pendency of the
Claimant’s suit necessitated that she correspond with Bl o his behalf, and that if NPFC would
provide her with a copy of the Claimant’s additional information request, she “would be pleased
to convey any inquiries to B torneys.™ In response, the NPEC requested that the
Claimant’s attorney submit a representation agreement for his OSLTF claim by 26 April 2010.
The Claimant’s attorney did not provide the requested documentation as of the date of the denial
determination.

In light of the unresponsiveness, the NPFC proceeded to adjudicate the claim without the
requested documentation. Because the Claimant’s evidence did not demonstrate that his alleged
loss is due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or natural
resources as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, this claim was DENIED.

On reconsideration, the Claimant presented a rebuttal letter dated June 3, 2011. The letter stated
that the Claimant did not understand why he was denied because all of the information the NPFC
requested was submitied. The Claimant did amend his sum certain on reconsideration based on
the NPFC’s initial denial of all costs in excess of $16,220.00 since the Claimant had only ever
presented a claim to the RP in that amount but had submitted a claim to the NPFC originally for
$36,748.80. The Claimant also clarified in his rebuttal letter that he is not a long haul driver but
rather a city driver with no other amplifying information. The NPFC acknowledges the
correction.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on June 3, 2011. To
support his request for reconsideration, the claimant provided a letter making his reconsideration
argument. No new information was provided by the Claimant although he did provide a
duplicate copy of his original claim submission documents.

3 A copy NPEC’s Al Request was also emailed to Claimant on 06 April 2011,
* PHONECON between the NPFC and Claimant, dated 12 April 2011.
? Letter from Claimant’s alleged attorney to the NPFC, dated 19 April 2011,

09/14/11 ~ FOIA2011-3380-00002414



NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de novo review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. After
the NPFC performed another review of the claim submission, the NPFC has determined that the
Claimant provided no new information on reconsideration to support the claim. The NPFC
incorporates the original denial dated April 29, 2011 as part of this reconsideration
determination.

On April 1, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

1. Letter or letters from your former employer confirming the reason(s) for the layoff. The
documentation provided documents the effective date of layoff and states the reason to be
part of a collective bargaining agreement. Is this correct? If not, please explain.

2. A detailed breakdown of lost income with detailed explanation(s) of all cancelled
deliveries directly the result of the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill.

3. If business was cancelled as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident, please provide
supporting documentation illustrating the loss of business.

4. Identify references with addresses and telephone numbers that we can contact to confirm
your claim. _

5. A copy of your employment contract with terms and conditions.

The NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to
demonstrate that there was a loss of profits in the amount claimed and if one had occurred, (2)
that the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/6/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002415




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 58900/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0615
18 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0615

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the OQil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0615 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0615. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Sommary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002416



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 14 April 2011
Claim Number "N10036-0615
Claimant |

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Farning Capaci
Claim Marcger [

Amount Requested ~ $25,957.80

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 March 2011, R O vwncr) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund

(OSLTF) claim form on behalf of the [ NEGcTcNGEEEEE (C:imont) to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $25,957.80 in lost profits and

impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Owner operates the—in Chokoloskee, IF lorida.? Qwner indicated

that the restaurant is a family business.” She also indicated that in the past ten years,
Chokoloskee has grown into a tourist town and that local fisherman work as fishing guides for
the tourists.” Owner asserted that these fishermen and tourists frequent her restaurant. Owner
alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, tourism to the area declined and the
restaurant lost business.” Owner consequently closed the restaurant in mid-April through
September 201 0.5

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4)
~and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa

' Claimant originally alleged 75,240.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity on the OSLTF claim form; however, in
discussion with the NPFC, Claimant amended the sum certain to $25,957.80. PHONECON between Claimant and
the NPFC on 14 April 2011.
2 Chokoloskee is in southwest Florida on the Gulf Coast about eighty miles south of Ft, Myers, Florida.
Z PHONECON between the NPFC and Claimant on 14 April 2011.
Id. '
* Claimant letter to the GCCF, dated 11 March 2011,
% FL Dept. of Revenue Monthly Sales Tax Receipt.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002417




claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTFE

To support this claim, Owner on behalf of Claimant submitted the following documentation to
the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form, signed 15 March 2011;

— GCCF denial letter, dated 04 December 2010, Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance
Payment claim;

— Claimant letter to the GCCF, dated 11 March 2011;

— List of businesses and fishing guides compensated by the GCCF;

— News articles about the oil spill;

— Map of Chokoloskee;

— Handwritten computation of sum certain,

— Listings of daily receipts and customer counts for October 2009 through March 2010;

— Form 11208 US Income Tax Return for S-Corporation 2008, 2009 and 2010;

— Florida business license, dated 01 February 2011;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002418



— Florida articles of incorporation dated 17 June 2004;

— Florida sales tax registration effective 29 August 2005;

— Florida Retailer’s License for Alcohol;

— Monthly sales rn for May through September 2010;

— Invoices from dated 16 December 2009 and 16 December 2010; and
— Reservation sheets showing cancellations.

On 31 March 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in
order to further evaluate the claim. On 07 April 2011, the Claimant faxed her response and
provided the following additional information:

- Claimant response to questions 1-4; and
— Claimant menu.

On 08 October 2010, Claimant presented a one-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
© $30,900.00 in lost profits with the GCCF.” Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
and Clajm-On 04 December 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCE.

On 28 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $75,240.00 in lost profits and impairment
of eamnings capacity with NPFC.? On 14 April 2011, in discussions with the NPEC, the Claimant
amended the requested sum certain to $25,95 7.00.1°

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $25,957.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Owner alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spili, tourism declined in
Chokoloskee and her restaurant lost business, forcing her to close the business from mid-April
through September. In discussions with the NPFC, the Owner admitted that she did not know of
any oil in the waters of Chokoloskee.'! She also admitted that she was not aware of any closures
of these waters to fishing, and she wasn’t aware of any oil spill response organizations in the area
near Chokoloskee."? Owner indicated that she felt that the “threat” of oil moving into the area
kept visitors away from Chokoloskee."”

Based on the foregoing, Claimant has failed to meet its burden to establish the correlation, if any,
between its alleged loss and the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

? GCCF Filing Report, dated 12 Aprit 2011,
¥ GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 04 December 2010.
9
1d.
' PIIONECON between Claimant and the NPFC on 14 April 2011.
1

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002419



Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/16/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Derial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002420




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFI

- T REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0616

23 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0616

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0616 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0616.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002421



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 19 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0616

Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $4,700.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 29 March 2011, N | I (C12imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $4,700.00 in loss profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that she lost her job of over six years as a private sitter because her boss, who
worked as a fisherman, was unable to pay her as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill."

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

" OSLTF claim form.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002422




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local. and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted her optional OSLTF claim form on 29 March
2011, a letter of explanation, and IRS tax information for the years 2008, 2009 and 2010.

On 4 January 2011, Claimant presented a Full Review Final Payment claim for $10,800.00 in
lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. She received GCCF Claimant ID [End Claim #
B O:n 9 March 2011, the Final Payment claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 29 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $4,700.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

After an initial review, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information to
further evaluate her claim. The letter requested, among other things, financial documentation to
support a record of payment from her employer and an explanation of how the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill impacted her employer. The Claimant was given 14 days to respond to the
letter, dated 3 May 2011. To date, the Claimant has not responded.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002423



This claim is DENIED for the following reasons: (1) Claimant has failed to meet her evidentiary
burden to provide all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support her claim pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(¢)(6); (2) Claimant has
also failed to demonstrate her alleged loss in the amount of $4,700.00 through financial
documentation; and (3) Claimant has failed to demonstrate that her alleged loss is due to due to
injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/23/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002424




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Natienal Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coeast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0617
28 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0617

Dearf

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0617 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0617.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Marine Science Technician 1
U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002425



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 26 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0617

Claimant

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Claim Manager |

Amount Requested  $4,600.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 May 201 1,—{31&1imant)1 presented an optional Oil Spill

Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The
OSLTF claim form alleged $4,600.00 in loss of profits and impairment earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant performs “marine surveys at owner, or prospective owner request” in the Florida
Keys.? Claimant stated that he performs marine surveys in accordance with 33 and 46 Code of
Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), “the voluntary standards and recommended practices developed by
the American Boat and Tl (ABYC) and the National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA).” At the time of the incident, the Claimant was expecting an upswing in business as a
result of the departure of a successful marine surveyor in the area. Claimant stated “the BP oil
spill and the bad press that followed caused a downturn in visitors including transient boaters,
which is [his} main source of customers.™

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa

wns and operates Claimant business, and he presented this claim and supporting
documentation on behalf of Claimant.
% Additional information letter, dated 13 April 2011, from Claimant describing the nature of his business and alleged
loss.
*Id.
* Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, dated 29 March 2011, and Claimant’s letter, dated 13 April 2011, in response to

G peuest for additional information. FOIA2011-3380-00002426




claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or eamings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

{(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

1. NPFC OSLTF Claim form dated 29 March 2011 with cover letter dated 27 March 2011
attached;

2. Additional information letter dated 13 April 2011 from Claimant describing the nature of

 his business and alleged loss;

3. Cover letter accompanying OSLTF Claim Form, providing details about GCCF claim
denial and a brief summary of prior vearly revenues dated 27 March 2011;

4, GCCF letters to Claimam:rH) requesting additional information dated 29

January 2011 and 01 March 2011;

Federal Income Tax Return Schedule Cs for 2004, 2008, 2009, and 2010;

6. Copies of Driver’s license, so¢ial security card, Transportation Worker Identification

Card iTWIC), and Mariner Card MMC Ref Number INNNEEEE:nd scrial number

hd

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002427



7. Copies of NAVTECH U.S Surveyors Association Marine Surveyor Course Completion
Certificate dated November 12, 2001, Master Marine Surveyor Title 46 Fishing Vessel
Qualified Examiner dated January 5, 2002, and The Association of Certified Marine
Surveyors Certified Member recognition certificate #238 (member since October of
2006);

8. Copy of email message from Greater Marathon Chamber of Commerce CEO to Claimant

dated 07 Airi12011 with email link:

9. Monroe County Tourist Development Council June 2010 Report titled, “Floridian
Travelers: Study of In-State Market Impacts from the BP/TransOcean Oil Spill.”
10. Accounting reports titled “Survey” for calendar years 2008, 2009, and 2010.

The claimant provided the following lost income/profits summary to support his claim (dollar
signs added by the NPFC) with the associated accounting documents:

2008 2009 2010
Revenues from surveying $4,646 $7,017 $7,187
Revenues from 4/15 to 7/31 $2.451 $3,285 $1,166°
On 18 January 2011, Claimant presented an Interim Payment claim for in lost wages
and earnings to the GCCF. Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID d Claim #

On 06 March 2011, Claimant’s Interim Payment was denied by the GCCF. §

On 29 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $4,600.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Claimant presented an Interim Payment claim for $4,486.30 in lost
wages and earnings fo the GCCF. Claimant then presented a loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity claim of $4,600.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages exceeding
$4,486.30 was not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is
therefore DENIED.

The remainder of this claim is DENIED because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate
that his alleged loss in the amount of $4,486.30 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

In reviewing this claim, the NPFC contacted the USCG Sector Command in Key West, Florida
and the USCG Marine Safety Laboratory to verify if any Deepwater Horizon oil had been
recovered in the Florida Keys. USCG Sector Command indicated that it was not aware of any
oiling in the Florida Keys linked to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

% Accounting Spreadsheets titled “Survey” for each calendar vear provided by Claimant.
8 GCCF Denial of Interim/Final Payment Claim Claimant I[& dated 06 March 2011.
7 Eimail correspondence from 4/20/2011 to 4/25/201 1between the NPEC, USCG Sector Key West, and USCG

MptineSafety Laboratory regarding impact of Deepwater Hotizon Oil Spill on Keys.  £0A2011-3380-00002428



Additionally, the NPFC requested that the Claimant provide proof of cancelled business as a
result of thg incident. Claimant responded that he “has no proof of loss other than the absence of
bookings.”

The claim is denied because the Claimant has failed fo (1) make proper presentment of some of
the costs claimed to the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), (2) demonstrate that his
alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, and (3) demonstrate that his reduction in
business is a direct result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/28/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

¥ Additional information letter, dated 13 April 2011, from Claimant describing the nature of his business and alleged
l98844/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002429



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center AST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0618
05 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0618

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0618 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim: The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0618.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002430



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 04 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0618

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $8.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 26 March 2011, H{Claimam) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF
claim form alleged $8,000.00 in real or personal property damage.'

Claimant asserted that she owns rental property at || | | || |} i~ Pensacola, FL.”
Claimant further asserted that since 2008, she has rented the subject property to

(Tenant). Rental receipts provided by the Claimant indicated that the Tenant paid
$750.00, as monthly rent, in 2009.° A rental agreement provided by the Claimant indicated that
for 2010, the Tenant was obligated to pay $750.00 in monthly rent.

Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Tenant lost income and
the Claimant was forced to reduce the monthly rent to accommodate her.* Claimant seeks lost
rental income from the Tenant’s inability to pay the agreed amount of monthly rent.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

" In light of Claimant’s submission, as described herein, her election of real or personal property damage is
interpreted as a claim for lost profits through reduced monthly rental payments.

? Claimant’s tax records indicate that she owns a mobile home at this address. Claimant uses this same address as
her mailing address for corresponding with the NPFC.

* Many of these receipts are illegible. Additionally, the NPFC notes that two legible receipts_
indicate that Tenant paid Claimant $750.00 twice for the same period (November through December 2009).
Furthermore, there does not appear to be a logical sequence in the numbering of Claimant’s receipts from year to
year: for example, receipts from 2009 includ i N ; < receipts a year later from 2010 bear an earlier
——

* Handwritten letter from Claimant explaining her claim, dated 21 March 2011 (letter indicates that Tenant was able

6%/"”1(; a job working for BP, but she lost this job).
14/1 FOIA2011-3380-00002431




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant provided the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form, received 29 March 2011
GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s interim/final payment claim, dated 09 March 2011
— Handwritten letter from Claimant explaining her claim, dated 21 March 2011
— Various handwritten receipts (some illegible) demonstrating rental payments
— 2009 Form 1040 Schedule E
— DMV Certificate of Title issued 01 February 2006
—  Warranty deed & maintenance disclosure
— Copies of lease agreements between Claimant and tenant
—  Typed letter explaining sum certain claimed to the GCCF, dated 20 December 2010
— GCCF Interim Payment receipt form, dated 24 January 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002432



— 2010 Form 1040 Schedule E
— GCCF Claim Form
— Handwritten letter further explaining claim status, dated 07 March 2011

On 30 December 2010, Claimant presented an Interim Pavment claim to the RP/GCCEF in the
amount of $4,000.00.” She was assigned Claimant ID_and Claim_ On
09 March 2011, her claim was denied by the GCCF.’

Claimant then filed a claim for $8,000.00 in lost profits and earnings with the NPFC.
NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property
or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under
33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim.

Claimant asserted that the Tenant lost income as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,
thereby resulting in reduced rental income to the Claimant. The Claimant provided no evidence
to support her assertion that the Tenant lost income as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Additionally, the Claimant’s evidence is inconsistent. Although the Claimant submitted receipts
from 2010 that purportedly indicate that she received less than $750.00 in monthly rent, her 2010
1040 Schedule E shows that she earned $4,500.00 in rents received, which amounts to a
$1,500.00 increase from 2009.

This claim is denied because (1) the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate her alleged loss
of $8,000.00, or the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the injury. destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of
oil and (2) the Claimant has either made false statements in conjunction with this claim
submission or failed to properly report income as identified in the Income Tax Return provided
vice what her claim submission alleged.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection
with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not
limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in
support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material
fact may be subj e ;

Claim Superviso

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/5/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

> Claimant’s GCCF application for interim/final payment claim.
¢ Claimant’s GCCF status page.

E)&/?EE ;iienial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim/final payment claim dated 09 March 201 LFOIAZO‘I 1-3380-00002433



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: KGN Claim # N10036-0620
18 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0620

Dear

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0620 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0620.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002434



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 15 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0620

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $52.624.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 March 201 1_(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC). The OLSTF claim

form alleged $52.624.00 in lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked as Director of Food and Beverage for [N (oc:icd in

Pensacola Beach, FL. Claimant indicated that he was laid off from his job on 13 September
2010 due to decreased reservations and revenues resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill."
Claimant provided a letter from his former employer that specified Claimant’s commission
bonuses would be reduced because of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.> Claimant alleged lost
earnings resulting from his lay off and the commission bonuses that were not realized.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Letter of claim explanation and loss calculation to GCCF regarding Claimant’s interim claim, dated 20 December

2010.

? Letter from Director of HR at [ NGcGcGcNGTGGEEEEGEEEE :n:cing company of ]
o Claimant, undated.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002435




a. That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b. That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢. The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d. Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and., if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

a. All income resulting from the incident;

b. All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

c. Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d. Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident: and

e. State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

- OSLTF claim form, dated 28 March 2011;

- Letter of claim explanation and loss calculation to regarding Claimant’s interim claim to
the GCCF, dated 20 December 2010;

- GCCF Interim Payment Claim Form, dated 23 March 2011

- Letter from Director of HR at

I ) (o Claimant, undated:

- Letter from Simple HR to Claimant affirming Claimant’s employment at_
d from May 2009 to September 2010;

- Paystubs from |GG o1 28 December 2009 through 19
September 2010;

- Profit and Loss State i atine Clajmant’s bonus, undated;

- 2008 Form W-2 from

anaging company of

- 2010 Form W-2 from
- Internet article from Politics Daily titled “Pensacola Beach Receives *“Most Oil So Far’
Overnight,” posted 23 June 2010;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002436



- Email from IINIJEEEE to Claimant regarding a job interview, dated 20 September
2010; and
- Listing of job search prepared by Claimant.

On 30 September 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim of $97.000.00 with the GCCF for lost profits and earnings.” He was assigned GCCF
Claimant I[_ and ClainfilWN (C|aimant was paid $16.000 by the GCCF on 01
October 2010.* Claimant filed an interim claim on 04 January 2011 for both loss of subsistence
and lost profits and earnings and was assigned Clain_ The loss of profits and
earnings part of the claim was for $57.375.00 and the loss of subsistence part was for $143.00:
this claim is currently under review. Lastly, the Claimant filed a Full Review Final claim on 04
March 2011 for $770.312.89, which is currently under review as well.’

On 29 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $52.624.00 in lost profits and impairment
of earnings capacity to the NPFC.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the
documentation submitted by Claimant.

In the course of reviewing this claim, the NPFC contacted (| Il (Dircctor of HR

Administration) at the company managing the _
where the Claimant worked, in order to verify the authenticity of the letter

provided by the Claimant.’® —conﬁrmed that she wrote the letter that specified
Claimant’s commission bonuses would be reduced because of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
However, —added that despite the contents of that letter, the Claimant was let go

from his position at || GG o offcnscs that were unconnected to the

Deepwater Horizon oil spill.’

Based on the foregoing, this claim is denied because the alleged loss of $52,624.00 is not due to
the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/16/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF Filing Report, dated 12 April 2011.

4_ GCCEF Record of Payment, date of payment on 01 October 2010.

> GCCF Filing Report, dated 12 April 2011,

¢ Letter from Director of HR at [ N AR R (':ncine company of [ GGG
) o Claimant, undated.

" PHONECON between NPFC Representative and NGy ; Ap:il 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002437




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

4/5/2011

CERTIF — IPT REQUESTED
Number

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0621

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0621 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding the denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0621.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002438



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : April 5, 2011
Claim Number g 30-062
Claimant

Type of Claimant
Type of Claim
Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $9,000.00

: Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

FACTS:

On or about April 20. 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On March 30, 201 | | SEEC [2imant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $9,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The
Claimant provided no explanation for the basis of his claim but reagess i< GCCF submission
shows that he is claiming lost wages due to his hours being cut a as a result of the oil
spill. The Claimant stated that h manufactures steel drums for the containment of oil
products.

The Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP), Interim, and Final claim with the
GCCF and was given claimant i The Claimant’s EAP claim was denied on
November 24, 2010 and his Interim/Final Payment Claim was denied on March 9, 2011. The
Claimant provided the NPFC with an authorization to GCCF allowing them to release all
documentation associated with his claim.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTEF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented. the claimant may elect to

commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002439



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns. financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and. if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimants submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated March 25, 2011;

¢ Copies of Drivers License

o Greif Employee Earnings Record;

e 2010 W-2:

B B Production Run Sheet:

B imecards for Claimant;

Copy of paystubs from October 3, 2010 through December 11, 2010

Copy of GCCF Claim Form

Copy of GCCF denial letter dated November 24, 2010;

Copy of GCCF Denial of Interim/Final Payment Claim dated March 9, 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002440



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

On April 5, 2011 the NPFC contacte- and spoke to (||| G- a» cffort to
determine if the Claimant’s hours were reduced as a result of the oil spill. as stated by the

Claimant. [N stated that he cannot directly point to the oil spill as the reason for the
reduction in hours, as there may have been other intervening factors involved. [ ENGEGEG_—_GStated
that the economy may have played a part.

As per 33 C.F.R. § 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in
connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law,
including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written
documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or
omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. If any payment is made on
the claim, the claimant may also be subject to an assessment of up to twice the amount claimed.
These civil sanctions may be imposed under the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act, 31 U.S.C.
3801-3812, as implemented in 49 C.F.R. § 31.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by the Claimant, as described above, does not
establish that the Claimant incurred a loss of profits or that the alleged loss (if one had occurred)
was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/5/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002441



U.S. Departrment of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numb Clain# N10036-0622
04 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0622
Dear NG

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, # N10036-0622 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0622.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002442



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 31 March 2011

Claim Number N10036-0622

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (U

Type of Claim Less of Profits & Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $7,654.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 March 201 IH(CIajmant) presented a claim for $7,654.00 in lost profits
and earnings capacity to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). Claimant asserted that
she had worked at the in Santa Rosa Beach, FL. She indicated that in
February 2010, in an attempt to pick up more hours, she moved to th in

Watercolor, F1., which she described as “the highest tourist store we have on the beach.”

Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, she lost hours and overtime
at the/ I in Watercolor, FL during the peak tourist season. Claimant calculated her
total loss in hours and overtime to be $7,654.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

bataisant letter to the NPFC, dated 16 March 2011, explaining loss. FOIA2011-3380-00002443



returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC;

— OQOSLTF claim form, dated 23 March 2011;

— Claimant letter to the NPFC, dated 16 March 2011, explaining loss;

— Letier from the NPFC to Claimant, dated 10 December 2010;

— Claimant letter to the GCCF, dated 22 November 2010;

~ Documentation required for lost profits/earnings capacity claims;

— GCCF denial letter Re: Cla1mant s Emergency Advance Payment ciaim, dated 09
November 2010;

— Claimant’s 2009 & 2010 1040 Individual Income Tax Return;

— Claimant’s GCCF claimant status page;

— Claimant’s 2009 & 2010 W-2 Wage and Tax Statement; and

— Claimant’s 2009-2010 Pay Stubs fror{ G

-Claimant previously presented Emergency Advance Payment (EAP claim for lost earningé or
. profits with the GCCF.? She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID and Claim |GG
On 09 November 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF.?

Claimant thereafter filed this claim for $7,654.00 in lost earnings with the NPFC.

? GCCT Claimant status page.
O GaO denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 09 Nov&ah&2Z010.3380-00002444



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate that her alleged loss
of $7,654.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

A review of the Claimant;-:ay stubs does not indicate a decrease in hours or wages
following the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Through the end of April 2010, the Claimant grossed
$3,402.38 in eamings.4 At this pre-spill rate, the Claimant would have grossed $10,207.14
through December 2010.° The Claimant’s actual gross earnings through December 2010 exceed
this projection by $144.71 (YTD 2010 $10,351.85).° The Claimant’s post-spill earnings rate
exceeds her pre-spill earnings rate, projected for the year, and suppott the Claimant’s allegation
that she lost earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Additionally, the NPFC contacted management for [N n W atcrcolor, FL to
verify the Claimant’s alleged loss of hours and overtime.” Although management indicated that
some store employees lost wages, management could not confirm that the Claimant lost hours or
wages.

Based on the foregoing, this claim is denied.

Claim Super-viso

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/2/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

1 Claiman ay stub for pay period 24-30 April 2010.
* $3402.38x2=£10,207.14.
¢ Claiman ay stub for pay period 11-17 December 2010.

OPHOMECON between the NPFC and management o] NN 31 MardhQ(42011-3380-00002445




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard Us COAST GUARD
Nationai Pollution Funds Center

us. Debartment of
Homeland Security
United States

Coast Guard j

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0623

- o

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0623

The National Poliution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0623 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final
agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency
action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0623.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard
dEnelpsure: Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00002446



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 04/25/2011

Claim Number : -

Claiman . I —
Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim
Claim Manager

: Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amownt Requested : !53,506.50

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility {GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individnal and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 30 March 201 1,—C1aimant) of Navarre, through its owner_
Owner) presented a claim to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $35,595.00 m loss o

profits and impairment of earnings capacity as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.' On 19 April
2011, Claimant revised the sum certain to $53,506.50, reflecting additional alleged losses through March
20112

Claimant is an appraising business serving primarily the coastal housing market in Santa Rosa County,
Florida, seven miles from the Gulf of Mexico. Claimant is licensed under the laws of the State of Florida.
Properties for which the Claimant normally provides appraisals are in Santa Rosa County, Florida.

Owner has been in the appraisal business for eight years and started her own appraisal business
(Claimant) in April of 2007. Claimant asserted that “due to the spill... [real estate] deals were viewed as
bad investments...the loan would never even make it to ordering of the appraisal, which in turm had a
direct impact on my business.” Claimant alleged that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill impacted her
business as a real estate appraiser, and as a result of this impact, her business income could not cover her
expenses’ and she had to close her business.’

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Claimant’s sum certain reflects estimated alleged losses from May through December 2010 plus a $500.00 early
cancellation fee from AT&T.
2 Claimant’s additional information letter, dated 16 April 2011.
i Claimant’s letter to the NPFC, dated 20 March 2011.
Id.

3 Claimant’s additional information letter, dated 16 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002447



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited fo the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incutred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— Cover Letter written by claimant;

— Claimant’s letter to the NPFC, dated 20 March 2011;

— (4) Copies of GCCF correspondence, denied claim;

— Corporate Tax Returns for 2008 and 2009;

— (6) Statement of Deepwater Horizon Incident Impact written by claimant;

— News articles on Florida Real Estate sales, the Real Estate Fund and the impact of the Deepwater
Horizon Incident;

— Map of Navarre, FL;

— Copy of State Certification as a residential real estate appraiser;

— AT&T statement, dated 14 Mar 2011;

— Sales by Customer Monthly Summaries for April 2007 to March 2010;

— Sales by Customer Summary January 2011;

— Sales by Customer Year Summary January 2011 to April 2011;

— Sales by Customer Year Summary January 2010 to December 2010;

— Sales by Customer Year Summary January 2007 to December 2007;

— Sales by Customer Year Summary January 2008 to December 2008;

— Sales by Customer Year Summary January 2009 to December 2009;

— Corporate Tax Returns for 2007 and 2010,

—- Balance Sheets for the entire year 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011,

— Profit and Loss Statements for 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011;

— Unpaid Invoice Riggs Reverse Appraisal;

09/14#4 1Unpaid Invoice Al Florida FOIA2011-3380-00002448



— Letter referenced in claim cover letter from a local vacation property management company
regarding local effects of the spill;

— Copy of New Appraisal request from April 2010 to December 2010;

— Claimant’s additional information letter, dated 16 April 2011.

On 27 August 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
19.900.00 in lost earnings to the GCCF. Claimant was issued GCCF Claimant ID nd Claim
20 October 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCE.® On 17 January 2011, Claimant filed a
Final Payment claim for $36,670.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. Claimant was issued Claim #
i 6 March 2011, this claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 30 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $53,506.50 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. As noted, this sum certain reflects
Claimant’s alleged losses through March 2011 and includes a $500.00 early cancellation fee from AT&T.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Pursuant to 33 C.E.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must
be presented first to the responsible party. Claimant presented a Final Payment claim to the GCCF for
$36,670.00. Claimant’s claim before the NPFC is for $53,506.50 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity. Any amount of alleged loss exceeding $36,670.00 is not properly before the NPEC
pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore denied for lack of proper presentment to the RP first.

The remainder of Claimant’s alleged loss is denied for lack of causation. Although the Claimant
indicated that she had 35 appraisal cancellations in 2010, the Claimant admits that she cannot say that
these cancellations resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill because “[c|ancellations are not
upusual, and T am not usually given a reason when an order is cancelled.”® Although the Claimant may
have suffered a loss, the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate that this alleged loss is due to the
injury, destruction or foss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of
a discharge of oil.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisd
Date of Review: 4/26/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

¢ GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim dated 20 December 2010.
” GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim/Final Payment claim dated 6 March 2011.
8¢ hfaht’s additional information letter, dated 16 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002449



Diractor NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Cenier

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-8837
BY MAIL AND EMATI, 5890
5/3/2011

Re: Claim Number N10036-0624

peo S

I have received an email from your authorized representative_equestmg to
withdraw your claim with the National Pollution Funds Center. At this time, your claim file has
been withdrawn.

If you decide to submit a claim in the future regarding your alleged loss, all information already
provided will have to be resubmitted, along with the additional information we requested.

If you have any questions about the request or would like to discuss the matter, you may write
me at the above address, contact me by phone at 800-280-7118 or email me at

aims Manager

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002450



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

United Stafes

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937
5890
4/26/2011

Bi MAIL AND EMAIL

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0626

~

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0626 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of .
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0626.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.8. Coast Guard

|: Claim S / Determination F
53l fipim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00002451



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : April 25,2011
Claim Number : N10036-0626
Claimant :m
Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : '
Amount Requested : $75,627.49

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On March 31, 2011 Dchalf o Claimant}, presented a lost
profits & earnings claim in the amount of $75,627.49 to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPEC) for reimbursement. The Claimant stated there was a loss of income from her
cosmetology business due to limitations from her work schedule and cancelled appointments due
to the oil spill.

Based on information provided by the Claimant, the NPFC understands that the Claimant’s

business became licensed to practice in the state of Florida in February of 2009, The Claimant
stated that “2009 was the ramp up year for 2010.” The Claimant also provided documentation
showini that she is currently and has been employed Wiﬂ'_t the

as the Director of Sales since February 2008.

The Claimant filed an emergency advance payment (EAP) claim and final claim with the GCCF
and was given claimant i lll. The Claimant’s EAP claim was found compensable by the
GCCF and was paid $12,200.00. The final claim was reviewed by the GCCF and offered the
Claimant $5,000.00.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(2)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the

wspepsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settlgd by-anypetson,



by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

© The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received, All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e}6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

() All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1n01dent and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form 29 March 2011,

Letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 29 March 2011;

State of Florida Board of Cosmetology lcense, renewed on 15 October 2010 and expiring
15 October 2012;

Various pages from 2009 Form 1040 Income Tax Return filing;

Profit and Loss Statement from 01 January 2010 through 01 March 2011,

General ledger entries from 01 January 2010 through 29 March 2011,

Summary of “Combined Losses” as claimed;

Various email correspondence regarding wedding cancellations;

Handwritten appointment calendar for appeintments in 2010;
10 Sublease agreement with dba”
09/14/11 & _ 11-3380-00002453

el s S

00N



11. W-2’s for all employment in 2008, 2009, and 2010;

12. Paycheck stubg

132010 10995 for [

14. Copy of Cosmetology license;

15. 2010 Bonus Program guidelines for hotel position (please note the final paragraph where

it states that the Bonus Plan is not a contract or agreement).

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a} and § 136.105(c)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

- NPFC, to $upport the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity. Claimant not has provided documentation to substantiate a
loss profits or that a loss of profits was sustained as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant asserted that she sustained a reduction in income generated from her cosmetology
business due to limitations from her work schedule and cancelled appointments. During 2010,
the Claimant was employed full-time for as the Director of Sales.
The Claimant stated that it was her intention to work full-time at the hotel during the day and
would spend evenings and weekends on her cosmetology business. Following the Deepwater
Horizon incident, the Claimant asserted that she was required to work more hours at the hotel,
Limiting the amount of time she was able to devote to her cosmetology business. Changes to the
Claimant's work schedule are considered employment issues between the Claimant and the
employer, and not a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. '

Also, the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to support the actual cancellation of
appointments or the likelthood of receiving a certain amount of clients as asserted. The Claimant
submitted a list of estimated clients that she expected to receive from a 3rd party referral.
However, there are no documents to verify any actual appointments or agreements supporting the
number of clients that the Claimant was expecting to service. The actual data provided for the
months preceding the Deepwater Horizon incident are not indicative of the volume of clients that
the Claimant is basing her claim on.

In addition, the Claimant has not provided documentary evidence to support what the normal
level of income would have been. The Claimant stated that her work profile during 2010 would
have been similar to 2009, where in both years she would have worked full-time at the hotel and
spent evenings and weekends on her cosmetology business. For 2009, Claimant provided an
excerpt from her 2009 Schedule C reporting income of $942. In comparison, the Claimant's
income from the cosmetology business during 2010 was $5,068. Based on this data, there is
insufficient information to calculate a loss of income.

In addition to the cosmetology business, the Claimant asserted that she earned reduced bonuses
from her employment Withb The Claimant's total income as reported
on her form W-2's were $43,176 and $51,317 for 2009 and 2010, respectively. Of those amounts,
the Claimant received a bonus of $3,889 during 2009 and $6,138 during 2010. Based on the
documents provided, there is insufficient evidence to calculate a reduction in bonuses. The
Claimant's bonus agreement states that bonuses from the current year may be paid in the
following year. The Claimant has not provided any earnings statements from 2011. The bonus
program also describes certain parameters that must be met for consideration of a bonus, part of
which includes the performance of the hotel. The claim submission does not include financial

83}? 4];1%01111 the hotel to substantiate whether the Claimant would have quali{g&ﬁ% ﬁlgﬁ%l&e(s &b%tﬂ% 4



The bonus agreement also provides that payments of bonuses are ai the sole discretion of the
company and therefore not a guarantee.

Based on all information provided by the Claimant, the claim is denied. The Claimant has not
provided documentation to substantiate a loss profits in the amount claimed nor has the Claimant
proven that the alleged loss was duc to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal
property, or natural resources.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/26/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002455




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number ||| Claim # N10036-0627
09 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0627

o

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0627 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0627.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

arine Science lechnician 1
U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002456



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 4 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0627
Claimant Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
GV

Amount Requested  $16,080.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 March 2011, Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $16,080.00 in loss
of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works at (I - (.]]-scrvice seafood market located in I

TX. Claimant is paid in cash and works the register and also performs other duties around the
store as needed.' Claimant indicated that she suffered reduced wages and ultimately was laid off
in June of 2010 due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. After losing her job, the Claimant began
attending college full-time and unsuccessfully searched for other employment.> Claimant
indicgited that she was hired back at—on 19 March 2011, but she works Saturdays
only.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the O1l Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

' PHONECON between NPFC Representative an_on 07 April 2011

f Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to “whom it May Concern,” dated 31 March 2011
* Optional OSLTF claim form, dated 30 March 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002457




b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or

c)

d)

loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and., if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments

for—

a)
b)

c)

d)
e)

All income resulting from the incident;

All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

OSLTF claim form, dated 30 March 2011;

Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to “Whom it May Concern,” dated 31 March
2011,

Payment Letter from the GCCF, dated 29 September 2010;

Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return for the years 2008, 2009, and 2010;
including a Schedule C for the years 2009 and 2010.

Letter from Claimant’s employer to “whom it may concern,” dated 13 June 2010;
Letter of hardship from Claimant titled “draft,” undated

Letter signed by both Claimant and her employer to “whom it may concern” regarding
her 2010 earnings, undated;

On 15 July 2010, Claimant presented a claim to the responsible party, BP. On 23 August 2010,

Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim of $18,000.00 in lost

profits and earnings to the GCCF.* She was assigned GCCF Claimant [l i il and Claim
B Cleimant was paid $18,000.00 by the GCCF on 27 September 201 0.’

* GCCF Filing Report, dated 04 May 2011.
> GCCF Notice of Determination EAP, dated 27 September 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002458



On 01 November 2010, Claimant presented a Final Payment claim for $144,639.00 in lost profits
and earnings to the GCCF. Although the Final Payment claim remains under review,’ 90 days
has elapsed since it was presented to the RP without settlement. Under 33 C.F.R §136.103(c)(2),
Claimant may elect to present their claim to the OSLTF.

On 31 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $16,080.00 in lost profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by Claimant.

The claim is DENIED because the alleged loss in the amount of $16,080.00 is not due to the

injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claimant provided a letter from her emplover at
claim. This letter, signed byﬂowner of

Claimant “was let go as a dir

Seafood in support of her
indicated that the
a slowed market due to the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.”” The NPFC contacted n 07 April 2011 to confirm the letter.
confirmed writing a letter on Claimant’s behalf several months prior to the call; however, he
couldn’t remember exactly what he wrote.® Further,_ndicated that, while he believed
the company was impacted by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he believed it was also affected
by the previously struggling economy. Additionallyﬁndicated that the Claimant’s
position was of a seasonal nature, which indicated that the Claimant’s employment was not
intended to be full-time work.

Because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate the Claimant’s alleged
loss of $16,080.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/9/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

® GCCF Filing Report, dated 04 May 2011.

7 Letter from Claimant’s employer to “whom it may concern,” dated 13 June 2010

*PHONECON between NPFC Representative an_ on 07 April 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002459




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland Unlted States Coast Guard
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0628
4 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0628

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990, 33
U.S5.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0628 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0628.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely;

. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002460



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 2 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0628
Claimant Clatmant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Farning Capaci
Claim Manager M
Amount Requested ,000.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 March 201 1, I Owner/Agent), on behalf of Custom Concepts (Claimant)
presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $194,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a company based in Satsuma, AL that rents golf carts and electric vehicles to
residents, golf courses, and campgrounds in Gulf Shores, AL. Even though there is a significant
distance between Satsuma and Gulf Shores, the owner indicated that he and his employees
transport the carts to their customers,! Owner asserts that the company’s 2010 earnings
decreased by more than half from 2009 because of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.>

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the 0Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC Representative on 5 April 2011,
2 - "
Obgtterof claim cxplanation, undated. FOIA2011-3380-00002461




b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the '
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a)'and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support the claim, Owner/Agent on behalf of the Claimant submitted the following
documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTF claim form, dated 31March 2011;

-  GCCEF claim form;

- Hardship letter from Claimant, originally dated 23 March 2011; amended with
handwriting on 28 March 2011 and 29 March 2011;

- Letter of claim explanation, undated,

- Four Form 1099-MISC’s from 2010; one is illegible and one is from the GCCF;

- 2009 Form 1040, page one and Schedule C;

- 2008 Form 1044, page one and Schedule C,;

On 4 October 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim
of $62,881.00 for lost profits and earnings to the GCCF.? Claimant was assigned GCCF
Claimant I[iand Clair_ Claimant was paid $62,900.00 by the GCCF on 13
October 2010.*

* Report from the GCCF, dated 25 April 2011
3347 Notice of Determination for Emergency Advance Payment FOIA2011-3380-00002462



On 4 October 2010, Claimant also presented a :Full Review Final .Payment claim of $62,881.00
for lost profits and earnings to the GCCF.> This Final claim was determined to be deficient on
26 April 2011.°

On 31 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $194,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Claimant presented a Final claim for $62,881.00 in lost
wages/earnings to the GCCF. Claimant then presented a loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity claim of $194,000.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages
exceeding $62,881.00 was not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.103(a) and is therefore DENIED.

The remainder of this claim is DENIED because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate
(1) the alleged loss in the amount of $62,881.00 or (2) that this alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Ownet/Agent submitted partial tax returns from 2008 and 2009, as well as several 1099-MISC
forms from 2010 to support the claim. On 13 April 2011, the NPFC requested additional
information from the Claimant to further evaluate the claim. The NPFC requested, among other
things, a detailed explanation of the Claimant’s business, more comprehensive financial
documentation, and information regarding the Claimant’s customers and how the Claimant’s
business was impacted by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. To date, no response has been
received by the NPFC.

Because the Claimant has failed to (1) make proper presentment of some of the costs claimed to
the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), (2) demonstrate the alleged loss, and (3)
demonstrate that the alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is
DENIED. '

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/4/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments;

3 GCCF Notice of Determination Re: Claimant’s EAP claim dated 13 October 2010.
6@/@@9113110}/ letter from the GCCF, dated 26 April 2011 FOIA2011-3380-00002463




U.S. Department

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
v Clam # N10036.0629
11 May 2011

" Re: Claim Number: N10036-0629

o

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0629 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0629.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

oast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002464



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 10 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0629
Claimant

Type of Claimant
Type of Claim
Claim Manager
Amount Requested

$350,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating certain individual and business claims on
behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 23 March 20 MOwner/Agent), on behalf of ||l aimant) presented an

optional Oil Spill Liabikity Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) for $350,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a company based in Navarre, FL that provides carpet cleaning, vacation rental cleaning, and
final/rough cleaning on new construction from Pensacola Beach to Destin, FL.! The Owner indicated that
“the current status of our company is virtually at a standstill, and has been that way since the BP oil
spill.”* Owner explained that there was a domino effect from the Decpwater Horizon oil spill on his
business; tourism was down, so property owners did not want to spend money to get their properties
cleaned.

Owner based his alleged loss of $350,000.00 on the amount of money it would take to relocate the
business and start over, which was projected out over three years. Owner asserted that he must relocate
becanse he suffers from Hepatitis C and his body cannot handle the toxins associated with the oil.*

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(2)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! L etter from Claimant to NPFC Representative, undated.
2
1d.
3 Id.; Letter from Claimant to “whom it may concern,” dated 19 March 2011.

1d.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002465




b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant recéived as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actval net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net réductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not underiake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

e} State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTF clajm form, dated 25 March 2011;

- Letter frorr-to “Whom it May Concern,” dated 25 March 2011;

- Letter from to “Whom it May Concern,” dated 25 March 2011;

- Letter from Claimant to “Whom it May Concern,” dated 19 March 2011;

- Printed internet article titled “NASA Data Strengthens Reports of Toxic Rain on the Gulf Coast
From BP Spill.” '

- Printed internet article titled “Gulf spill sickness wrecking lives.”

- Printed internet atticle titled “Gulf Coast fighting for recompense.”

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC Representative, undated;

- Customer List;

- Monthly earnings statements from January of 2008 through December of 2010;

- Florida business licenses, from 1 October 2007 through 30 September 2011;

- Form 7004, Application for Filing Extension for 2010;

- Form 1040X, Amended Tax Retwrn for 2008;

- Form 1040X, Amended Tax Return for 2009;

- Form 1120, United States Corporate Tax Return for 2009,

On 23 September 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for

$55,000.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF.> Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
and ClaimF Claimant was paid $55,000.00 by the GCCF. On 23 September 2010,

Claimant also presented a Final Payment claim (Clainii .o the GCCF for $55,000.00 in lost

> Report from the GCCF, dated 4 May 201 1.
09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00002466



profits and earnings.® On 28 February 2011, Claimant was offered $25,000.00.00 in compensation for
this claim.” Claimant indicated that he has not accepted this offer.®

On 31 March 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $350,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to the
responsible party (RP). Claimant presented EAP and Final Payment claims each for $55,000 in lost
profits and earnings to the GCCF. Claimant then presented a loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity claim of $350,000.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages exceeding $55,000.00 was
not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore DENIED.

The remainder of this claim is DENIED because, based on a review of the documentation provided and
the Owner’s admissions, the NPFC concluded that the Claimant has already been fully compensated by
the responsible party (RP) for all potential losses sustained.

A large portion of Claimant’s asserted damages encompass the cost to relocate the business over the next
three years.” Flowever, under 33 CFR § 136.235, “the amount of compensation is limited to the actual net
reduction or loss of earnings suffered.™" Therefore, the Claimant cannot be compensated for any
prospective damages that might accrue in the future, such as the cost of relocating the business over the
next three years.

The remainder of Claimant’s asserted business losses were limited to the time from the commencement of
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill to the date of presentment to the NPFC, 31 March 2011. The supporting
documentation provided by the Claimant indicates that the Claimant has already been fully compensated
for the time period specified above. The GCCF paid Claimant $55,000.00, which exceeds the potential
losses for the Claimant as calculated by the NPFC. Notably, although the Claimant’s earnings statements
show a decrease subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, a long term review of the Claimant’s
finances indicated that the Claimant’s yearly profits had been steadily declining long before the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill occurred.

Because the Claimant has failed to (1) make proper presentment of some of the costs claimed to the
NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), and to (2) demonstrate Claimant has suffered an
uncompensated loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/11/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

]
Id.
7 Determination on Final Payment, dated 28 February 2011,
¥ Letter from Claimant to “whom it may concern,” dated 19 March 2011.
? Letter from Claimant to NPFC Representative, undated.

' Emphasis added.
09/14711 FOIA2011-3380-00002467




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security ’ Nationat Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
. United States Coast Guard
United States v
Coast Guard
5890
5/18/2011
SENT VIA MAIL. AND EMAIL

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0630

e SR

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0630 invoiving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0630.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

oast Cruar

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00002468



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 18, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0630

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $691,793.89

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 1, 2011, the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) received a claim from [ ENENIGEGNG
via their authorized agent, Gulf Coast Claims Resolution,
Claim Consultant for Claimant), owner o for lost

- profits and earnings in the amount of $691,793.89. The Claimant provided an Authorization
dated March 30, 2011, authorizing_ to act on their behalf for the submission of the
claim.

Based on the 1nf0rmat10n provided by the Claimant, the NPFC understands that the Claimant is
the owner of _ The Claimant asserted thai _l

well-known supplier of ‘live bait’, general fishing equipment, and beach toys for the beach
goers” in Galveston, Texas. The Clalmant stated that “due to the BP oil spill disaster, many
regular clients and tourists simply avoided fishing in the waters off of Galveston, Texas, for
which they would have purchased ‘live® bait from Smitty's Bait House.”

Based on information provided by the Claimant and a review of the GCCF database, the

Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim with the GCCF on November 19,
2010 for $68,711.07 and was issued claimant [l The claim was subsequently _
denied. An interim claim was later submitfed to the GCCF on April 1, 2011 for $691,793.89 and
is currently ‘under review’.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

! Bxplanation letter dated March 30, 2011
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002469




The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTY claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.E.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost,

{b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation aliowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following docufnentation:

NPFC Opti aim Form dated 14 March 2011;
Letter fro f Gulf Coast Claims Resolution to NPFC, dated 30 March
2011,

e Invoice for services from Gulf Coast Claims Resolution;

o Letter fror | o ing the NPFC to contact [ GG

e GCCF Claim Form;

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00002470



Emergency Advance Payment Denial letter from GCCF dated 09 December 2010;
Claim computation totaling $687,293.89;

“Financial Summaries” — 2006 through 2010;

“Summary by Species” Reports from May 2009 through December 2010;

Income tax returns for 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2010;

Monthly Profit and Loss statements for the periods of 2007-2010.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
the Claimant.

The Claimant rovided various financial documents to substantiate

their earnings and claimed losses. Based on those financial documentsI it does not aiﬁear that the

Claimant has sustained a loss of profits. Sales data provided for indicated a
decline in sales trends in the 6 months prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident. On a2 monthly
basis, sales figures declined to levels equivalent to the same month of the prior year.

In statements provided by the Claimant, it indicated that they were impacted.by Hurricane Tke
during September 2008 and the months thereafier. Following Hurricane Ike, they reopened to
full operations before their competitors, during November 2008. [ GG -<d that
many of their competitors chose not to rebuild following Hurricane Ike or reopened at a later
fime. As such, they were able to increase sales and capture increased market share towards the
end of 2008 and into the beginning of 2009. Annual sales from 2007 through 2010 are as
follows:

Annual Sales
2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010
$520,571  $521,975 $976,422 $773,173

Although sales increased following their recovery from Hurricane Ike, it is evident from the sales
data shown below, that monthly sales were declining to levels comparable to the prior year. As
shown below, sales from the months of May 2009 through October 2009 were considerably
higher than the same period of the prior year. However, when reviewing the months of
November 2009 through April 2010, monthly sales appear consistent with those of the prior year.

09/14/11

Monthly Sales Cumulative
2008/ 2009/ | Monthly | Reverse
Month 2009 2010 Trend Trend

May $67.901 $137,799 102.94% 58.06%
June $57,719  $125,791 117.94% 52.38%
July $65,238 $121,236  85.84% 44.47%
August $51.468 $112,512 118.61% 37.94%
September  $13,927  $96,970 596.27% 26.46%
October $43,005  $77,072 79.22% 3.64%

FOIA2011-3380-00002471




November  $85,068 $88,420 3.95% -7.02%
December $29,320  $26,212 -10.60% -11.27%

January ~ $25,806  $20,018 -22.43%  -11.37%
February  $25288 $15966 -36.86%  -9.64%
March $69,308  $59,906 -13.57%  -4.69%
April $70,002  $72,864  4.09% 4.09%

In the 12 months prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident, there have been both positive growth
trends early in the period and declining growth trends leading up to the date of the incident. As
the trends of the business appear to show both an increase as well as a pattern of returning to
sales consistent with the prior year, it is reasonable to consider a 2-year average when projecting
monthly sales for 2010. Below is the monthly average from the prior two years compared to the
actual sales from May through December 2010.

- 2008/ 2009/ Actual

Month 2009 2010 Average | 2010 Sales
May $67,901  $137,799 $102,850 $105,158
June $57,719  $125,791 $91,755 $84,946
July $65,238  $121,236 $93,237 $86,490
August $51,468 $112,512 $81,990 $79,449
September  $13,927 $96,970 $55,449 $72,387
October $43,005 $77,072 $60,039 $88,142
November $85,068 $88,426 $86,747 $55,144
December $29,320 $26,212 $27,766 $32,703
TOTAL | $599,832  $604,419

 When projecting sales based on the average of the past two years, it shows that sales from May
2010 through December 2010 are consistent, if not slightly higher, than those averages.
Therefore, it does not appear that Claimant has sustained a financial loss.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $691,793.89, as claimed, (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a dlscharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/18/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002472




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard
ax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5800/ DWHZ
Number: NG | Claim# N10036-0631

12 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0631

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
US.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-063 1 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0631.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002473



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - 11 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0631

Claimant

Type of Claimant - Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $12,890.15

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

PRESENTMENT TO THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY/GCCF

On 25 may 2010, Claimant filed a claim with the responsibie party, BP, and was compensated
$1,949.85. On 02 September 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance
Payment claim with the GCCF and was compensated $7,600.00. On 21 April 2011, the
Claimant filed an Interim claim with GCCF and was offered a Quick Pay Final Payment of
$5,000.00.

Accotding to the GCCF and confirmed with the Claimant, the Claimant has received and

executed a Release t Not to Sue by accepting the Quick Pay Final Payment under
GCCF Claimant ID d Claim

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 1 April 2011, Claimant presented an optional Oil Spill Liébility Trust Fund (OSLTF or Fund)
claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) secking $12,890.15 in loss of profits
and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.?

Claimant asserted she was a cook and was laid off as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.?
Claimant stated that she worked temporarily from 15 December 2010 to 25 February 2011 and is
on the job hunt.*

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

1 PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC on 03 May 2011.
2 Claimant’s OSLTF Claim Form submitted to NPFC on 0] April 2011.
® OSLTF claim form. :

1
Id.
09714/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002474




destruction or loss of real property, personal pioperty, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was
presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Payment of any claim or obligation by the Fund under this Act shall be subject to the United
States Government acquiring by subrogation all rights of the ¢laimant or the state to recover
from the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(%).

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— QOSLTF claim form, dated 25 March 2011;

— Hardship Letter and explanation of loss;
— 2010 W-2 from
— 2010 Misc 1099 from || GG &r p2yment);

— 2010 Misc 1099 orizon Oil Spill Trust ¢/o Gulf Coast Claims Facility;
— 2009 W-2 from _

— 2008 W-2 from
— 2008 W-2 from
— 2008 W-2 from I

— Various Expenses and Loans;

Claimant secks $12,890.15 in lost profits and earnings allegedly as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(€)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to suppori the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on the information presented by the Claimant and information available to the NPFC, the
BP/GCCF paid a total of $14,549.85 ($1,949.85+$7,600.00+%$5,000.00) to the Claimant as
compensation for her claim. According to information from the GCCF, the Claimant executed a
Release and Covenant Not to Sue in return for the Quick Payment.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002475



This claim is denied because it appears from the record that the Claimant has fully settled her
claims with BP/GCCF, and that BP and GCCF have compensated the Claimant, including a
$5,000.00 Quick Payment for which GCCF reportedly required a final and full release of rights
against any Responsible Party.

The Claimant has not addressed these payments or otherwise provided any information to show
the Claimant has any rights fo recover any of the amount claimed here from a Responsible Party.
The Fund will not pay what has already been compensated and any Fund payment is subject to
acquiring all rights to recover from the Responsible Party.

If the Claimant disagrees with this determination to deny the claim based on being compensated
and signing a release, she may request reconsideration. Should the Claimant decide to request
reconsideration, the Claimant MUST provide any and all documentation of any payments
received from BP or GCCF, including any related agreements or releases signed by the Claimant.,

If the Claimant disagrees that any payments that have been received from BP or GCCF, or that
any payments received are for damages other than those subject of his claim for $12,890.15 to
the NPFC, the Claimant must explain the circumstances in detail.

If the Claimant disagrees that she has signed any release associated with her claims against the
Responsible Party, including any release in return for a Quick Payment, the Claimant must fully
explain the circumstances in her request for reconsideration. Therefore, this claim is denied as
the Claimant has been compensated.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/12/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002476



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
MNational Pollution Funds Center _ US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax; 202-493-6937

BY MAIL AND EMAIL 5890
5/11/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0632

D

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0632 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial wilt be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC 1o issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0632. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002477



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 11,2011

Claim Number » N10036-0632

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested 31,181,

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA clarms process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepiing and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 1, 2011, resented a claim to the National Pollution Fund Center
(NPFC) on behalf o Claimant), on an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fand (OSLTF) Claim Form seeking $1,181,723.62 in lost profits and earning capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizoginc ioned letter from the Claimant dated March
30, 2011 was provided to authorize mo act on behalf of the Claimant.

Claimant asserted that is a direct processer and supplier of Gulf Coast
Wild Caught brown/white shrimp, fish, and oysters to retailers, restaurants, hotels, grocers,
markets, resellers and consumers. The Claimant stated that, “demands from clients have been

high; however, due to limited or unavailability, in addition to increased prices of 145-225% than
. previous years, we have made little or no profit to cover normal operating expenses.”

The Claimant provided a denial letter for their emergency advance payment claim with the
GCCF dated December 16, 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsiblé parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTFE which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for

- uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.2311sa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a)  ‘That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.-

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002478




(b)

(c)

(d)

That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or eamnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so0, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) Al income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the mmdent and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.
DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 30 March 2011;

Letter from T GCCE, dated 23 November 2010;
GCCF Claim Form;

Emergency Advance Payment denial letter from GCCF dated 16 December 2010;
Billing invoice from Gulf Coast Claims Resolution of $8,250;

Page 1 of U.S. Corporate Income Tax Return filing from 2008 and 2009;

Monthly Profit and Loss statements from January 2008 through December 2010. A
statement was provided for January 2007 through December 2007, however; the figures
presented are identical to the statement provided for 2008. It is assumed that the
document title is incorrect and we have a duplicate copy of the 2008 statement;

“Sales by Customer Detail” report for ‘E 08 May through
23 November 2010. Report show sales solely to d the transaction

dates are limited the period 20 August through 19 September 2010;

Letter from |

dated 29 October 2010, statmg that they have gone elsewhere to purchase shrimp
products;

“Financial Summaries” for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010;
09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002479



o “Lost Profit Calculation” totaling $1,189,973.62.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that their income
was reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident,

On April 12, 2011, the NPFC sent, via electronic mail to ||| ||| :cquest for
additional information to the Claimant in order to obtain necessary information to adjudicate the
claim. The documentation requested consisted of the following:

1. Complete Income Tax Return Filings for the business from 2008 and 2009 including all
attachments and schedules. Please note only Page 1 from the Corporate Income Tax
Return was provided.

a. Ifthe 2010 Income Tax Return is available, please provide a copy.

2. Detailed Sales Ledger from 2009 and 2010, showing customer name and product type.
Detailed listing of purchases from 2009 and 2010 including the following:

a. Source of product

b. Name of supplier

c. Date of purchases

d. Product type

e. Quantity and price.

4. If products are purchased or sold through contracts, provide copies of all contracts from
2009 and 2010.

5. Provide documentation to support the following:

a. Cancellation of orders, reductions in purchases or shipments from customers.
b. Notifications or correspondence from suppliers indicating a shortage in product.

b

The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the following questions:

1. Describe in detail, the nature of your business including the following:
a. Type of products you sell.
b. Typical customers of your business (i.e. wholesales, commercial, retail, etc...).
c.. Your sources for product.
d. Size of your business, including a description of the physical location as well as
the number of employees working for you.
2. Describe any significant changes to your business from 2007 through 2010.
3. Your claim includes a projected growth trend of 43%.. Please explain what factors were
in place to facilitate such a growth trend in your sales.
4, From October 2009 through April 2010, monthly sales are lower than the same month of
the prior year. Please identify any factors leading to declining sales. '
5. Please explain the “Uncategorized Income” of $411,913.77 shown on your Profit and
Loss Statement for February 2009,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002480



6. Your claim suggests that although customer demand was high, supply was lacking and
product prices increased. Describe in detail, what actions your business took to mitigate
the claimed increase in prices and shortage of supply.

7. Your claim includes multiple types of economic losses. Please describe each item as
shown on the “Lost Profits Calculation™:

a. Lost profits due to non-standard sate. Please explain this and the relevance of your
sales t

b. Cost increases of 145% to 225%. Please provide documentation to support this
assertion as your Profit and Loss statement does not reflect an increased cost of
sales comparable

c. Lost confract wi

d. Lost contract with
referenced contract.

lease provide the referenced contract.

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support the claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Because of the
Claimant’s failure to respond to the NPFC’s request for additional information, the claim is
denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a
loss of profits in the amount claimed and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: May 11, 2011
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002481




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security ¥ National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
{@ United States Coast Guard

United States ' ‘(avJ

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0633
28 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0633

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0633 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. -

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action, Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0633.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Bivd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. . L0ast Lsuar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00002482



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 26 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0633
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  $9,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepied the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 33 March 201 l,”:laimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim

form alleged $9,500.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant owns and operates an amusement ride business. Claimant provides his equipment and
services at local festivals, events and private parties in the areas of Destin and Ft. Walton, FL.
Claimant alleged that as a result of the Decpwater Horizon oil spill, he had lots of cancelations
and fewer people paid for his equipment and services at festivals, events and private parties.'

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R, Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is

a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

' Additional information response from the Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002483




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPIC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken,

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

- DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

1)} Optional OSLTF claim form dated 25 March 2011;

2} GCCEF denial letter for an emergency advance payment dated 01 December 2010
3) Letter from Claimant explaining that tourism was down in Walton County, FL;
4) U.8. Individual Income Tax Return form 1040 for 2008, 2009, and 2010;

5) Additional information response from the Claimant.

On 12 November 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$9,500.00 in lost wages/earning to the GCCF. He was issued GCCF Claimant 10 I -nd
ClairJ On 01 December 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF. *

On 04 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $9,500.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,

2 GCCF denial letter for an emergency advance payment dated 01 December 2010,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002484



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate that his alleged loss
in the amount of $9,500.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

In reviewing this claim, the NPFC requested that the Claimant provide documentation that his
alleged losses resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant indicated that he is
“a seasonal business that is booked in advance,” but when the NPFC requested evidence of
cancelled contracts, the Claimant indicated that he had none.® Claimant maintains that a
downtown in the Gulf Coast economy resulted in less entertainment spending.

Claimant also failed to adequately respond to the NPFC’s letter requesting additional
information. In response to the letter, the Claimant provided a three paragraph email.* No
supporting documentation was produced to corroborate the Claimant’s alleged loss or the
correlation between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet his burden to demonstrate (1) that he
has an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that his alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/28/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? Letter from Claimant explaining that tourism was down in Walton County, FL; PHONECON between the NPFC
and Claimant on 26 April 2011.

* Additional information response from the Claimant, emailed 19 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002485




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard |

LS. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
4/5/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number S

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0634

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0634 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include elaim number N10036-
0634,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
3.8, Coast Guard

Encl: C]13im Summiary / Determination Form

09/14/1 FOIA2011-3380-00002486



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 4/5/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0634

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim :_Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April-1, 2011, mc1ain1ant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $5,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC} for reimbursement. The
Claimant only provided page one of the two page OSLTF claim form. Claimant provided no

explanations, assertions, arguments, etc. associated with the $5,000.00 she requested on her
claim form.

The Claimant has not provided adequate supporting documentation for the claim besides her
2010 Form 1040EZ demonstrating income in the amount of $750.00 and her correlating 2010
W2. The Claimant also has not explained how she derived at her alleged loss.

The Claimant stated that she filed a claim with the GCCF on September 1, 2010 and was
subsequently denied. The Claimant has not provided a copy of her denial letter.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002487




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation aliowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; :
(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:
¢ NPFC OSLTF Claim form, undated.

NP¥FC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due fo injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimani.

Upon review of the Claimant’s submission, the NPFC had determined that the Claimant has
failed to meet her burden to demonsirate she has a loss of profits and earnings that resulted from

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002488



the injury, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil.

The Claimant has not provided comparable financial information as required nor has the
Claimant provided an explanation of how she derived her alleged loss amount claimed. Should
the Claimant decide to request reconsideration of this determination, all comparable financial
information will need to be provided, including but not limited to bank statements, W2s, three
years of income tax filings, documentation associated with any and all unemployment
compensation applied or received over the past three years, and a copy of the Claimant’s pay
stubs for employment. Until such time as the Claimant can demonstrate a loss of profits, this
claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/5/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002489




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6872

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: ||| Claim# N10036-0635
2 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0635

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.5.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0635 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this ¢laim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the -
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request,

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0635.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002490



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 28 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0635
Claimant

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Pr

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $40,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 30 March 2011 m(ﬂaimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability

Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF
claim form alleged $40,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Since 2000, the Claimant has worked as a residential mortgage originator for_
I 1 opcrational territory runs along the Gulf Coast, from Baldwin County,
Alabama to Walton County, Florida.! Claimant indicated that she is compensated on a
draw/commission basis whereby she earns commission on closed real estate transactions after
she validates her monthly draw, i.c., generates earnings in excess of her monthly base threshold.
Claimant stated that all of her business is generated by referrals from professionals in the real
estate industry, with the majority of referrals coming from realtors and builders.

Claimant asserted that beginning in May 2010, “there was little or no activity for real estate
because of the [Deepwater Horizon oil] spill,” and that given her profession’s reliance on the
vitality of the real estate industry, this drought caused her total earnings for 2010 to decrease in
comparison to her average earnings over the previous three years.* She has not, however,
indicated precisely how she calculated her claimed damages in the amount of $40,000.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

' Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to additional information request, dated 22 April 2011.

2
1d. '

*1d.

* Id. (listing average yearly earnings for 2007-2009 as $101,200.00). Claimant’s 2010 gross earnings were
$63,637.42 as indicated by her 2010 W-2 from
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002491




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
. a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction,

(¢} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(by All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; :

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of her claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTF claim form signed by Claimant and dated 30 March 2011;

- Handwritten statement describing Claimant’s alleged loss, undated:;

- 31 December 2009 earnings statement fro
year earnings of $113,521.51 (with $83,910.06 from commissions);

- Earning statements fro or 09 January 2010 to 31 December
2010 showing end of year earnings of $75,635.64 (with $32,947.23 from commissions)
on December 31, 2010,

- Earning statements from
showing no 2011 commission earnings to date;

- W-2’s fror for 2009 to 2010;

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002492

showing end of

for 08 January 2011 to 05 March 2011



- Federal income tax return for 2009;

- State of Florida driver’s license;

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 22
April 2011,

On 05 November 2010, Claimant submitted a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim for $24,000.00 in lost wages/earnings to the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID
and Claim On 01 December 2010, the EAP claim was denied by the
GCCFE.” Then on 28 January 2011, Claimant presented an Interim Payment claim (Claim #
_ for $40,000.00 in lost wages/earnings to the GCCF.” On 09 March 2011, the Tnterim
ayment claim was denied by the GCCF 2

On 01 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $40,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by Claimant.

Although the financial documentation provided by the Claimant demonstrates a decrease in net
wages from 2009 to 2010, the Claimant has not provided additional documentation requested for
a comprehensive comparison of the Claimant’s income during the claimed loss period and years
prior to 2009 as required by 33 C.F.R. § 136.233(c).

Additionally, the Claimant has not provided any evidence demonstrating that specific mortgage
applications were withdrawn, withheld or denied due to the damage or destruction of natural
resources or property as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, and therefore has also failed
to satisfy the evidentiary requirements of 33 C.F.R. § 136.233(b).

On 05 April 2011, the NPFC sent a letter to the Claimant requesting the above referenced
information, along with additional information necessary to further evaluate the claim. The
Claimant responded via email on 20 April 2011 and requested an extension of time to provide
this information, The NPFC granted this extension. On 26 April 2011, the Claimant responded
with a one page summary that encompassed less than half of the requested information, and
contained no new financial documentation. The Claimant did not explain her inability to provide
the requested information in its entirety.

Because Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the amount of her profits or earnings in
comparable periods besides 2009 and (2) that her alleged loss is due to not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED,

* GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011.
¢ GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 01 December 2010,
? GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011.
. GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim Payment claim, dated 09 March 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002493



Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review; 5/1/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002494




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Mational Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number:_ Claim # N10036-0638

- o
e

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0638 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0638

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim,
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final
agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency
action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0638.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002495



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 472772011
Claim Number : N10036-0638
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Cloin Mansger - [

Amount Requested  : $48,970.04

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 04 April 201 1,_Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTFT) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF
claim form alleged $48,970.04 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill :

Claimant asserted that he “was working in FL on a dredging crew when [the Deepwater Horizon
oil] spill . . . hit the FL coast [resulting in] dredge ops shut down.”’ Claimant alleged that as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he lost his job and went on unemployment.>

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.8.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources,

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction,

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Claimant’s OSLTF Claim form submitted to the NPFC on 4 April 2011.
2 I_d. -
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002496




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a} All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available,

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission to the OSL.TF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

-—— OSLTF Optional Claim Form dated 4 Aprilll.
— Copy of 1099-G.
— Copy of Unemployment Insurance History dated 31 August 2010 to 26 October 2010,

— Copy of Bank Statement January 2010 to March 2010; May 2010 to September 2010; November
2010 to December 2010,

— Copy of Payroll History Report dated January 2008 to September 2009,

— 2008 and 2009 U.S. Federal Tax Return.

— 2010 W-2 Wage and Tax Statement.

— Copy of Rent Account Ledger dated 22 December 2010.

On April 5, 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information. On
April 26, 2011, the Claimant responded by providing the following additional information:

— Copy of Bank Statement February 2010 to March 2010; May 2010 to September 2010; November
2010 to December 2010,

— Copy of Unemployment statements for May, June, October, November and December, and;
— A written statement providing employer contact information.

On 19 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
53.082.00 in lost ings with the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
d Clai On 20 December 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF *

* GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011,
* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim dated 20 December 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002497



On 16 January 2011, Claimant ﬁled an Interim Payment claim for $14,691.12 in lost
wages/earnings w1th the GCCF.” He was assigned Claim On 22 April 2011, this
claim was denied by the GCCF.®

On 04 Apl‘ll 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $48,970.04 in loss of profits and 1mpa1rment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is DENIED because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) his alleged loss
in the amount of $48,970.04, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he lost his job as a dredge
hand and went on unemployment to mitigate his damages. Although the Claimant estimated his
lost earnings at $48,970.04, he provided no explanation for how he calculated this sum certain,
Claimant’s tax documentation 1ndlcates that he earned $49,680.00 in 2008, $22,072.00 in 2009
and a total of $15,019.00 in 2010.” From 30 May 2010 through 28 May 2011, Claimant was
entitled to a maximum unemployment benefit amount of $4,836.00. It is unclear from this
documentation how the Claimant arrived at his loss figure of $48,970.04.

Addltlonally, the NPFC attempted to contact the Claimant’s former employers to verify the

1mp 111 on his loss of employment. The NPFC left messages
Salt Lake City, Utah. Neither employer has been responsive to the NPFC’s request for

assistance.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) his alleged loss in the amount of $48,970.04,
as claimed, and (2) the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the injury, destruction or

loss of property or natural resources as a result of a dlscharge or substantial threat of a discharge
of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Superviso
Date of Review: 4/29/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011.
® GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim Payment claim, dated 22 April 2011.

7 Claimant’s 2010 total represents earnings from three dlfferent employers.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002498



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United Siates

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: I Claim # N10036-0639

27 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0639

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0639 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request,

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0639,

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
11.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002499



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM |

Daie 20 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0639

Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Manager ﬂ
Amount Requested 15,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 April 2011, _Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF

claim form alleged $15,000.00 in loss of profits and impajrment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant reportedly worked for“i]n Panama City Beach, FL.. Claimant alleged that
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon o1l spill, he lost his job.!

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

walers or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Fax cover sheet o the NPFC,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002500



profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented an Optional OSLTF Claim Form, signed 31 March

2011, ten check stubs for the perio ough 02 May 2010, and 2010 W-2
ﬁomﬂ

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim to the RP/GCCF.” He was
assigned GCCF Claimant 1D hnd Clai On 08 December 2010, this claim
was denied by the GCCF.? Claimant thereafter filed a Full Review Final Claim with the GCCF
for $15,000.00 (Clain/ . This claim remains pending before the GCCF.

On 04 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $15,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(0), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

In reviewing this claim, the NPFC contacted the human resources representative fo
B (ocated in Panama City, FL (Claimant’s reported employer). The HR representative

? Claimant indicates that he cannot remember the amount of his EAP claim. PHHONECON between the NPFC and
Claimant on 26 April 2011,

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim dated 08 December 2010.

09/14/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00002501



confirmed that the Claimant had worked fo_ from 04 March through 21 May 2010.
The HR representative also indicated thajjj | | | | I 2 scasonal business with seasonal
increases and decreases in employment. The HR representative stated that the Claimant was
taken off the schedule temporarily, but advised to return for work during the summer seasonal
increase. The HR representative declared that “[uJnder no circumstances was [Claimant] laid off
due to the oil spill.”

This claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $§15,000.00 is not due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/27/11
Supervisot’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Email from_Human Resources/Accountant to the NPFC dated 15 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002502




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5/13/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
* Numb

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0640

ve-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0640 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0640.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

.S, Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002503



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 5/13/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0640

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested \

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identificd BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 4 April 2011, [ Cl2imant) presented an Optional Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $60,000.00 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant alleged on his OSLTF Claim Form that he was a certified disaster relief worker
and a former student. The Claimant further asserted that he lost his job and college funding.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil info or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002504




(d) Whether alternative employment or buéiness was available and undertaken and, if so, the

amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably

available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e} State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support the claim, Claimant submitied the following documentation:

I.
2.

7.
8.
9.

OSLTF Claim Form, undated;
One page copy fio
refund of $899.00;

undated that indicates Claimant to get a tax

. Copy of a letter fron—o the Claimant (undated) inviting Claimant to
apply for summer work; '

Copy of one pay stub fro or pay period 7/17/10;
Copy of W-2 fro P28S) for 2010;
Copy of a letter from igh School dated 9/ 8i10 itaimi {"laimant was enrolled

in High School in Prattville, AL on 1/29/07 and entere chool in Panama
City, FL on 8/24/09;

Copy of GCCF denial letter dated 10/13/ 1 0;

Copy of GCCF denial letter dated 11/09/10;

Copy of GCCF deficiency letter dated 1/29/11.

It is important to note that the NPFC contacted the GCCF after receiving an authorization email
from the Claimant to obtain a full copy of the Clalmant’s file. The GCCF provided the following
documentation in support of the claim:

W N o=

Copy of a handwritten le Claimant to BP dated 10/6/10;
Copy of one pay stub ﬁ*omr pay period 6/19/10;

Copy of GCCF online claim submission dated 10/6/10;

Copy of 24 HR. HAZWOPER TRAINING certificate dated 6/26/10;

Illegible copy of Social Security card and other ID;

Copy of email dated 11/9/10 to GCCF giving change of address;

Copy of Final Claim submission dated 11/5/10 to GGCF;

Copy of Interim Claim submission dated 1/28/11 to GCCF;

Copy of Income Tax Form 1040 for 2010 showing annual income of $4,770.00.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002505



On 05 October 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
W\n lost proﬁts and earnings to the GCCF. Claimant was asmgned GCCF Claimant ID
and Clalm This claim was denied by the GCCF." On 4 November 2010,
Claimant presented a Full Review Final Payment claim (Claim _for $30,000.00 in lost
profits and earnings to the GCCF. This claim was denied by the GCCF. On January 28, 2011,
Claimant presented a Interim Payment claim (Claim|{jjjij for $60,600.00 in lost profits
and earnings to the GCCF. This claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 4 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $60,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earnings capacity. The NP¥C considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is DENIED because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate that the alleged
loss in the amount of $60,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil nor has the Claimant
provided a clear description of how he arrived at the amount requested.

Although the Claimant alleged $60,000.00 in loss of profits as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill, the Claimant has failed to demonstrate the correlation between this alleged loss and the
oil spill. The Claimant stated that he lost his job(s) due to the oil spill. The Claimant has
provided no evidence to substantiate this assertion.

Furthermore, the Claimant is unable to provide comparable financial documentation prior to
2010 since the Claimant was a High School. Should the Claimant decide to come back in for
reconsideration, the Claimant will need to provide a name and contact phone number fo

o that the NPFC can confirm the reason for the Claimant’s employment ending, as
well as the Claimant will need to demonstrate how he has an alleged loss of $60,000.00,

Because (1) the Claimant failed to demonstrate that the alleged loss of $60,000.00 is due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil and (2) failed to prove a loss in the amount claimed of $60 000.00 by
way of comparable financial documentation, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/13/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

1 . . , .
o‘éﬁgﬂ ],Pemal Letter 09 November 2010 for Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment 98&2 011-3380-00002506



U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard

National Poliution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

5890
5/12/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number I

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0641

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0641 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

ncerel

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002507



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 5/12/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0641

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : d Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : W

Amount Requested . : $29,400.03

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 05 April 201 1_(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTI) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The
OSLTF claim form alleged $29,400.03 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,*

The Claimant was employed by_, as an independent contractor for the first month
of her employment and then converted to full time employee status at the company office in
Madisonville, LA. She worked as an Executive Assistant, effective 08 February 20 102 On14
July 2010, . provided written notification of the closure of the Madisonville
Office effective 31 August 2010, due the office’s relocation to Houston, Texas, and confirmation
that the Claimant’s last day of employment was to be 31 July 2010.°

On 23 August 2010, the Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
- $18,000.00 in lost earnings to the GCCF." She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID [JJand
Clalm- On 23 October 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 15 November 2010, the Claimant presented a Final Payment claim to the GCCF (Claim #
. On 01 April 2011, this claim was denied by the GCCF.>

! Claimant's OSLTF claim form, submitted to the NPFC on 04 April 2011. This loss is broken down into
$28 500.03 for salary and $900.00 for cell phone.
letier offering employment; undated.
tter to Claimant of 14July2010.
*GCCT Filing Report, dated 19 April 2011.
% GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 01 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002508

3




REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On May 9, 2011, the Claimant faxed a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating she would
like the NPFC to reconsider her claim. The NPFC denied the claim originally on April 21, 2011
because (1) the Claimant has not proven that the alleged losses were due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and (2) the Claimant has only
presented claims to the RP in the total amount of $18,000.00 therefore the Claimant has not
made proper presentment of all costs subject of the claim to the Responsible Party (RP) as
required by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 at 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a) and the claims regulations at 33
C.F.R. § 136.103(a), which state that all claims for removal costs and damages must be presented
first to the Responsible Party or guarantor.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested recounsideration via facsimile received by the NPFC on May 9, 2011. To
support her request for reconsideration, the claimant provided a letter of explanation dated May
8, 2011, original claim form, Check Six information (employer), original job offer letter dated
 February 4, 2010, termination letter dated July 14, 2010, email from employer dated March 4,
2010 confirming Claimant converting to full time status employee, and all pay stubs from
employment with Check Six.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105{e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or _
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and inclade the factual or legal

grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

Based on the Claimant’s statement on reconsideration regarding her disagreement with the NPFC
identifying her as an independent contractor, the NPFC has determined that she started as an
independent coniracior and in March 2010 was converted to a full time status employee.

With respect to the Claimant’s further explanation regarding the office closing, she stated...”My
termination on July 31, 2011 was solely because the office was officially closing due to the Oil
Spill that ultimately resulted in the moratorium.” % Baged 1 the evidence presented by the
Claimant and obtained by the NPFC, it is clear that closed the Madisonville, LA
office due to business dropping in the Gulf of Mexico as quoted by General Counsel.

Additionally, the NP¥C denied all costs presented to the NPFC in excess of $18,000.00 as not
having been properly presented to the RP. The NPFC cannot consider any amount in excess of
$18,000.00 for alleged loss of profits because the Claimant has not made proper presentment of
the claim to the Responsible Party (RP) as required by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 at 33 U.8.C.
§ 2713(a) and the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), which state that all claims for

% See page 3 of the Claimant’s May 8, 2011 reconsideration letter
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002509



removal costs and damages must be presented first to the Responsible Party or guarantor. If the
claim is not settled by payment by any person within 90 days the Claimant may present the claim
to the NPFC. The Claimant has not addressed this issue at all on reconsideration.

The claim in the amount of $29,400.03 is denied upon reconsideration. The claim is denied
because (1) the Claimant has not properly presented all costs to the RP and (2) the Claimant has
failed to meet the burden to show that the alleged loss was due to the injury, destruction or loss
of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of
oil as opposed to the employer closing down the business with no alternative employment
options for the Claimant.

Claim Supervisoi':
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/12/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002510




U.S. Depariment Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number_ Claim # N10036-0644
16 May 2011

Claim Number: N10036-0644

oo

The National Pollution Funds Center (INPEFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0644 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may inciude a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action, Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0644.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Sutte 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Mafine Science Technician 1
U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002511



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 12 May 2011
Clatm Number N10036-0644
Claimant Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim T ogs of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Monnger N

‘| Amount Requested  $4,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 5 April 2011, Agent), on behalf of ||| NG Claimant),

presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National
Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) for $4,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a partnership in Mobile, AL that owns a water-front property in Gulf Shores, AL!
All of the partners are family members who primarily use the property as a vacation house.
However, the property is occasionally rented out to friends and business acquaintances.” Tn
2008, the property was rented for a total of six days to two different parties.” In 2009, it was
rented to one party for six days.* Agent asserted that a nine day rental for $4,000.00 in May of
2010 was cancelled due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.5

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liabie
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or timpairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

' Form 1065 U.S. Federal Partnership Income Return for the years 2008 and 2009,

? Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to BP Qil Claims Service Center, dated 20 August 2011 [sic].
? Rental calendar from April — May of 2008.

* Rental calendar from May of 2009.

3 ; Opti TF claim f i1
Ogﬁnzfﬂ ﬁzal_endar from May of 2010; Optional OSLTF claim form, dated 24 March 20 EOIA2011-3380-00002512




a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of carnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

- Optional OSLTF claim form, dated 24 March 2011;

- List of Document or Attachments;

- Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to BP Oil Claims Service Center, dated 20
August 2011 [sic];

- Form 1065 U.S. Federal Partnership Income Return for the years 2008 and 2009;

- Rental calendar from April — May of 2008. May of 2009, and May of 2010;

- Income Statement fo from 2009;

- Email between Claimant and her accountant, dated 18 August 2010;

- Letter from the GCCF to Claimant indicating transfer of her claim from BP Claims
Center to GCCF, dated 31 August 2010;

- GCCF Claim Form, dated 5 October 2010

- Letter from the GCCF to Claimant indicating receipt of claim, dated 14 October 2010;

- Letter from the GCCF asking whether Claimant intended to file a Final Payment or
Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 14 October 2010;

- Letter from Claimant indicating intention to file a Final Payment claim, dated 18 October
2010;

Fax confirmation of Claimant’s 18 Qctober 2010 correspondence to the GCC
09/14/11 FOIA2011- 33é0 00002513



- Letter from the GCCF to Claimant indicating receipt of Final Payment claim form, dated
26 January 2011;

- Letter from the GCCF to Claimant requesting additional documentation, dated 31 January
2011; ,

- Letter from Claimant to the GCCF regarding the request for additional information, dated
6 February 2011,

- GCCEF denial letter regarding Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 6 March 2011;

- Copy of Claimant’s Alabama driver’s license;

- Qil spill timeline regarding oiling;

- Four pictures of property and pier.

On 13 October 2010, Claimant presented a Final Payment claim of $4,000.00 in lost profits and
earnings to the GCCF.S Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID [[|jlend Claim #
ﬁClaimant was denied by the GCCF on 6 March 2011.7

On 5 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $4,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by Claiman.

To support the claim, the Agent provided tax returns from 2008 and 2009, a rental calendar, and
an income statement from 2009. On 13 April 2011, the NPFC requested additional information
from the Claimant to help further evaluate the claim. The NPFC asked for information that
would substantiate the Claimant’s rentals from 2008 through 2010, documentation such as
reservations, rental checks, and contact information for the Claimant’s renters, Further, the
NPFC requested that the Claimant provide the cancellation of the 2010 reservation, which
accounts for the full amount of claimed damages. To date, no response has been received by the
NPFC.

Because the Claimant has failed to (1} demonstrate the alleged loss of $4,000.00, and (2)
demonstrate that this alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural

resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is
DENIED.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/16/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

¢ Report from the GCCF, dated 25 April 2011.

7 i : Claimant’s Final P t claim dated 6 March 2011. '
og/%ﬁ %ienlal letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim date arc FOIA2011-3380-00002514




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.8. Depariment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

4/13/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL‘— RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

via evarL: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0645

Der

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim # N10036-0645. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the facinal or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0645.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

5l fipion Summary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00002515



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 4/13/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0645

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $77,029.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 4, 2011 éW(ﬂajlmrﬁ) presented a claim to the National
Pollution Funds Center or reimbursement for lost profits and earnings in the amount of

$65,029.00 and real or personal property damage in the amount of $12,000.00 for a combined
total amount of $77,029.00.

In a handwritten letter by the Claimant to BP & Kenneth Feinberg dated October 6, 2010, the
Claimant asserted that she obtained a position With-as a hazwoper worker for the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill incident. She alleged that she hasn’t received some of her overtime pay.
Additionally, the Claimant stated that prior to working for-she worked for|j

d third shift security at thJjjjjjjjij The Claimant did not go
into detail on when her employment ended with any of the various employers listed or why the
employment ended.

The Claimant’s letter goes on to say that she sustained a head injury during her work on the oil
spill that resulied in her losing wages at three of the employers listed. Finally, the Claimant
alleged that after working on the Deepwater Horizon incident, her daycare for two of her
children was cut off due the income BP stated she made. The Claimant stated that because she
had no day care for her children due to the oil spill that she also had no employment for five
months. The Claimant also stated tha_dropped both her and her son for their

employ although no reason was cited for the termination in employment.

It is important to note that the Claimant has not provided an explanation as to how her claimed
loss of profits was calculated nor has she provided an explanation as to how she calculated a
$12,000.00 real or personal property damage.

The Claimant provided correspondence inino fo her claim with the GCCF. The GCCF
assigned Claimant Identification numbe; to her claim and claim numbe

Based on documentation provided by the Claimant, it appears that GCCF made an Emergency
Advance Payment (EAP) to the Claimant on October 21, 2010 in the amount of $1,000.00. It

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002516




appears based on a copy of a Quick Payment Final Claim Form, that the GCCF has offered the
Claimant a final payment of $5,000.00 that the Claimant has not accepted.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not seitled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must estabhsh the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant recetved as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/14/11 _ - FOIA2011-3380-00002517



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form, undated,;

Copy of a GCCF Notice of Determination for EAP payment in the amount of $1,000.00;
Copy of letter from GCCF to Claimant dated January 29, 2011;

Copy of handwritten letter from Claimant to BP & Kenneth Feinberg, dated October 6,
2010;

Copy of Deficiency letter from GCCF to Claimant dated March 19, 2011,
Copy of a Quick Payment Final Claim to Claimant for $5,000.00;
Incomplete copy of Claimant’s 2010 Form 1040 Income Tax Return;

Copy of a letter from _0 Claimant dated May 3, 2010 welcoming

Claimant as a sal :
Pay history fromhshowing two pay dates of June 3, 2010 and June 9,

2010,

One pay stub fron‘_dated Januarv 1. 2010;

One direct deposit notification fro dated March 22, 2010;
One pay stub from[jated Juty 23, 2010;

Copy of two job referrals to Claimant from Florida Employment Field Office dated
August 31, 2010,

e & @ »

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant,

The Claimant has not provided appropriate comparable financial documentation in support of her
alleged financial loss such as three years of complete income tax returns, complete payment
history for any and all unemployment received over the past three years, bank statements,
documentation from all employers indicating reason for departure from any employment over the
past three years, or itemization of how the Claimant arrived at her calculation of alleged losses.
Additionally, the Claimant has failed to provide any documentation or rationale for the real or
personal property damage she is seeking in the amount of $12,000.00. Since the Claimant has
not provided adequate supporting documentation for her claim submission nor has she provided
the rationale for how she calculated her alleged loss of profits and real property damage, this
claim is denied. The Claimant has failed to meet her burden of establishing a loss of profits and
earnings and real or personal property damage due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002518



Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/13/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002519




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA. MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFE - T REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ

21 April 2011

: Re: Claim Number: N10036-0646
pear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (INPFC), in accordance with Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at C.F.R. Part 136, denies paymert on the claim
number N10036-0646 involving Decpwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0646. :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-71060
: Sincerely,

oast Guars
Claims Manager

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002520



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 04/21/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0646

Claimant

Type of Claimant . Private

Type of Claim inos Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $8,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and
adjudicating claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 6 April 2011, | (Claimant) presented an optional Qil Spill Liability Trust
{OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form
alleged $8,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that he provided lawn maintenance in Destin, Florida. The claimant alleged
that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he lost contracts and had to close his business,
Flowers Cleanup Service, due to the spill.!

PRESENTMENT TO RESPONSIBLE PARTY/GCCF

On 8 January 2011, Claimant received an Emergency Advance Payment from the GCCF of
$1,200.00. The Claimant’s GCCF Claimant Identification Number is d the Payment
Claim Number is|

The claimant then filed a Quick Payment final claim with the GCCEF.

According to the GCCF and confirmed with the Claimant®, the Claimant received an additional
$25,000 payment from the GCCF and executed a Release and Covenant Not to Sue.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The il Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which o1l is discharged into upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. §2702 (a).

1
Id.
* GCCF Filing Report, dated 19 April 2011,
6§HQNECON between the Claimant and the NPEC on 21 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002521




Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant” 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2XE).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust (OSLTF) which administered the NPFC, is available to pay claims
for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §2712(a) (4) and §2713 and the OSLTF
claims adjudication regulations, 33 CFR § 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be
presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §2713(a) If the claim is either denied or not settled
by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant
may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF 33 U.8.C. §2713(c).

Payment of any claim or obligation by the Fund under this Act shall be subject to the United
States Government acquiring by subrogation all rights of the claimant or the state to recover
from the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §2712(f).

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:;
¢ OSLTF claim Form dated April 6, 2011

© On April 7, 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information. On
April 9, 2011, the claimant responded by providing the following additional information:

Copy of I s 1icense:

Copy of Drivers License;

Copy of Soctal Security card;

Bank statements from January 2011 to April 2011;

Job Search Form;

Copy of 2009 Tax filing;

(3) pay stubs from the_and_td January 2011
to March 2011

Pay statement dtd February 2010 to December 2010; and

o Letter did February 11, 2011 from GCCF denying his request for another Quick Payment.

On April 19, 2011, the claimant provided the following additional information:

Letter did Aprit 14, 2011 from

Earnings statement dtd December 31, 2010 to April 8, 2011,
Copy of 2010 Tax filing; and
Handwritten earnings dtd January 2009 to May 2009 and January 2010 to May 2010.

Claimant seeks $8,000.00 in lost profits allegedly as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
Claimant does not address the $26,200.00 in compensation reportedly provided by GCCF.

NPYC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002522



support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Based on information presented by the Claimant and information available to the NPFC, the
GCCF paid a total of $26,200.00 to the Claimant as compensation for his claim(s). According to
information from the GCCF, the Claimant executed a Release and Covenant Not to Sue in return
for the Quick Final Payment.

This claim is denied because it appears from the record that the Claimant has fully settled his
claims with BP/GCCEF, and that BP and GCCF have fully compensated the Claimant. The final
payment issued by the GCCF included a $25,000.00 Final Quick Payment for which the GCCF
reportedly required a full and final release of rights against the Responsible Party.

The Claimant has not addressed these payments or otherwise provided any information to show
that the Claimant has any right to recover any of the amount claimed here from a Responsible
Party. The Fund will not pay what has already been compensated and any Fund payment is
subject to acquiring all rights to recover from the Responsible Party.

If the Claimant disagrees with this determination to deny the claim based on being fully
compensated and signing a release, he may request reconsideration. Should the Claimant decide
to request reconsideration, the Claimant MUST provide any and all documentation of any
payments received from BP or GCCEF, including any related agreements or releases signed by the
Claimant.

If the Claimant disagrees that any payments that have been received from BP or GCCF. or that
any payments received are for damages other than those subject of his claim for $8,000.00 to the
NPFC, the Claimant must explain the circumstances in detail.

If the Claimant disagrees that he has signed any release associated with his claims against the
Responsible Party, including any release in return for a Quick Payment, the Claimant must fully
explain the circumstances in his request for reconsideration. Therefore, this claim is denied as the
Claimant has been compensated.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/21/11
Supervisor Action: Derial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002523




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DWHZ/5890
Number: 28 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0647

-~

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
1J.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0647 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will consiitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0647.

Mail reconsideration reguests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

1.8, Coast Guard

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form -
(2) List of Documentation Provided by Claimant, N10036-0647

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002524




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0647

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  : $27,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 5 April 201 1, I Cl2imant), a seafood restaurant in Tuscaloosa, AL, presented
a loss of profits and earnings claim the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in the amount of
$27,000.00 for damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill 2

Claimant is a seafood restaurant that began in Northport, AL, in 1993 and gradually expanded to
a 300-seat site located in Tuscaloosa, AL.> Claimant asserted that decreased sales forced the
owner to close the restaurant at the end of August 201 0.* Decreased sales in the summer of 2010
are said to have been the result of increased prices due to shortages and the public's reluctance to
purchase and consume seafood, both due the oil spill. Both of those factors resulted in sharply
decreased revenue, which ultimately force G close.”

In support of the public’s reluctance to purchase and consume seafood following the oil spill, the
Claimant provided ten notarized affidavits from former customers of the restaurant. The
Claimant calculated his damages by averaging monthly income over the 12 months prior fo the
oil spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. :

! Restaurant located in Tuscaloosa, AL, closed on 27 August 2010 and business address of record in Northport, AL,
now used for correspondence.
2 Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated under cover letter dated 1 April 2011, received ai NPFC on 5 April 2011.
Hhone conversation 24 June 2011. '

aimant letier of 25 May 2011 addressed previous decline in sales: ‘—did experience a decrease in
sales prior to the BP oil spill, beginning around September 2009. Reasons for this decline include both a downward
trend we experienced each fall and an overall sluggish economy. We did experience a slight increase in sales in
April and May 2010 over preceding months due to crawfish season.”

5 - 2 : H
OQﬂﬁW?nt s letter of explanation dated 1 April 2011, FOIA2011-3380-00002525




The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §

- 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to

pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury fo or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e){6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably

" available;
d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, the Claimant provided the documentation listed in Enclosure (2).

Claimant indicated having presented the claim to the responsible party on 22 September 2010.°
On 6 March 2011, the GCCF denied the claim.”

Claimant seeks $27,000.00 from the OSLTF, the amount of which represents the Claimant’s
alleged damages from the closure of its restaurant business resulting from the effects of the oil
spill.

: Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated under cover letter dated 1 April 2011, received at NPFC on 5 April 2011,
ial letter, dated 6 March 2011,
0§14 flenial letier, dated 6 Marc FOIA2011-3380-00002526

A



NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105()(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation
submitted by the Claimant and conducted an independent investigation of the claim.

Claimant provided records of monthly sales and sales taxes reported to Alabama, federal tax
returns, and invoices from seafood providers. Claimant indicated that the restaurant experienced
declining sales, beginning in September 2009, as well as subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill. There was a rise in monthly sales during the crawfish season, March and April of 2010,
however, sales again fell after crawfish season, which coincided with the Deepwater Horizon oil

spill.
]2009 &. 2010 Sales

540,000
535,000 -
$329,000 -
$25,000
$20,000
$15,000
$10,000
$5,000 :
${}00 T ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ F {

Jan-08
Feb-09
nar-09
Apr-08
Jur09
Juf-09
Sep-09
Dec-9
jan-19
Feb-l0
Mar-10
Apr-10 |
May-10
Jun-10
lui-10
Aug-10

Aug-09

MNow-08

In addition to financial records, the Claimant provided a number of notarized statements by
former customers, indicating that they had stopped eating seafood because of health concerns

over seafood safety following the oil spill. The Claimant did not provide evidence of actual loss
of profits during the same time periods.

After reviewing the claim, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter dated 15 April 2011 requesting
additional information. Following receipt of additional information from the Claimant, the
NPFC sent the Claimant a supplemental request for additional information, dated 2 June 2011.
The second letter requested, among other things, additional financial documentation to support a
loss of profits and an explanation of how the Deepwater Horizon oil spill cansed the business
losses. The Claimant was given 14 days to respond to the second letter. Claimant responded
with a number of notarized affidavits from former customers and with supplier invoices from

2008, 2009 and 2010; however, to date, the Claimant has not responded with financial
information on loss of profits.

Regardless of whether a linkage existed between customer concerns over seafood safety during
the months immediately following the oil spill and a coinciding reduction in the Claimant’s

sales, the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a loss of profits associated with its claim by means
of financial documentation.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is DENIED for the following reasons: (1) Claimant has
failed to meet the evidentiary burden to provide all evidence, information, and documentation

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002527




deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support its claim, pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(e)(6) and (2) Claimant has also failed to demonstrate its alleged loss in the amount of
$27,000.00 through appropriate financial documentation.

Claim Supervisor: Vi
Date of Review: 6/28/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002528

S e e |



Enclosure (2) _ : Documentation Provided by Claimant,

N10036-0647

Claimant provided the following documents in support of his claim:

f

I

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 4 April 2011.

Letter of Explanation dated 1 April 2011.

Fax cover sheet ﬁ‘o_ dated 5 April 2011.

_Tax Returns (Partnership) 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010, with supporting forms,
schedules and statements.

Three year Sales Comparison from May 2007 to August 2010.

Alabama Department of Revenue Monthly Sales Tax Filing Confirmations, July to December
2007.

Alabama Department of Revenue Monthly Sales Tax Filing Confirmations, January to December
2008.

Alabama Department of Revenue Monthiy Sales Tax Filing Confirmations, January to December
2009.

Alabama Department of Revenue Monthly Sales Tax Filing Confirmations, January to Augnst
2010.

Alabama Department of Revenue Business Tax Account Confirmation, Submitted on 9/20/2010
documenting 08/27/2010 Business Closure.

Your letter 25 May 2011, presented by_email the same date, forwarding additional
documentation and addressing additional questions.

_Seafood Purchase Summary (Oysters by gallon/Shrimp by pound), January —
Angust 2010.

Two invoices fro: dated 6-9-2010 and 4-7-20190.

Two invoices fron] GG 2icd 5-31-2010 and 4-9-2010.
One invoice f'ro- Atlanta, dated 1-5-2010.

_Articles of Organization in the State of Alabama.
Email fro—dated 1 June 2010.

Ten affidavits from forme_customers relating to concern over seafood safety
following the BP oil spill and their resulting actions.

voices
Atlanta from 2008, 2009 and 2010. :

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002529




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland S United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security ‘ @ ? National Polution Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5800/DWHZ
Nombe Claim # N10036-0648

26 April 2011
oo [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0648 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Piease see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0648

You may take a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0648.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. Coast Guar
Clalms Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002530



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 08 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0648
Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim

Liii if Proﬁii ii iﬁlii iiiiiii
Amount Requested 14,125.10

Claim Manager

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepied the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 06 April 2011, | NN (C1oimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $14,125.10 in lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant worked in the facility maintenance department of the Florida’s Gulfarium. His
employment there started on 03 September 2008 and ended on 18 May 2010. The Claimant
alleged that he was laid off as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

PRESENTMENT TO THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY/GCCF

On 04 December 2010, the Claimani filed a Final Payment claim with the GCCF. The
Claimant’s Identification Number i- and Claim Number i

According to the GCCF and confirmed with the Claimant’, the Claimant received a $29,066.72
Final Payment from the GCCF and executed a Release and Covenant Not to Sue,

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

! GCCF Determination Letter Re: Final Payment claim, dated 14 April 2011; PHONECON between the NPFC and
the Claimant on 21 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002531




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, the Claimant provided the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form dated 06 April 2011;

— Handwritten, signed cover letter ‘To whom it concerns’ dated 06 April 2011;

— Claimant’s 2010 W-2 Form for income _

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002532



— Claimant’s Employee Pay Stub for pay Period 05/05/2010 — 05/18/2010;
— Claimant’s Employee Pay Stub for pay Period 04/21/2010 — 05/04/2010;
— Claimant’s Employee Pay Stub for pay Period 10/11/2008 — 10/24/2008;

~ Employment confirmation letter from _Facility Management

Director af Florida’s Gulfarium, dated 23 March 2011.

The Claimant secks an alleged loss in earnings of $14,125.10 resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. The Claimant does not address the $29,066.72 in compensation reportedly
provided by the GCCF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on information presented by the Claimant and information available to the NPFC, the
GCCF paid a total of $29,066.72 to the Claimant as compensation for his claim. According to
information from the GCCF, Claimant executed a Release and Covenant Not to Sue in return for
the Final Payment.

This claim is denied because it appears from the record that the Claimant has fully settled his
claims with BP/GCCF, and that BP and the GCCF have compensated the Claimant, including a
$29,066.72 Final Payment for which the GCCF reportedly required a full and final release of
rights against any Responsible Party. '

The Claimant has not addressed this payment or otherwise provided any information to show that
the Claimant has any rights to recover any of the amount claimed here from a Responsible Party.
The Fund will not pay what has already been compensated and any Fund payment is subject to
acquiring all rights to recover from the Responsible Party.

If the Claimant disagrees with this determination to deny the claim based on being compensated
and signing a release, he may request reconsideration. Should the Claimant decide to request
reconsideration, the Claimant MUST provide any and all documentation of any payments
received from BP or GCCF, including any related agreements or releases signed by the Claimant.

If the Claimant disagrees that any payments that have been received from BP or GCCF, or that
any payments received are for damages other than those subject of his claim for $14,125.10 to
the NPFC, the Claimant must explain the circumstances in detail.

If the Claimant disagrees that he has signed any release associated with his claims against the
Responsible Party, including any release in return for a Final Payment, the Claimant must fully

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002533



explain the circumstances in his request for reconsideration. Therefore, this claim is denied as the
Claimant has been compensated.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/26/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002534




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIF = T REQUESTED
Number

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0649

o

The National Pollution Funds Center (INPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0649 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0649.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002535



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0649

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $108,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 06, 201 1,—31aimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC), on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form
seeking $108,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant asserted that he was affected by the oil spill because he is a commercial fisherman and
was unable to fish from April 2010 through March 2011 due to closures b

On the Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, the Claimant indicated that he filed a claim with the
Responsible Party (RP) in June 2010 and that the claim was denied. The NPFC confirmed with
the GCCEF that the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment claim (EAP) on

08, 2010 in the amount of $108,000. The Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant [IW
The GCCF indicated that the Claimant was paid $3,500.00. The GCCF also confirmed that the
Claimant filed a Interim claim on January 4, 2011 for lost profits in the amount of $108,000.00.
The GCCF has confirmed the Claimant was paid $9,565.60. The GCCF also confirmed that a
Quick Pay Final Payment offer has been made to the Claimant on or about March 6, 2011 in the
amount of $25,000.00 which as of the date of this determination, has not been accepted. Based
on the foregoing information, the RP has paid the Claimant a total of $13,065.60 to date.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002536



(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{¢)  The amount of the claiman(’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.IF.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

()  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Form, dated March 27, 2011;
Misc. pre-GCCF payment request documents;
Mise. advertisements by Claimant;
Copy of Boat / Vessel License or Registration;
Misc. letters and emails;
Copy of Claimant’s driver’s license;
Copy of fishing licenses;
Copy of pre-GCCF documents;
Misc. correspondence — letters from Claimant;
Real Property Ownership documents;
License — Business — Occupational;
2009 Federal Income Tax Return Form 1040, Schedule C;
GCCF Deficiency Letter;
Claimant’s response to GCCF Deficiency Letter;
¢ Financial — Sales receipts — journals;
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002537



GCCF Denial Letter;
Misc correspondence;
2008 Individual Income Tax Return Form 1040.

NPFEC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(¢c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPYC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that income was
reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On April 21, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

—

L

B

Ch

=]

. If available, Income Tax Return Filings for 2010 including all attachments, Schedule C’s,

W-2’s and form 1099’s.

Provide copies of all pay checks, pay stubs or earnings statements for payments to
deckhands. :

Provide boat registration, licensing and title documents.

Settlement Sheets providing a detailed breakdown of owner’s share of proceeds,
compensation to boat captain, payments to deckhands and payment of expenses.

. Trip Ticket Landing Data from State Authority to list all trip tickets from 2008 through

the present period.

. If the above 1s not available, provide the actual Trip Tickets/ Catch Records/ Dealer

Receipt Forms for the same period.
Provide sales records from 2009 and 2010 indicating the type of product, quantity, price
and cusiomer names.

. If applicable, provide licensing for commercial seafood dealer/ processor activities.

Please Answer the Following QOuestions:

W

v

o0 N &

. How was your business/ fishing activity impacted by the Deépwater Horizon incident?

Describe the type of fishing activity you are involved with (i.e. fish, crabs, oysters,
shrimp, etc...)
Describe your method of fishing for each type of seafood product caught. (i.e. fishing
nets, fishing with long lines, oyster dredging, traps, etc...)
For crabbing, identify the number of traps own and the number of traps used during 2010.
Identify the areas where you normally fish.

a. Include any alternative areas you have considered if your normal areas have been

closed.
b. If applicable, identify any closures that affected your fishing operations.

. Provide the names of all deckhands.

Describe who you typically sell seafood products to.
Identify if you fished at any time during 2010. If you did not fish prior to the Deepwater
Horizon incident during 2010, please explain why,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002538



9. Have other individuals related to your fishing operations filed claims with BP/ GCCF? If
so, identify the status of their claims and if they have been considered for payment.

10. Identify all expenses associated with your fishing activities.

11. If your fishing activity includes a wholesale/ dealer business, identify the following:

a. Type of products sold/ delivered

b. Your main customers base

c¢. Identify if your business activity provides distribution and delivery
d. Identify what assets are owned to facilitate your wholesale business.

12. Describe your employment history starting from 2008 through the current period.

13. Have you been unemployed for any period of time from 2008 through the current period?
If so indentify the specific dates you were unemployed provide the amount of
unemployment benefits received.

14. Describe your current employment/ work status.

15. Identify if you have participated in the Vessel of Opportunity program for response to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. If yes, please provide all related documents including
payments.

16. Explain how the claimed lost profits of $108,000 were estimated.

17. Please explain in the detail the relevance of the Community Development plan
documents that you provided with your claim.

18. You provided various daily handwritten tickets. Please explain what these represent.

19. You provided various letters from references and customers. Some of those letters state
that they purchased seafood from you during 2010. However, this seems to contradict
your letter stating that you did not catch any seafood during 2010. Please explain the
discrepancy.

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support the claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim
is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a
loss of profits and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/26/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00002539




U.S3. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100

National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
: United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard

CERT - ECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe Claim# N10036-0650

27 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0650

Dear _

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0650 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0650.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {(ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

S COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. ». Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002540



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 25 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0650
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Clim Manzger N

Amount Requested  $10,175.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 07 April 201 1| NG| (i) presented an optional Ol

Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (INPFC).
The OSLTF claim form alleged $10,175.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant indicated that since 2005, she has operated an appraisal business in Gulf and Eastern
Bay Counties, FL." She further indicated that she appraised properties for sales, pre-
foreclosures, and foreclosures.” Claimant alleged that demand for these services plummeted as a
result of ghe Deepwater Horizon oil spill, which led to her loss of income and the closure of her
business.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Poltution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which 1s administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! OSLTF claim form additional information items.
2
Id.

3
0%4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002541




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction,

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or eamings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d)} Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

1} OSLTF claim form, dated 21 December 2010;

2) OSLTF claim form additional information items;

3) GCCEF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 20
October 2010;

4) Gulf Appraisal Log Book for 2009 and 2010;

5) U.S. Individual Income Tax Return form 1040 for 2007, 2008, 2009; and

6) Gulf Appraisal Income Statements for 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2010.

On 27 September 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment for
$6,800.00 in lost wages and earnings to the GCCF.* Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant 1D
- Claim I On 20 Ociober 2010, the claim was denied by the GCCF.®

On 07 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $10,175.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

4 GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011,
°1d.
® GCCF denial ietter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim dated 20 Ociober 2010.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002542



- NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or
damages must be presented first to the responsible party. On 27 September 2010, Claimant
presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment for $6,800.00 in lost wages and earnings to
the GCCF.” Claimant’s claim before the NPFC is for $10,175.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity. Any amount of alleged loss exceeding $6,800.00 is not
properly before the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore denied for lack of
proper presentment to the RP first.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.” Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of eaming capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $10,175.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

As noted, the Claimant indicated that she appraises properties for sale, pre-foreclosure, and
foreclosure. With respect to these services, the Claimant asserted the following: “Very shortly
after the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill was reported, property sales that were already waning all
but dried up. Foreclosures also plummeted due to banks and financial institutions postponing all
foreclosures in the affected Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill areas for 3 or more months.”

There is no evidence in the Claimant’s submission that declining sales in the wake of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill are attributable to the oil spill and not other on-going economic
factors. Additionally, the Claimant’s alleged loss, stemming from bank-instituted postponements
on foreclosures, is not due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

This claim is denied becaunse (1) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that her alleged loss is
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil and (2) the amount requested in excess of $6,800.00 has
not been properly presented to the RP as required by the governing regulations located at 33
C.F.R. § 136.103(a).

Claim Superviso_

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

1 g .
o8it&H Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002543




U.S. Department Director .S, Coast Guard Stop 7100
of Homeland Security United States Coast Guard
National Poliution Funds Center
United States Natural Resource Damage (NRDY)
Coast Gnard Claims Division

16480

24 May 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL Number: NN

RE: Claim Number: N10036- 0651

ve

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 ef seg.) and OPA claims

regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your claim.
The basis of this determination follows.

Background

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result, oil was discharged and the federal
government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to commercial and recreational
fishing. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claimns Facility (GCCF) began accepting
and adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

Facts _

On 20 April 2011, the GCCF denied your claim for lost subsistence use of natural
resources in the amount of $20,000. On 7 April 2011, the NPFC received your claim for
lost use of natural resources following the Deepwater Horizon spill. You describe the
nature of the loss and extent of damages claimed to include a reduced amount of seafood
in your diet due to fear of consuming seafood after the spill.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002544



Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) is available to pay claims
for damages resulting from oil pollution incidents (33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4)). Damages
include loss of subsistence use of natural resources (33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(C)) (i.e.,
resources relied upon for food). The regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 include general
claim requirements and requirements specific to lost subsistence use claims.

General Claim Requirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (a) in
writing for a sum certain (33 C.F.R. §136.105(b)), (b) submitted to the NPFC within
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were
reasonably discoverable (33 C.F.R. §136.101(a)), and (¢) presented first to the RP or
guarantor and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days before submission to the

NPFC for payment (except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). Your claim meets the
general clarm requirements.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for

lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed,;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural
resources; and

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any
avoided costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or
boats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

NPFC has provided more detail about these claim requirements at:
http://www.uscg.mil/npfc/Claims/DWH_fags.asp.

Claim Submission and Documentation
The claim that you submitted to the NPFC on 7 April 2011, included the following

supporting documents: information regarding your diabetes medication and other medical
tests; information about your claim to the GCCF; your Louisiana mobility impaired

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002545



identification card; your Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries residential
fishing license purchased on | November 2010, valid for 2010-2011; proof of your social
security income; two blog articles about the Deepwater Honzon spill; and numerous
receipts for food and prescription medication.

NPFC Determination

The NPFC finds that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims

regulations (33 C.E.R. Part 136). Your claim is denied because you have not
documented:

1) how and where you traditionally obtained the resources you claim to have used
for subsistence purposes;

2) the type and amount of natural resources you are claiming to have lost (beyond a
general statement of “fish and oysters”) based on a demonstrated pattern of past
use;

3) the period of your claimed loss; or

4) how you determined your claimed loss of $20,000 (i.e., the actual costs incurred
to replace your claimed loss).

Regquest for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition of a
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail

the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0651} to:

Chief (Cn)

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard, Stop 7100

4200 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002546



If you have any questions i ion, please feel free to contact me at the
above address or by phone a

> A

National Pollution Funds Center
1.5, Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002547



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
5/16/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0652

pe-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0652 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerel

U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002548



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 5/13/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0652
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim

: d Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested  : $1,200.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On April 7, 2011, | (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $4,800.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The
Claimant asserted that she lost her part time employment as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

The Claimant did not provide correspondence or documentation pertaining to her claim with the
GCCEF, but stated her claim was denied.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On May 3, 2011, the Claimant faxed a request for reconsideration to the NPFEC stating she would
like the NPFC to reconsider her claim. The NPFC denied the claim originally on April 13, 2011
because the Claimant has not provided any supporting documentation for her claim submission
other than an OSLTF Claim Form nor has she provided the rationale for how she calculated her
alleged loss of profits therefore, this claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet her
burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via facsimile received by the NPFC on May 3, 2011, To
support her request for reconsideration, the claimant provided an amended OSLTF Claim Form
stating she miscalculated her alleged loss and changed the sum certain from $4,800.00 to

$1,200.00, a letter dated May 4, 2011 stating supporting documentation submitted, a copy of her

original determination package, a copy of her W-2 for or 2010 in the

amount of $33,038.58, a copy of a typed letter from signed by
]

the Claimant’s mother, a copy of proof of employment for the
Claimant’s full time employer, NGNGB - co»y of the Claimant’s 2007-2010 joint

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002549




Income Tax Returns, a copy of her GCCF Denial letter dated March 9, 2011, and a copy of the
Claimant’s W-2 forh for a total earned income of $80.00.
NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136,233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal
grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPEC performed a de rove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant, It is
important to note that the Claimant amended her sum certain from $4,800.00 to $1,200.00 on
reconsideration stating a miscalculation. While the Claimant did not provide a description on
how she arrived at her alleged loss amount, her claim submission did state that she lost her part

time job with G i )\ ctairic, LA.

The Claimant provided a written statement from her part time employer, _
I ¢ statcd that the Claimant worked 20 hours per week at $10.00 per hour and
afier the spill she was reduced to 5 hours per week at $10.00 per hour until the location closed
sometime in July 2010 due to not enough money to make payroll. Her mother, || Gz

B siocd the employer letter.

Upon further review of the 2010 W-2 the Claimant provided that she received from [ IGczcN
I |- total annual income for 2010 is listed as $80.00 which is in direct
conflict with the employer letter that she provided in her claim that is the basis for her alleged
loss of profits claimed.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection
with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not
limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in
support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material
fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim.

The NPFC again denies the claim because the Claimant has provided false statements in
connection with her claim submission to the NPFC in order to obtain funds for an alleged loss of
profits as a result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002550



Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/16/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002551




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

birector NPFC CA MS 7100
‘National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
Uriited States
Coast Guard

5890
5/17/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Nombe

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0653

o[

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0653 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideraiion of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0653.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002552



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 17, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0653

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : ok rofits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $11,413.34

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 7, 2011, NG (Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC), on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form
seeking $11,413.34 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant asserted that she was affected by the oil spil he was unable to deliver seafood
fo The Claimant stated that she “worked fo or 6+ years (full time). My main
job was driving their private truck to and along the Gulf Coast picking up and buying seafood.”

The Claimant provided a denial letter for her emergency advance payment claim with the GCCF
dated December 4, 2010. Based on the records, the Claimant was compensated $956.92 by BP.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;

(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost. '

! Letter from Claimant dated March 29, 2011
09/14/11 FOIA201 1-3380-00002553




(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury o, destruction

of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during

the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or carnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if

so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim. -

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of carning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(&) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but

recasonably available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Form, dated 28 March 2011

Letter dated 29 March 2011 from Claimant to NPFC stating the process her claim has
gone through and the circumstances surrounding her claim.

Letter dated 12 June 2010 from Claimant’s employer stating her shift was cut 2 weeks
prior and will be cut further 21 June 2010. Also states her wage rate.

Letter dated 17 July 2010 from Claimant’s employer stating Claimant was laid off due to
the Deepwater Horizon Incident.

Copy of 2008 W-2

Copy of 2009 W-2

Copy of 2010 W-2

Calculation of estimated loss as prepared by Claimant, dated 29 March 2011.
Copy of Claimant’s driver’s license

Letter dated 04 December 2010 from GCCF notifying Claimant they have been denied
for emergency advance payment. '

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002554



NPTC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)}
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant,

Based on the documentation provided By the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that income was
reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On April 18, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a-request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

1. Income Tax Return Filings for 2007, 2008 and 2009 including all attachments, Schedule
C’s and form 1099’s. _

2. Provide copies of pay stubs, pay checks and earnings staiements for all employment held
during 2009 and 2010.

a. If the above is not available, provide copies of bank statements to support your
earnings. Specifically identify on the bank statements, any deposits that are
related to your employment.

3. If you were employed in a job where you receive commissions, provide detailed
commissions reports from 2008 through the current period.

4. Has your employer filed a claim associated with the Deepwater Horizon incident? If so,
provide your employer’s underlying documentation to support their reduction in business.

5. If you have received unemployment benefits from 2009 through the present, provide
copies of payments received and statements of benefits. '

The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the following questions:

1. Describe your employment history from 2008 through the current period.
a. Include a description of dates worked, your position held and job duties.
2. Identify any specific periods of time that you were unemployed from 2008 through the
current period. _
3. If you have recetved unemployment benefits during 2009 and 2010 identify the periods
of time when you received benefits and the amounts received.
4. Describe your primary form of employment and trade skills.
I you are claiming a reduction in hours, describe your work schedule prior to and after
the Deepwater Horizon incident.
6. Has your employer or former employer filed a claim related to the Deepwater Horizon
incident? If so, describe the outcome of your emplover’s claim.
What was your last day of employment with_
Did you receive any severance {rom your employer? If so, what was included in the
severance package?

e

i

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002555



The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support the claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim
is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a
loss of profits and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: May 17, 2011

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

- 09/14/11 , FOIA2011-3380-00002556



U.S. Department
of Homeland Security

Director U.8. Coast Guard Stop 7100
United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Center
United States Natural Resource Damage (NRD)
Coast Guard Claims Division

16430

24 May 2011

CeRTIFIED MAIL Number ||

RE: Claim Number: N10036- 0654
Dea

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims
regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your claim.
The basis of this determination follows.

Background

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult, oil was discharged and the federal
government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to commercial and recreational
fishing. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting
and adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

Facts
On 16 November 2010, you filed a claim in the amount of $1,900 for lost subsistence use
of natural resources with GCCF, which was denied. On 5 April 2011, you presented a

claim for $1,700 to the NPFC for lost use of natural resources as subsistence food
following the Deepwater Horizon spill.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002557



Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) is available to pay claims
for damages resulting from oil pollution incidents (33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)). Damages
include loss of subsistence use of natural resources (33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2}C)) (i.e.,
resources relied upon for food). The regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 include general
claim requirements and requirements specific to lost subsistence use claims.

(General Claim Reguirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (a) in
writing for a sum certain (33 CE.R. §136.105(b)), {b) submitted to the NPFC within
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were
reasonably discoverable (33 C.F.R. §136.101(a)), and (c) presented first to the RP or
guarantor and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days before submission to the
NPFC for payment {except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). Your claim meets the
general claim requirements.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for
lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) 1identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural
resources; and '

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any
avoided costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or
boats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

Also, see http://www.uscg.mil/npfe/Claims/DWH_fags.asp.
Claim Submission and Documentation

The claim that you submitted to the NPFC on 5 April 2011, included a letter with the

following supporting documents: a letter from your grandparents ||| GTcNGNGNGN
-and your fiancé, _ attesting that you fish and eat your catch;

09/14/11 2 FOIA2011-3380-00002558



two receipts for groceries; and copies of three pieces of identification, your state of
Florida identification card, your driver license, and your social security card.

NPFC Determination

The NPFC finds that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims
regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Your claim is denied because you have not
documented:

1) the type and amount of natural resource for which compensation is being claimed
(i.e., what you typically catch and use for subsistence food). You provide the
recreational fish limits established by the state, but provide no evidence of your
past catches and frequency of use for subsistence.

2) how and to what extent your subsistence use was affected by injury to or loss of
specific natural resources. You state that you fish from the Okaloosa Island
Fishing Pier, yet the website (http://www.okaloosaislandpier.com/) includes a
fishing report for each day since the spill occurred indicating that the pier never
closed due to the spill.

3) the dollar amount of lost subsistence use claimed. The NPFC cannot determine
how you determined a $1,700 loss or the actual costs incurred to replace the fish
that you would have caught and eaten if the spill had not occurred (i.e.,
insufficient receipts or statements were provided to support damages incurred in
the amount claimed).

4) Also, natural resource damages (NRD) under OPA are public use losses as
described in the implementing regulations at 33 C.E.R. Part 136.207-136.211, and
may only be submitted by the appropriate federal, state, or tribal natural resource
trustees. You are not an eligible ¢laimant under OPA to submit a claim for NRD.

Regquest for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition of a
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail

the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0654) to:

09/14/11 3 FOIA2011-3380-00002559



Chief (Cn)

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard, Stop 7100

4200 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

If you have any questions about reconsideration, please feel free to contact me at the
above address or by phone a

ivision
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 4 FOIA2011-3380-00002560



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director . NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

~

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) is in receipt of your email, dated 15 April
2011, requesting the withdrawal of your claim. The NPFC has withdrawn your claim.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0655

Please note that should you decide to submit a claim in the future regarding your alleged '
loss, you will have to resubmit all information you provided.

If you have any questions about this letter, you may write me at the above address, or
contact me by phone or email.

Sincerely, .

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002561



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

N

28 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0656

=

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0656 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include .
claim number N10036-0656.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Aslington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002562



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 28 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0656

Claimant W

Type of Claimant

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci

Chim i [
Amount Requested ,194.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepfed the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 April 2011, (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF
claim form alleged $9,194.99 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.}

Claimant is employed b I o advertising sales

representative o td-Atlantic Region., Claimant asserted that many of her existing
clients would not renew ads and she had a difficult time selling to new advertisers for the Yellow
Book and on the internet. Her clientele is the tourist, sales and service industries in Okaloosa
and Wal;son Counties, Florida. She indicated that she lost 40 accounts because her clients “were
scared.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA,

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! Claimant's Optional OSLTF Claim Form Submitted to NPFC on 8 April 2011,
2
08ds4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002563




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a clatmant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136,105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken,

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant provided the following documentation to the NPFC:
— NPFC optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 08 April 2011.

— w-2 forms for 2009 and 2010 from ||| KGR piscivution.

- I \id Atlantic ‘Sales Record Report’ for claimant, commission year
2010.

On 04 January 2011, Claimant presénted a Full Review Final Claim for $199,785.00 in lost
wages/earnings to the GCCF. * She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID B -G Claim #
B O 09 March 2011, this claim was denied by the GCCF.*

On 08 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $9,194.99 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings of capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

¥ GCCF Filing Report, dated 18 April 2011.

1 : P o T .
0§44 denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 09 March 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002564



NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
the Claimant.

The Claimant provided a W2 for 2009 and 2010 that showed the Claimant’s annual earned
income was down in 2010 from 2009 by $6,554.95, the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that
the reduction in her annual earnings was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Additionally, the Claimant provided an a Sales Earning Report that shows the number of
accounts she had in 2009 vice 2010, that documentation does not indicate who the clients were,
where they were located or why they chose not to renew service therefore the mere reduction in
accounts has not been directly linked to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Furthermore, the Claimant has failed to articulate how she arrived at her alleged lost profits and
earnings calculation.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 4/28/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002565



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED _ 58%0/DWHZ

Number: [ - Claim # N10036-0657

26 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0657

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0657 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence shouid inciude
claim number N10036-0657.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Bivd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
‘ Sincerely,

U.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 _ . FOIA2011-3380-00002566



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number -

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  $36,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 8 April 201 I_Clajmant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $36,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of carnings capacity resulting

from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked for_ as a construction worker in Bayou Vista,

Louisiana,! Claimant stated-had a contract to construct living quarters, a new helicopter
port, and a crane onboard a BP oil platform known as

Fhe Claimant asserted
that due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill jlllllllhalted the construction plrojec‘c.3 The

Claimant stated he was laid-off due to the cessation of the constraction project.”

Claimant calculated his sum certain by estimating his lost income subsequent to being laid-off.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

! Attachment to OSLTF Claim Form dated 8 April 2011.
Z1d.

’1d.

‘1d.

> OSLTF claim form.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002567



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the clarmant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim io the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to suppott the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken,

®) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

- Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund Claim Form, dated 8 April 2011;
- Attachment to Optional OSLTF Claim Form describing claim;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002568



- Photocopies ofz_identiﬁcat' License To Go Offshore,
Transportation Worker Identification Car raining Card,
- hPaystubs: 4 July 2010-18 July 2010;

- 2010 version of W-2;

- Answers to NPFC’s Requests for Additional Information;

- Fax from Claimant to GCCF explaining his claim;

- GCCF Claim Form;

- Documents originally submitted to GCCEF in support of GCCF claim;

- Check history report from 01 January 2010 through 18 November 2010;

- Communication fro stating their business involves
construction and not drilling;

- GCCEF letter requesting additional information dated 29 January 2011;

- Gulf Coast Community Credit Union Account History from ! March 2010 through 31
August 2010;

- GCCF denial letter dated 1 April 2011; and

- GCCEF denial letter dated 12 November 2011.

Prior to presenting this Claim, on 22 October 2010, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance
Payment (EAP) claim for $§9,000.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. He was assigned
Claimant ID NumbeFmd Claim NumbcJlllll The EAP claim was denied on 12
October 2010.% Additiona ly, on 4 January 2011, Claimant presented a Final Payment Claim for

$27,000.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCE. He was assigned Claim Numbe
The Final Payment Claim was denied on 1 April 2011.7

On 8 April 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $36,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by Claimant.

Claimant alleged that he was laid off from employment witmas
a result of t ater Horizon oil spill. Claimant provided contact information for multiple
collea nes mo verify his assertion. After contacting the Human Resources Department
the was informed that the Claimant 1s still employed w1tr?p
Furthermore th uman Resources Department informed the NPFC that the Horn

Mountain project was unaffected by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and suffered no significant
delays in the construction proj ect.” Specifically addressing the Claimant’s work situation with

¢ GCCF Denial Letter dated 12 October 2010,
7 GCCF Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011.
# PHONECON between [N S vices Human Resources Department and NPFC dated 26 April 2011.
9
Id. .

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002569



* the-Human Resources Department informed the NPFEC that -employees
WO

rking on the Horn Mountain project experienced no fluctuation in the available work.

In light of the foregoing, the claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has not proven that he lost
his job'! and therefore lost income due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil and (2) the Claimant
failed to demonstrate proper presentment of costs to the RP in excess of $27,000.00 pursuant to 33 C.F.R.
§ 136.103(a), which states that all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to the
responsible party.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Review: 5/26/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

10
Id.
! The NPFC makes no determination regarding the current status of Claimant’s employment with-

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002570



U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Director ’ NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

CERT NioB REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe Claim# N10036-0658

25 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0658

o[

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0658 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0658.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

S COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ational rollution Funds Center
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002571



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 24 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0658

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $8,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began aceepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 11 April 201 IMCIaimant) presented a claim to Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund

(OSLTF) for $8,000.00 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works for Hi N o of Lafayette, Louisiana, -is an offshore
material handling company servicing various vessel companies throughout the Gulf of Mexico.
The Claimant provided a letter frori NN ich states “[a]lthough still currently
employed with NN hc majority [of our personnel] are not assigned on a job
due to the downturn in the activity throughout the Gulf Coast Region.”!

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

~ The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

00 -0 oy ment tetter from IO perations Manager dated A QWi29010:3380-00002572




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

1) Optional OSLTF claim form dated 20 December 2010

3) Five paystubs fro all undated
4y 2007 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return form 1040A

5) 2008 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return form 1040

6 |G ! tition statement
7) Hé&R Block 2009 Tax Return Summary

On 13 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order
to further evaluate his claim. The Claimant did not respond to the request. The letter was sent
Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. The USPS Tracking site showed the letter was
delivered 26 April 2011.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, on 26 August 2010, the Claimant presented an Emergency
Advance Payment (EAP) claim for $17,640.00 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCF. He

was issued GCCF Claimant [T}l 2nd Clai/ i R. On 23 October 2010 the GCCF
denied his claim.’

-On 26 August 2010, Claimant also presented a Final Payment claim for $19,000.00 in lost profits

and earnings to the GCCF. He was assigned Clain{jjjjjjjjij ©On 9 March 2011, the GCCF
denied his Final Payment claim,?

? GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP claim_, dated 23 October 2010.
0932 Pdenial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 9 March 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002573



Claimant seeks $8,000.00 in lost earnings, allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, from the OLSTF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant’s employer indicated that the majority of its personnel, though currently employed,
were not assigned jobs “due to the downturn in activity throughout the Gulf Coast Region.”4 A
myriad of factors could have resulted in this downturn in Guif activity, including permitting
issues, new safety and business comphance regulations, and the general economic downturn.

Furthermore, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information to better
assess the financial loss and correlation to the oil spill. The Claimant has failed to respond to the
request for additional information at the time this determination was written.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to demonstrate (1) that
he has an alleged loss in the amount $8,000.00, and (2) that his alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: ivision

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/25/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

o R - o et leter from - Operations Manager dated ff QUBZEDID:3380-00002574



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of

Homeland Security
%‘@ﬁ

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number; 10 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0659

Dear

We received your email, dated 10 May 2011, that states your wish to withdraw your
claim. The NPFC has withdrawn your claim.

If you decide to resubmit a claim in the future regarding your alleged loss, you will have
to resubmit all information already provided.

If you have any questions about the request or would like to discuss the matter, you may
write me at the above address or contact me by phone or email.

Sincerely,

Claims Manager

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002575



U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
5/9/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0660

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim pumber N10036-0660 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding the denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0660. '

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suiie 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
{U.8. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002576



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 5, 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0660
Claimant : :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager y

Amount Requested  : $21,400.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual ahd business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 11, 2011, _laimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $21,400.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

As stated by the Claimant, she has been working for a seafood distributor since September 23,
2009. The Claimant stated that she was laid off because “we didn’t have enough profit to pay
payroll. We were a seafood distributor and we relied heavily on bait/chum sales to the fishermen
that would fish in the Gulf of Mexico.”

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Poliution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any Claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

‘The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented io the
responsible party, 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the Claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002577




(b) That the Claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a Claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; _

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

() State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPEFC Optional (OSLTF) Claim Form, dated 11 April 2011
Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement, 2009 and 2008

Loss of Income Claim worksheet, prepared by Claimant
Letter of Hardship from claimant

Letter of recommendation ﬁ*o_ signed by -

Correspondence from claimant dated 18 March 2011

Gulf Coast Claims Facility Determination Letter dated 06 March 2011

Employee payroll records, pay periods ended 05 January 2011 through 01 June 2011
Unemployment claim records, Florida Unemployment Compensation Program.
Photocopies of Florida state driver’s license and social security card

2007, 2008, and 2010 Income Tax Returns

s & & ¢ & @

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002578



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

In the Claimant’s submission to the NPFC, she stated that she has lost $39,600.00 from May 28,
2010 through March 31, 2011, as a result of the oil spill. Based on documentation submitted, the
NPFC has confirmed that the Claimant has received $11,419.00 in unemployment benefits from
the state of Florida during the loss period being claimed which must also be taken into
consideration as alternate income when calculating a total loss of profits for damages in the same
period for which she received those benefits.

Upon further investigation of the Claimant’s submission and payments made by the RP, the
Claimant provided an itemized breakdown of her total alleged losses, and on that document, the
Claimant listed receipt of only one payment of $7,300.00 from the RP. That fact is important
because the Claimant’s signed OSLTF claim requested amount that is derived from the
Claimant’s itemized calculation of losses less unemployment and one payment made by the RP.
The NPFC has confirmed with the RP that BP had paid her $3,960.00 PRIOR to her receipt of
the $7,300.00 payment from the GCCF making the total of her payments received at the time of
her submission to be $11,260.00 and in direct conflict with the claim submission itemized loss
document presented to the NPFC.

Furthermore, while the Claimant’s submission was received by the NPFC on April 11, 2011, the
GCCF made another interim electronic payment to the Claimant on April 15, 2011 in the amount
of $16,030.08. As of the date of this determination, the Claimant has not notified the NPFC of
receipt of that payment bringing her total received to date to $27,290.08.

Based on false information being presented, failure of the Claimant to notify the NPFC of
additional payments since her submission to the NPFC and pursuant to 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons
submitting false claims or making false statements in connection with claims under this part may
be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not mited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and
1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in support of claims under this part
which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material fact may be subject to a civil
penalty for each claim.

Based on the foregoing, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/9/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002579




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pallution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-8937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number || Claim # N10036-0662

29 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0662

—

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0662 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute finat agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issuc a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0671. :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD -

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 2(0598-7100

Sincerelyy,

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002580



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 28 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0662
Claimant Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnine Canacit
Amount Requested 5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 April 2011, WClaimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution Fund

Center (NPFC) for $5,000.00 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity, allegedly
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked as a busboy at [ ENGGcGTGTNTNTNGE s.' The Claimant

started his employment at—n June 2010 and worked for three pay periods until the
restaurant closed on 15 July 2010.” Claimant asserted that the restaurant closed and he lost his
job “due to the increase in the price of seafood, and the decrease in business, because of food
consumption concerns attributable to the oil spill.”™

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(&1), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPYC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C, § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! —s a chain of restaurants located throughout the Gulf Coast,

2 PHONECON between President of I R d NPFC Representative on 12 April 2011

? Letter of claim explanation form Claimant, undated.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002581




b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
prefits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

a} All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

e} State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
'To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

- Email from Claimant to NPFC Representative requesting a claim with the NPFC,
including a sum certain, dated 08 April 2011;

- Letter of claim explanation from Claimant, undated,

- Letter from _0 BP OIL Claims, undated;

- Copies of Claimant’s Driver’s License and Social Security Card; _

- Paystubs from N |\ |cgible stubs has a periods ending in the 11
and 25" of July 2010;

- Email between Claimant and potential employer indicating a job application, dated 29
October 2010,

- 2008 Form W-2 from the State of Mississippi;

- 2010 Form W-2 from

- . 2008 State of Mississippi Income Tax Return;

- 2008 Form 1040 United States Income Tax Return; and

~ 2009 Form W-2 from

On 24 August 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim
of $5,350.00 with the GCCF for lost profits and earnings.” He was assigned GCCF Claimant ID

* GCCF Filing Report, dated 25 April 2011
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00002582



# IR and Claim #EEE This claim was denied by the GCCF on 04 December 2010.°
Claimant also has Interim and Final claims that are currently under review.®

On 12 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $5,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the Claiimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate that
the Claimant’s alleged loss of $5,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claimant provided a letter from his employer supporting his assertion that the restaurant closed
and he lost his job as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.” The NPFC contacted the
President of NN B (o verify the authenticity of the letter.®
I onfirmed that he wrote the letter for all employees of the Hattiesburg, MS
restaurant. He also clarified that the restaurant was underperforming prior to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill and that the oil spill merely contributed to its closure.

Additionally, the Claimant only worked for three pay periods at F()m June through 15
July 2010. Claimant accordingly cannot demonstrate the amount ol his earnings in comparable
periods and during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered through
financial documentation as required by 33 C.F.R. § 136.233.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the amount of his earnings in comparable

- periods and during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered through
{inancial documentation and (2) that his alleged loss of $5,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction
or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED,

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/29/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 Denial letter from the GCCF, dated 04 December 2010

% GCCF Filing Report, dated 25 April 2011
7 Letter fro o BP OIL Claims, undated,
3 PHONECON between President o nd NPFC Representative on 12 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002583




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center _US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6837

CERTIF - IPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Number Claim# N10036-0663

15 June 2011

Claim Number # N10036-0663

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1950, 33 U7.8.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim number
N10036-0663 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by
the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request
for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0663.

Muail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form '
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002584




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0663

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $5,339.80

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 April 2011, NG 7:stamentary Trust (Claimant) through
(Trustee) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $5,339.80 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant owns Uni{JJJlet th{§ N condominium in Orange Beach, Alabama

(AL). The Claimant rents the unit to tourists through NSNS 11 Gulf Shorcs, AL, The
Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, its rental income declined
from cancellations and vacant periods.2 The Claimant provided an analysis of the Rental Income
for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010.°

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zong, as described in Section 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, o pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
TCSOUrces.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

Letter to NPFC dated 24 March 2011 explaining the claim.
% OSLTF claim form.

*Reservation Reiort for Arrivals 01/01/10 to 10/01/11 for Unit {jjjjjat th_Orange Beach, AL,

prepared b
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002585




(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar acttv1t1es outside of the area affected by the incident also rnust
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a
result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF Claim Form signed by the Trustee on 29 March 2011

Letter to NPFC dated 24 March 2011 explaining the claim

tion Report for Arrivals 01/01/10 to 10/01/11 for

Orange Beach, Alabama, prepared b

Worksheet analysis of the Rental Income May to December, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010

ﬁental Statements for May 2007 through December 2010

GCCF Letter of Denial of Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim dated 06 March 2011

IRS ¥orm W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification dated 24

March 2011

8. Copies of articles from —irmingham Alabama News, Gulf
Shores Orange Beach

9. E-Mai from NG CrA dated 26 April 2011 stating Summer Rental included in
Tax Returns

10. Form 1041 US Income Tax Return for Estates and Trusts for 2008, 2009 and 2010.

=

Noy R

On 13 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Clatmant a letter requesting additional information in order
to further evaluate the claim. On 13 May 2011, the Claimant responded to the letter.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Interim Claim Payment claim to the
GCCE and was issued GCCF Claimant 1> NESS:d Clainm The interim claim

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00002586




presented to the GCCF was for $4,547.55. On 06 March 2011 the GCCF denied the claim.*
GCCF further reviewed the claim and on 13 June 2011, made an Interim Payment of $5,362.63 to
the Claimant. GCCF also made a Final Payment Offer of $25,000.00, which the Claimant has not
accepted.’

The Claimant seeks $5,339.80 in loss of rental income from the OSL.TF. The NPFC cannot
consider any amount in excess of $4,547.55 for alleged loss of profits because the Claimant has

not made proper preseniment of costs in excess of that amount to the RP as required by the Oil _
Pollution Act of 1990 at 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a} and the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a),
which state that all claims for removal costs and damages must be presented first to the

Responsible Party or guarantor.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because (1) presentment requirements were not met pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2713(a) and the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) for any amount in excess of
$4,547.55 and (2) because the Claimant was fully compensated for its alleged loss as the
Responsible Party (RP) has paid the Claimant $5,362.63 to date.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 15 June 2011
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

“GCCF Letter of Denial of Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim dated 06 March 2011,

* PHONECON with Trustee on 14 June 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002587




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
Naticnal Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number_ Claim # N10036-0664
14 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0664

oe. [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim # N10036-0664. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form
for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information
provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing
will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed
final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0664.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlingion, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002588



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 04/13/2011

Claim Number N10036 0664

Claimant

Type of Claimant Prlvate (US)

Type of Claim : arning Capacity
Claim Manager w

Amount Requested

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 12 April 2011, | (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF
claim form alleged $80,000 in loss of profits and earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that he Jost financial support in the ministry.' The claimant alleged that
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he has not been able to receive pay for his
family expe:nses.2

APPLICABLE LAW:

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the Oil
Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of
discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive
economic zone. 33 USC 2702, The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the
il Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) if the claim has been presented first to the
responsible party and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days. 33 USC 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property,
personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant™ 33
USC 2702(b)(2XE).

! OSL.TF optional claim form dated 12 April 2011.
2
Id.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002589



Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant
must establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:
o OSLTF claim Form dated April 12, 2011

Claimant seeks $80,000 in loss profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must
establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The Claimant only presented an OSLTF claim form that stated he has lost financial
support in the ministry and has not been able to receive pay for his family expenses.
Additionally, the Claimant stated on his claim form that he has not communicated with
the Responsible Party, BP and he has not presented his claim to the RP first.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002590



The Claimant has not provided any supporting documentation for his claim submission
nor has he provided the rationale for how he calculated his alleged loss of profits in the
amount of $80,000.00. Additionally, the Claimant has failed to make proper presentment
of his claim first to the RP as required by § 136,103 it states...” (a) Except as provided in
paragraph (b} of this section, all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party or guarantor of the source designated under §136.305”.

Based on the foregoing, this claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet
his burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, (2) the Claimant has failed to meet his burden in proving he has an alleged
loss in the amount of $80,000.00 by way of comparable financial documentation, and (3) the
Claimant has failed to properly present his claim first to the RP as required by regulation,

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/14/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002591



U.8. Department of Directer NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard LS COAST GUARD
National Poliution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
ax:
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numb</ Claim # N10036-0665

14 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0665

e

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), i accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim # N10036-0664. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form
for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information
provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing
will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC {o issue a writien decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed
final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0664.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlingion, VA 20598-7100

U.8. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 - _ FOIA2011-3380-00002592



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Daie : 04/13/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0665

Claimant . m
Type of Claimant . Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager
Amount Requested

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
{(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behali of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 12 April 2011, || (C'aimant) presented an optional Oil Spill
Liability Trust (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The
OSLTF claim form alleged $45,000 in loss of profits and earning capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that she lost a substantial amount of income due to a decrease in
financial support in the ministry.! The claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater

Horizon oil spill, he has not been able to receive pay for his family expenses.2

APPLICABLE LAW:

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the Gil
Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of
discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive
economic zone. 33 USC 2702. The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the
0il Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) if the claim has been presented first to the
responsible party and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days. 33 USC 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property,
personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant™ 33

USC 2702(0)2)(E).

' OSLTF optional claim form dated 31 March 2011.
2
Id.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002593



Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant
must establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents, In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if s0, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:
e OSLTF claim Form dated March 31, 2011

Claimant seeks $45,000 in loss profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon spill.

NPFEC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim, Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must
establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant. '

The Claimant only presented an OSLTF claim form that stated she has lost a substantial
amount of income due to a decrease in financial support of the ministry and has not been
able to receive pay for her services although she never articulated exactly what the nature
of her services are/were. Additionally, the Claimant stated on her claim form that she has
not communicated with the Responsible Party, BP and she has not presented her claim to
the RP first. '

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002594



The Claimant has not provided any supporting documentation for her claim submission
nor has she provided the rationale for how she calculated her alleged loss of profits in the
amount of $45,000.00. Additionally, the Claimant has failed to make proper presentment
of her claim first to the RP as required by § 136.103 it states...” (a) Except as provided in
paragraph (b) of this section, all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party or guarantor of the source designated under §136.305”.

Based on the foregoing, this claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet
her burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or
Toss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, (2) the Claimant has failed to meet her burden in proving she has an alleged
loss in the amount of $45,000.00 by way of comparable financial documentation, and (3) the
Claimant has failed to properly present her claim first to the RP as required by regulation.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/14/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002595



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

5890
5/18/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0666

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0666 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0666.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002596



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : May 18, 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0666
Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim :_Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $54.000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On April 12, 2011, the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) received a claim from_
ia their owne or lost profits and earnings in the amount o
$54,000.00.

The Claimant purchased Wn 2010, prior to the oil spill. The Claimant
asserted that the Deepwa the fishing business in Key West, Florida to
decline rapidly. The majority of the businesses clientele, as alleged by the Claimant, comes from
“tourists walking up and booking directly.”’

The claim consists of “past revenue which changed after the Gulf Coast oil disaster.”

Based on information provided by the Claimant and a review of the GCCF database, the
Claimants filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim with the GCCF on November 16,
2010 for $43,000.00 and was given claimant ||| | QBB The claim was subsequently denied.
An interim claim was later submitted to the GCCF on January 4. 2011 for $54,000.00. The
interim claim is currently listed as ‘deficient’.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

" Explanation letter from Claimant dated December 28, 2010

? Claimant’s response to NPFC questions received May 5, 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002597




The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documents:

e NPFC Optional (OSLTF) Claim Form, dated 05 April 2011

U.S. Return of Partnership Income, Form 1065, 2008 and 2009

U.S. Personal Income Tax Return, Form 1040, 2008 and 2009

Profit & Loss Statements for the months of May 2010 through December 2010.
Correspondence from claimant dated 28 December 2010

Sport fishing advertisement

National vessel documentation, issued 09 November 2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002598



e City of Key West, Florida, Business Tax Receipt, dated 09 November 2010
e Monroe County Business Tax Receipts, dated 08 November 2010

e [Jllegible copy of 2009 Schedule C for —, previous owner of -

Charters.
NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant has not provided financial information; including expenses, profits, or earnings in
comparable periods to the period when the claimed loss was suffered since this business was
purchased in 2010 and the previous owner would not release previous records.

The Claimant did provide Profit & Loss statements from May 2010 through October 2010 which
provided what the actual sales were for the business. The Claimant stated in their response letter
to the NPFC’s questions that the loss was determined from “tax returns provided by the seller of
the business and the boat || I N v hich were presented to me before purchasing
the boat and business.”

The Claimant has not demonstrated that the alleged loss of profits and earnings was due to the
injury, the destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Additionally, the Claimant has failed to meet their
burden in demonstrating a loss of profits. Furthermore, the financial documentation provided
does not have the appropriate detail in order for the NPFC to understand how the Claimant
arrived at the projected sales figures used to calculate their claimed loss. As such, the claim for
lost profits or earnings capacity is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/18/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002599




. Director S 'NPFC CA MS 7100

u.s. Department of
Homeland Securlty National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 800-280-7118
E-mail: arl-pf-npfcclaimsinfo@uscg.mil
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number_ - Claim# N10036-0667
23 Aug2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, #N10036-0667. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0667

“You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you

" will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request foran
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0667.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

United States Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

(2) Documentation Provided by Claimant, N10036-0667
09/14/11 ' : ' FOIA2011-3380-00002600



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM |

Claim Number -0667

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim -Government Public Services
Amount Requested  $73,791.00 '

" FACTS:

‘On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP; however, BP retained -
responsibility for accepting and adjudicating State and other government claims.

- CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 5 April 2011, thel N  : =) presercd an Oil
Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC)
seekmg lost government revenues in the amount of $43,379.00 and government public services
costs in the amount of $30,412.00, for a total amount claimed of $73,791.00 in costs that
allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. The NPFC separated the claim into a
claim for lost government revenues (N10036-0642) and a claim for government public services
(N10036-0667). This claim will address only the Claimant’s request for compensation for its
alleged increased government public services expenses in the amount of $30,412 (N10036-
0667).

Claimant alleged that “[i]n order to lessen the 1mpact of the oil spill the county performed
mitigation advertising at a cost of approximately $30,412.00. »! According to Claimant the
advertising dollars were spent “to advertise that its beaches, shores, and waters had not been
impacted by the oil spill.”

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. Damages include damages for net costs of providing
increased or additional public services during or after removal activities, including protection
from fire, safety, or health hazards, caused by a discharge of oil, which shall be recoverable by a
State, or a political subdivision of a State. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(F).

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

'd. _
L2 d . . '
09/11 4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002601



Public Services

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. The claims adjudication regulations define a claim for public
services, found at 33 C.F.R. §136.237, to mean a claim for net costs of “providing increased or
additional public services during or after removal activities, including protectlon from fire,
safety, or health hazards, caused by a discharge of oil. . .” Public services damages are
recoverable by a State, or a political subdivision of a State incurring the costs. 33 C.FR. §
136.237. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.239 a claimant must, in addition to the requirements of subparts A and B
of part 136, establish the following:

(a) The nature of the specific public services provided and the need for those services;

(b) That the services occurred during or after removal activities;

(© That the services Were provided as a result of a dlscharge of oil and would not have
otherwise have been provided; and

(d) The net costs for the services and the methods used to compute those costs.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.241, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
government public services costs is limited to the actual net cost of the increased or additional
service provided by the State or political subdivision. '

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2713 (b)(2) “no claim of a person against the OSLTF may be approved or
certified during the pendency of an action by the person in court to recover costs which are the
subject of the claim.” '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission -

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant submitted clalms to BP on 31 July 2010 and 19
October 2010.> According to Claimant, BP denied the Claimant’s claim for public services-costs
and has failed to re ?ond to its claim for lost government revenues within the 90 day period
prescribed by OPA. tino of State of Florida government claims paid as of August
1, 2011, reflects that th%as paid $21,160 for increased public

services cos‘cs.5

On 05 April 2011, Claimant presented its claim in the total amount of $73,791.00, which, as .
noted above, the NPFC separated into two claims. This claim specifically seeks alleged increased
government public services costs in the amount of $30,412.00 allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.®

Counsel for Clalmant advised the NPFC on 11- April 2011 that the Claimant has filed a claim in
the multidistrict litigation now pending in the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Louisiana (MDL-2179) In Re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf Of

j Optional OSLTF Claim form dated 25 March 2011
Id.
® This equals the $21,160 costs for ePromotions included on Claimant’s $30,412 claim for public services.

09/1?4/11 : : FOIA2011-3380-00002602



Mexico, on April 20, 2010) against BP (the “MDL”).” Although under the statute the NPFC may
not approve and certify the payment of a claim during the pendency of an action by the person in
court to recover costs which are the subject of the claim, the NPFC may adjudicate such a claim
to determine whether it may be compensable. Where appropriate, such a claim may be denied.

To support this claim, Claimant submitted documentation which is listed in Enclosure (2).

DETERMINATION:

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. ' A

_ Public Services

Claimant has asserted that it incurred increased public services costs as a result of the oil spill. .
Claimant has provided evidence that it commenced “oil spill” advertising as early as April 2010,
in order to persuade tourists that its beaches were unfouled.® Claimant asserts that it expended
$30,412.00 in “mitigation advertising” in order to “lessen the impact of the oil spill.”

33 C.F.R. §136.237 allows claims for net costs of “providing increased or additional public
services during or after removal activities, including protection from fire, safety, or health
hazards, caused by a discharge of oil...” For example, a manager of a coastal town might provide
emergency traffic control during or after removal activities in the vicinity of an oil spill for safety
reasons. However, marketing to advertise that its beaches are not oiled in an effort to increase
tourist businesses is not a public service under OPA.

Further, OPA provides that damages for public services are net costs of providing increased or
additional services that would not have otherwise been incurred as a result of the spill.
Claimant’s annual expenditures for advertising were $415,272.00 in 2007, $450,000.00 in 2008,
$316,765.00 in 2009, and 350,000.00 as of 18 October 2010.'* The actual annual expenditure as
of 18 October 2010 was only $2,500.00 below the amount budgeted by Claimant for the year.
Claimant has not established that it has incurred increased marketing costs as a result of the spill.
Rather, it appears that Claimant, which expends significant sums on advertising annually, merely
changed the content of its ongoing marketing efforts to address the oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet its burden to demonstrate (1) that its
public services claim for increased costs resulting from “mitigation advertising” is compensable
under OPA and (2) that even if these advertising costs would be compensable that the Claimant
incurred increased costs, but only changed the content of its ongoing marketing efforts to address
the oil spill.

” PHONECON b;tvdated 11 April 2011.
¥ See Invoice fro for “Oil Spill Marketing” dated 28 April 2010

® Opti Clai ated 25 March 2011 ~ :
1 Se or Selected Funds and Departments As of 10/19/2010 andjj |
or Selected Funds-and Departments As of 10/18/2010 ‘
: : . FOIA2011-3380-00002603




Finally, as noted in a State of Florida Government Claims Paid document, it appears that BP
compensated th_ $21,160.00 for increased public services costs.
Thus, even if this claim was OPA compensable only $9,252.00 would have been reviewed and
adjudicated by the NPFC. - o :

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 8/23/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 . ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00002604



Enclosure (2)
Documentation Provided by Claimant N10036-0667

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 25 March 2011; :

_— BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill Lost
Revenue Net Loss of Tourist Bed Tax Revenue (Exhibit 1); .

_P Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill Lost

Revenue Net Loss of Tourist Bed Tax Revenue (County Sum);
P Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill Lost

Revenue Net Loss of Tourist Bed Tax Revenue (2009 v. 2010);

— Statement of Tourist Tax 1997 through August 2010: ' _ ’
— 3% Tourist Development Tax revenues fo_ for the
* periods from 1997-98 through 2009-10; - '
Expenditures For Selected Funds and Departments As of 10/19/2010;
Expenditures For Selected Funds and Departments As of 10/18/2010;
Board of County Commissioners BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill

Mitigation Advertising 31 July 2010 for months from April through July 2010 totaling
$30,412.04 including two costs for ePromotions totally $21,160 (Exhibit 2); -

P Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill
Mitigation Advertising 31 July 2010 for months from April through July 2010 totaling

$30,412.04 (dupli X ‘
— Invoice frou%for “Qil Spill Marketing” dated 28 April

- — Tavoice fron]

2010;

for “Oil Spill Marketing” dated 15 May

P Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill
Mitigation Advertising 31 July 2010 for months from April through July 2010 totaling
$9,252.04; _ -
Cash Expense Record BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill dated 31 July
2010 in the amount of $9,252.04;

rlando Invoice dated 23 July 2010 in the amount of $150.00; -
Public Relations Manager) re: 1,

— Memorandum from

‘reimbursement of expenses for lunch with travel writer and blogger in the
amount of $18.46;

— Memorandum fromublic Relations Manager) re: request for
reimbursement of expenses for dinner with travel video bloggehin the
amount of $26.08; ‘

— Food and Lodging Expenditure report dated 25 August 2010;

Expense fo for expenses in the amount of $8,977.50
from April through October actual charges from April through July);

xpense for in the amount of $270.00 for expenses

on 26 April and 29 April 201Q;
_xpense fo n the amount of $1,822.50 for May

2010;

Fxpensq fo_in the amount of $5,130.00 for June

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00002605



09/14/11

2010;
E-mail fro
Marketing Rates.

_Expense for _n the amount of $1,755.00 for June

0 _dated 13 August 2010 re: Hourly

FOIA2011-3380-00002606



Director ' NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

u.s. Depértment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED | 5890/DWHZ

Number: _ Claim # N10036-0668

01 June 2011
ot

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0668 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0668

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided.

A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute
final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All
correspondence should include claim number N10036-0668.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure(s): (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
(2) Summary of Documentation Provided

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002607



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0668

Claimant - |

Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested $115,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 12 April 201 1, [ - vt o [ C2imant) prosented a
claim to the Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $115,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant was reportedly founded in December 2009. The Claimant allegedly creates fishing-related
television documentaries. The Claimant purportedly had a video production contract with Capture Video
to film a 13 show television series about a 21-foot research vessel in the Gulf of Mexico from 15 April
through 15 June 2010. The Claimant indicated that the research was to be done from Terrebonne Bay to
Mobile Bay along the State and Federal water line.! Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, “we were kicked off the water” and could not complete the project.?

Claimant calculated its sum certain as $100,000.00 in lost contractual income and costs associated with
repossession of the company vessel and the eviction from the company office.?

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is adminisiered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial

! Specific coordinates provided by Claimant include “Approx 91.20.20w-86.20w and 27.N-30N.” Letter addressing
_mpe of work, undated.

3 R_ésponse letter for additional information request, fax date 28 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002608




statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the aciual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission Documentation
To support this claim, the Claimant presented the documentation listed in Enclosure (2).

Claimant reportedly received $12,000.00 from BP. On 24 August 2010, the Claimant presented an
Emergency Advance Payment (EAPMO0.00 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCF.
Claimant received GCCF Claimant d Clai On 14 December 2010, the EAP
claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 4 January 2011, the Claimant presented a Full Review Final Payment claim for $107,332.99 in lost
profits and earnings to the GCCEF.

On 12 April 2011, the Claimant presented the subject claim for $115,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPEC Petermination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6),
the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation
deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by Claimant. Although the Claimant
alleged that it was prevented from conducting business in certain waters as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, it failed to present evidence of official closures of these waters in order to corroborate
the allegation.

Additionally, the NPFC found many inconsistencies in the Claimant’s evidence. For example, the

i Expense Report, which included equipment and supplies allegedly rented from

0 i i oject. The Claimant’s bank statement showed charges
js equipment from a in Bozeman, Montana (ABC). The NPFC contacted

ﬂ Bozeman, MT and learned that it rents and retails heavy equipment only, not electronic and

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002609




digital equipment as asserted in the Claimant’s rental list.* The Claimant has ignored the NPFC’s request
for additional information on the respective locations and contacts for specific purchases.’

Moreover, the Claimant presented a video production contract between it and
Although the contract showed a Washington State phone npumber for qt displayed a logo that
matched a company by the same nam in Reston, Virginia. The NPFC contacted

t the WA state number and requested an original copy of the subject production contract with the

Claimant. The Claimant was apprised of this request. To date, neither the Claimant no has
responded to the NPEC’s request. Additionally, the Clai as ignored the NPFC’s inquiries into the
-relationship betweeu-;vith the WA state number an in Reston, VA.®

Lastly, the NPFC could not independently verify the alleged address for the Claimant’_MT
office or the address for the landlord who reportedly evicted the Claimant.” Additionallil the NPFC could

not indeiendentlf/ verify the authenticity of the Claimant’s eviction notice with th

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection with
claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including buf not limited to 18
U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in support of claims under
this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material fact may be subject to a civil
penalty for each claim.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate its alleged loss of $115,000.00, as claimed, or that the
alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Superviso ivision
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/1/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* PHONECON Bozeman, MT and the NPEC, 22 April 2011.
3 PHONECON Claimant and the NPFC, several occasions.
Seattle Washington location) and the NPFC, 28 April 2011; PHONECON;
i and the NPFC, 26 April 2011,
MT residents and the NPFC, 21 April 2011 and 27 May 2011.
® PHONECON; T County Clerlk’s Office and the NPFC, 05 May 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002610




Enclosure )

Summary of Documentation Provided .

im Form, dated 12 April 2011, received 12 April 2011
etter, To whom it may concern, detailing research study contract

iling losses and hardships, dated 21 January 2011
Eviction Notice for dated 03
October 2010

ideo Production Contract, signed/dated 04 February 2010

lation Notice, signed/dated 01 August 2010

BP Expense Report

Bank Statement, Reproduced Bank Statement Report

internal Revenue Service EIN Notification, dated 11 December 2009
Handwritten 2010 Form 1040 Schedule C, received 20 April 2011

Two (DVD) demonstrating Pan-Angling Pan-Hunting videography

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002611



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 71C0
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard '
United States '
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ) Claim# N10036-0669
23 May 2011

oo N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 1U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim number
N10036-0669 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by
the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request
for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. :

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0669.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enelosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002612



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 20 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0669

Claimant L

Type of Claimant Private (US) '

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  $63,287.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 April 201 1, [ Clzimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $15,000.00 in removal costs and $48,287.00 in real or personal property damage for
a total loss of $63,287.00 resulting from the Dee¢pwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant indicated that he leased seven vans t_ to transport oil cleanup
personnel to and from job sites along Grand Isle, LA to Pensacola, Florida. Claimant was
reportedly paid a weekly-rate per vehicle for a lease period from 16 June to 7 November 2010."
Each vehicle was reportedly assigned to a foreman. Claimant alleged that during the lease period,
oil cleanup personnel negligently operated the vehicles by failing to properly check oil and water
levels, tire inflation, and leaving contaminated items within the interior of the vehicles.

One vehicle was reportedly abandoned in Venice, LA. Claimant paid for the upkeep of the
vehicles and was forced to take the vehicles to the salvage yard after neighbors complained of the
condition of the vehicles while they were parked at the Claimant’s residence.

Claimant indicated that his understanding was that the vehicles were going to be used to fransport
personnel only, and not contaminated materials.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C,F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.213 isa
claim for injury to, or economic losses resulting from the destruction of, real or personal property.
Such a claim may be presented only by a claimant either owning or leasing the property.

! Letter from_ Claimant email to the NPFC, dated 18 May 2011.

2 Letter from Claimant explaining loss, undated.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002613



Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.215(a), a claimant must cstablish the following:
(a) An ownership or leasehold interest in the property;
{(b) That the property was injured or destroyed;
(c) The cost of repair or replacement; and
{(d) The value of the property both before and after injury occurred.

Under § 136.217(a), the amount of compensation allowable for damaged property is the lesser
of— '

(1) Actual or estimated net cost of repairs necessary to restore the property to substantially the
same condition which existed immediately before the damage;

(2) The difference between value of the property before and after the damage; or
(3) The replacement value.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.203 to prove a removal costs claim, a claimant must establish—

(a) That the actions taken were necessary to prevent, minimize, or mitigate the effects of
the incident;

(b) That the removal costs were incurred as a result of these actions;

(c) That the actions taken were determined by the FOSC [Federal On-Scene Coordinator

designated under the National Contingency Plan (NCP) or the person’s authorized
representative] to be consistent with the NCP or were directed by the FOSC.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.205, the amount of compensation allowable is the total of
uncompensated reasonable removal costs of actions taken that were determined by the FOSC
to be consistent with the NCP or were directed by the FOSC. Except in exceptional

circumstances, removal activities for which costs are being claimed must have been
coordinated with the FOSC.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSTLF Claim Form unsigned;
Typewritten letter from Claimant to NPFC submitted with claim explaining his alleged loss;

Letter ﬁonrom Fisﬁng Claimant’s vehicles used;
Listing of Ciatmant’s vehicles registered for sales taxes with Bay County, Florida;

Copies of various invoices to clean and repair Claimant’s vehicles and pictures of the damage

hedl i el bl

On 20 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order
fo further evaluate the claim. The Claimant responded to the request by e-mail on 18 May 2011,

On 22 November 2010, Claimant presented Emergency Advance Payment claims for $58,000.00
in removal and cleanup costs, $20,000.00 in lost profits and earnings, and another $20.000.00 in
lost profits and earnings. All these claims have been denied by the GCCF .

¥ GCCEF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP claim, dated 13 December 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002614



On 12 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $15,000.00 in removal costs and $48,287.00
in real or personal property damage for a total loss of $63,287.00 resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. '

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earnings capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant seeks $15,000.00 in removal costs and $48,287.00 in real or personal property damage
resulting from the negligent use and operation of his vehicles by oil spill cleanup personnel.

To establish a removal cost claim, a claimant must meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. § 136.203
enumerated in the preceding applicable law section. Claimant has not demonstrated how his
alleged loss satisfies those requirements. The evidence presented indicates that the Claimant
merely leased his vehicles to a third-party contractor, who assisted with oil spill response cleanup.
Additionally, the Claimant was compensated by this third-party for the use of his vehicles.
Claimant himself indicated that the sole purpose of the lease was to transport personnel; it was not
to engage in cleanup operations. Accordingly, the Claimant’s alleged loss of $15,000.00 in
removal costs is denied.

Claimant’s remaining $48,287.00 alleged loss in real or personal property damage, as noted, arises
from the negligent use and operation of his leased vehicles to a third party contractor. Claimant
has not demonstrated that the damage to his property resulted from the discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 U.S.C. §
2702(a) & 2702(b).

In light of the foregoing, this claim for $63,287.00 is denied.

Claim Supervisor: Cla
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/23/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002615




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center _US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard
Fex¢: 202-493-6872
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5800/ DWHZ
Numbe Claim# N10036-0670

16 May 2011

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0670

o~

The National Polhition Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0670 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be recetved
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable o gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0670.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Engclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002616



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 14 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0670

Claimant ]
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim

Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Claim Maneger [N

Amount Requested  $2,089.29

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA. claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 April 2011, GGG on vebatf o

(Claimant) presented an optional Oii Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the
National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $2,089.29 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. NN 2sscrted that he
has been treasurer for the Claimant for over ten years.'

Claimant is an association of condominium owners who collectively own 30 units located at
_Panama City Beach, FL. Claimant employs an onsite individual who rents

these units out as would a hotel.> Rents collected are then distributed among the aforementioned
parties, with 25% going to the onsite employee, 10% to the Claimant, and the balance to the
individual property owners.

Claimant asserted that its 10% percent cut of revenues for the months of May through September
2010 declined by $2,089.29 due to the Deepwater Oil spill. Claimant calculated the damages by
averaging its revenue cut for the same period over the past three years, then subtracting the 2010
revenue cut from this past average.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA. :

The OSLTE which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa

! Letter from treasurer explaining Claimant’s business model, undated.
2 Claimant’s business summary.

3 Claimant’s lost revenue calculations.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002617




claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or eamings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must he established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e){(6}, the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and decumentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFEC, to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of its claim, Claimant presented an OSLTF claim form, a summary of its business
model, oil spill damages calculations, a denial letter from GCCF (dated 06 March 2011), and a
copy of its Florida Business License.

On 23 November 2010, Claimant presented Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) and Final
Payment claims each for $4,335.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. Claimant was

assigned GCCF Claimant 1IN - Claimn_ respectively.

Cla:'m_ was denied by the GCCF.

On 03 January 2011, Claimant presented an Interim Payment clai for $3,754.33 in
lost pro4ﬁts and earnings to the GCCF. On 6 March 2011, clai as denied by the
GCCEF.

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim Payment claim, dated 6 March 2011. :
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002618



On 14 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $2,089.29 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. ,

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

This claim is DENIED because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to respond to the NPFC’s
request for additional information and to demonstrate an alleged loss of $2,089.29, as claimed,
and the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

On 14 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information on his
claim. The letter requested, among other things, financial documentation to verify the
Claimant’s alleged loss and other evidence corroborating the impact of the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill on the Claimant’s business. On 27 April 2011, the Claimant requested additional time to
respond to the letier and was granted an extension through 13 May 201 1.°> As of the date of this
determination, the NPFC has not received any information from the Claimant. ‘

The NPFC proceeded to evaluate the claim with the evidence previously provided. The evidence
presented does not demonstrate the Claimant’s alleged loss of $2,089.29, as claimed or that this
alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

This claim is accordingly DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supetvisor’s Review: 5/16/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

> PHONECON between the NPEC and Claimant on 27 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002619




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: [ Claim # N10036-0671

15 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0671

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0671 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil splll Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
nurmber N10036-0671.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002620



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 14 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0671
Claimant Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim

Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $3,355.52

FACTS.

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 13 April 201 1—(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $3,355.52 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity.

Claimant worked as a part-time cashier at a _in Gulfport, MS.!

Claimant asseried that she had to resign from her job and relocate because she experienced a
reduction in work hours resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act éf 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b. That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢. The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

' Letter from NS - R:») to “whom it may concern,” dated 01 April 2011.

2
OSLTF claim fi dated 05 April 2011.
09/14/1 1c aim form, date P FOIA2011-3380-00002621



returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d. Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

a. All income resulting from the incident;

b. All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

c. Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d. Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

e. State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTF claim form, dated 05 April 2011;

- Letter froh) to “whom it may concern,” dated
01 April 2011; :

- Denial letter from the GCCF for her Interim Payment/Final Payment claim, dated 01
April 2011;

- Denial letter from the GCCF for her Supplemental Emergency Advance Payment claim,
dated 09 December 2010;

- Denial letter from the GCCF for her Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 15
November 2010; and

- Letter of reminder from the GCCF to submit financial documentation for Interim
Payment claim or Final Payment claim, dated 29 January 2011.

Claimant filed multiple claims with the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #

er Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim (Clai- for lost profits and
earnings was denied by the GCCF on 15 November 2010.* Her Supplemental EAP claim was
denied by the GCCF on 09 December 2010.° Lastly, Claimant was denied on her Interim claim
and/or Full Review Final claim on 01 April 2011.°

3 Denial letter from GCCF, dated 15 November 2010
4

Id.
3 Denial letter from GCCF, dated 09 December 2010

S Denial letter from GCCF, dated 01 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002622



Claimant then filed this claim for $3,355.52 in lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity
with the NPFC. ‘

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 CFR 136.105(z) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the
documentation submitted by Claimant.

Claimant provided a letter from an HR Representative at _with the submission of her
claim. This letter indicated that Claimant worked from 01 May 2010 to 23 July 2010, but made
no reference to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.” The NPEC contacied the HR Department to
obtain clarification regarding Claimant’s departure fronif he HR Representative
indicated that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill had no impact on Claimant’s hours and if
Claimant resigned from her job due to a reduction in hours, it was a personal decision.®

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by Claimant does not demonstrate that
Claimant’s alleged loss of $3,355.52 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
2 o Pl

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/15/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments;

mHR Rep) to “whom it may concern,” dated 1 April 2011
8 PHONE etween epresentative and Representative on 13F%p|ril 201

1
09/14/11 A2011-3380-00002623



U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number_ Claim# N10036-0672
04 May 2011

Claim Number: N10036-0672

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the OQil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0672 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time pericd, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. ’

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All corresponderice should include claim
number N10036-0672.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 (2) Documentation Submitted by Claimant FOIA2011-3380-00002624



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 02 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0672
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Real Property Loss
Claim Manager
Amount Requested $2035,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico, As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 13 April 201 1*01aim_ant) presented an optional Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $205,000.00 in real or personal

property damage resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant owns condo unit #309 at the -on Destin West Beach and-n Okaloosa County,
Florida. Okaloosa County assessed the value of the property for Ad Valorem Tax in 2009 at
$430,000.00." The County assessed the value in 2010 at $301,000.00.> Claimant alleged that the
decrease in assessed value of the property of $129,000.00 ($430,000 - $301,000) resulted from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant also owns unit #301 at th-on Destin West Beach and-in Okaloosa County,
Florida. Claimant sold this property on 27 September 2010 for $168,000.00. Okaloosa County assessed
the value of the property for Ad Valorem Tax in 2009 at $244,000.00.* Claimant alleged that this
difference of $76,000.00 ($244,000.00 - $168,000.00) represents a loss on the sale resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant alleged a total real property loss of $205,000.00 ($129,000 + $76,000) from his two condos.?
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Okaloosa County Notice Ad Valorem Tax of $5,790.61 for 2009,
> Okaloosa County Notice Ad Valorem Tax of $4,219.72 for 2010,
* HUD Settlement Statement settlement 27 September 2010,

* Okaloosa County Notice Ad Valorem Tax of $3,308.64 for 2009,

0 §)SL/HF Form signed by the Claimant 11 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002625




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a ¢onsequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period when
the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount of
income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be clearly
indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from aiternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support the claim, Claimant submitted the documents listed in Enclosure (2) to the NPFC.

On 03 November 2010, Claimant presented a Final Paymeﬁt claim for $76.000.00 in real prope

damage to the GCCFE. Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant and Clairr& On
05 April 2011, the GCCF made the Claimant a Final Payment Offer of $25,000.00, which to date the

Claimant has not accepted.”

On 13 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $205,000.00 in real or personal property damage to
the NPFC. :

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC
all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC, to support the
claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to the
responsible party (RP). Claimant presented a Final Payment claim for $76,000.00 in real property
damage to the GCCF. Claimant then presented a real property damage claim of $205,000.00 to the
NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages exceeding $76,000.00 was not properly presented to the
RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore DENIED.

® Claimant prctesfs that the Final Payment Offer does not address the subject of this claim (loss of vatue from sale of
ynit #301 and loss of value of unit # 309). Claimant indicates that the $25,000.00 offer just reflects his loss of rental
profits claim for his condos. The two claims for loss of rents and loss of property value appear to have been

eppaolidated before the GCCF. FOIA2011-3380-00002626



The remainder of this claim is DENIED because Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) that his
alleged loss in the amount of $76,000.00 resulted from the destruction of real or persenal property, or (2)
is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claimant conceded that his properties did not suffer any physical damage from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.”

Although the Claimant’s documentation supports a reduction in value for his two condos (one sold, the
other retained), he has provided no evidence demonstrating that the reduction in value of his properties
resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. In fact, a letter from the Okaloosa County Property
Appraiser, which the Claimant provided, indicated the difficulty of relying on property appraisals as a
measure of Deepwater Horizon oil spill’s impact on property values. The letter states in part “[t]he
general consensus among professionals who have examined this issue [the impact of the oil spill on
property values] is that there is no reliable appraisal methodology that can accurately discern the amount
of loss attributable solely to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. . . »*

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to (1) make proper presentment of some of the costs
claimed to the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), (2) demonstrate that his alleged loss resulted
from the destruction of real or personal property, (3) and is due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/4/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? PHONECON between the NPFC and Claimant on 20 April 2011.
8 Letter for Okaloosa County Property Appraiser dated 23 December 2010 to Property Owner concerning request
for interim property assessment.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002627




Enclosure (2): Documentation Submitted by Claimant
1. OSLTF Form signed by Claimant 11 April 2011
2. Letter to NPFC from Claimant concerning Real Estate Property Loss

3. E-mail from Claimant dated 12 April 2011 to Notices and Offers at GCCF re Response and
Inquiry

4. GCCF Determination Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim dated 05 April 2011
5. GCCF Letter on Receipt of Final Payment Claim Form dated 26 J anuary 2011
6. GCCF Full Review Final Payment Claim Form — Page 6 and 7

7. GCCF Notice of Determination Emergency Advance Payment dated 20 September 2010 for
~ $20,100.00

8. E-mail from GCCF to Claimant dated 28 December 2010 re Claim-

9. GCCF Form 2000-C for Clair-iated 24 October 2010

10. Okaloosa County Notice of Ad Valorem Tax for #301 at-for $3,308.64

11. Okaloosa County Property Appraiser for Unit 301 -for $169,000

12. Listing Agreement wiﬂ_or Unit 301 attarting 26 April 2010
13. HUD Seitlement Statement for Unit 301 at -settlement date 27 September 2010

14. Warranty Deed for Unit 301 at-‘nade 27 September 2010

15. Memo by Claimant concerning consolidation of claims

16. GCCF Final Claim application signed by Claimant 02 February 2011

17. Form 1099 for 2010 from GCCF for $20,100

18. Okaloosa County Notice of Ad Valorem Tax for Unit 309 aj for 2010 for $4,219.72
19. Okaloosa County Netice of Ad Valorem Tax for Unit 309 afjJJJJJFor 2009 for $5,790.61

20. State of Florida Executive Order Number 10-169 dated 21 July 2010 on Deepwater Horizon Oil
Spill

21. Leiter for Okaloosa County Property Appraiser dated 23 December 2010 to Property Owner
concerning request for inferim property assessment

22. GCCEF Letter on receipt of Interim/Final Claim application dated 31 January 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002628



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
5/26/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

De: S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0673 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0673

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0814.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Since/l ly,

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002629



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0673

Claimant

Type of Claimant

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $8,500.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 13, 2011 Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC), on an Optional O1l Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form
seeking $8.500.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant asserted that he was affected by the oil spill because he was laid off by his employer,
due to the lack of business and lack of tourists for banquets. The Claimant was a
dishwasher/cook for the— Claimant further asserted that he has been looking for
work and he keeps in touch with his previous employer in the event he can get rehired.

On the Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, the Claimant indicated that he filed a claim with the
Responsible Party (RP) on January 4, 2011 and that the claim was denied. The NPFC confirmed
with the GCCF that the Claimant filed a Final payment claim on November 11. 2010 in the
amount of $18,500.00. The Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant T[h The GCCF
indicated that the claim is presently still under review. The GCCF also confirmed that the
Claimant filed a Supplemental claim on November 11, 2010 for lost profits in the amount of
$8.500.00. The GCCF has confirmed the claim has been denied. On April 25, 2011, the
Claimant also filed a Final Review claim for lost profits in the amount of $8,900.00 which is
currently still under review.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002630




(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC OSLTF Form, dated April 1, 2011;
e Letter dated December 30, 2010 from the Claimant’s employer confirming loss of

employment;
e 2009 W-2 fro
e Itemized pay history from from January 16, 2009 through April 2, 2010.
NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002631



Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that income was
reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On April 20, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

1. Income Tax Return Filings for 2007, 2008 and 2009 and 2010 (if available) including all
attachments, Schedule C’s and form 1099°s.

2. If you were employed in a job where you receive commissions, provide detailed
commissions reports from 2008 through the current period.

3. If your claim is based on being terminated from existing employment, provide written
confirmation from your former employer, including your termination notice, verifying
that your employment was terminated due to direct impacts of the Deepwater Horizon
incident to your employer’s business.

4. Has your employer filed a claim associated with the Deepwater Horizon incident? If so,
provide your employer’s underlying documentation to support their reduction in business.

5. If you have received unemployment benefits from 2009 through the present, provide
copies of payments received and statements of benefits.

The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the following questions:

1. Describe your employment history from 2008 through the current period.
a. Include a description of dates worked, your position held and job duties.

2. Identify your position, job title and responsibilities for your employment position that
you believe was impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident.

3. Identify any specific periods of time that you were unemployed from 2008 through the
current period.

4. 1If you have received unemployment benefits during 2009 and 2010 identify the periods
of time when you received benefits and the amounts received.

5. Describe your primary form of employment and trade skills.

6. Has your employer or former employer filed a claim related to the Deepwater Horizon
incident? If so, describe the outcome of your employer’s claim.

7. Describe how you computed your claimed lost earnings.

What is the date you were laid oftf?

9. Did you receive any type of severance package? If so, what was included in the severance
package?

10. Please describe your work schedule both before and after the Deepwater Horizon
Incident.

11. Did you work a set amount of hours every week?

12. What determined the amount of hours you worked?

o0

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support the claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim
is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a
loss of profits and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002632



Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/26/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002633




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard Us COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department |
of Homeland '
Security _
United States '

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: [ Claim # N10036-0675

26 May 2011
pe. S

The National Pollution Funds Center (‘NPFC”) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 ct seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim number N10036-0675 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0675

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0675.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
(2) Evidence Provided by Claimant in Support of N10036-0675

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002634



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 26 May 2011
Claim Number -
Claimant m
Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  $21,530.86

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Decpwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
cerfain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 April 201 1,qzlahnant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $21,530.86 in lost profits

and earnings that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant was employed as a salesman for_ in Key West, FL. e sold

water adventures, such asIDolphjn Adventures, Snorkeling trips to the Reef, Parasailing flights,
and Fishing Charters.! Claimant’s role was to “bark” at tourists who walked by the Fury booths
that are located alongside the main drag in Key West.2 Claimant asserted that because of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, “cancellations and the decrease of tourism in Key West was well
over 50%.”

Claimant indicated that he was working additional shifts to break even because his sales were so
low.* He voluntarily left work at ‘n 29 October 2010 after giving the company six weeks
notice. He began working a in late November; however he asserted
he was laid off there in mid-January because of a lack of tourism.>

Claimant calculated his initial loss from April through September of 2010 ($10,765.43) with
guidance from the GCCF and subtracting his actual earnings from his average monthly earnings
prior to oil entering the Florida loop current.® It is unclear how he calculated the loss from

! Letter from Claimant to “whom it may concern” at the GCCF, dated 20 December 2010
% Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to NPFC Representative, dated 26 April 2011
3

Id.
‘14,
5 m.
¢ Cash Flow Statement from 2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002635



October through December of 2010 in the amount of $5,382.72." At the time Claimant brought
his claim to the GCCEF, the Claimant estimated his losses for 1 January 2011 through 31 March
2011 in the amount of 5,382.78.%

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairiment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: '

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

7 Letter from Claimant to “whom it may concern” at the GCCF, dated 20 December 2010
8
Id.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002636



(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢} Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant submitted all the documentation listed in Enclosure (2).

Claimant seeks a total of $21,530.86 in loss of earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

On 1 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim of
$7.176.95 with the GCCF for lost profits and earnings.” Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant
ID_and Claim This claim was denied by the GCCT on 6 December 2010.'°
Claimant additionally filed an Interim claim with the GCCF on 4 January 2011 in the amount of
$21,530.86."" This claim is still currently under review with the GCCF. The Claimant submitted
his claim to the NPFC on 14 April 2011. In his letter to the GCCF of 20 December 2010,
Claimant requested a total of $21,530.86 for the time period from April 1, 2010 through to
March 31, 2011, Since his EAP claim was denied by the GCCF and over ninety days has
elapsed since he presented his interim claim to the GCCF, the NPFC will adjudicate both of his
GCCF claims, now properly before us, in the amount claimed of $21,530.86.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven that he suffered a loss due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant
bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed
necessary by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC reviewed all evidence
presented by the claimant.

Claimant’s assertion that tourism decreased by 50% in Key West was supported by a letter from
his employer at [ NG /o indicated that there was a “iremendous decrease in
sales because of lack of tourism.” However, statistics provided by the

S s putc this assertion.”” Monroe County, of which Key West 1s the county seat,
reported Tourism & Recreation taxable sales that showed a year over year increase from 2009 to
2010. There was actually a year over year increase in sales for every month in 2010 after the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, except for September 2010, which showed a slight decrease in
sales. These numbers are further bolstered by_ollections, which also showed
an increase for every month after the oil spill in 2010 compared to 2009, other than a slight
decrease in September 2010. Although there appears to be a significant decrease in the number

? Report from the GCCF, dated 20 May 2011
19 Denial letter from the GCCF, dated 6 December 2010
Report from the GCCF, dated 20 May 2011

11

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002637



of passengers arriving in Key West from cruise ships after the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, there
is an equally significant increase in the number of passengers arriving in Key West by plane. For
passengers arriving by ferry, there was a marginal decrease in 2010 from 2009; however a
similar percentage decrease had occurred during the months of 2010 prior to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

Solely based on the Claimant’s 2009 and 2010 federal tax returns, it appears that the Claimant
might have experienced a decrease in earnings in 2010 compared to 2009, although these
earnings indicated several differences in how the Claimant earned money in 2010 compared to
2009, First, the Claimant’s 2010 Schedule C shows significantly less expenses in 2010
compared to 2009, so the Claimant’s net profits were markedly higher in 2010. Additionally, the
Claimant had several different sources of income in Key West in 2009 _Adventures,
Old Town Toursm , versus only | dventures in 2010.
Claimant asserted tha ese arc all subsidiary companies :Powevcr a conversation
with the payroll department at Illlidisputed this notion,'* Further, with such assorted sources of
income in 2009 and 2010, these earnings are not fully instructive without sales records from
previous years. The Claimant provided monthly sales records from 2010 and the NPFC
requested in a letter sent to the Claimant on 18 April 2011 that the Claimant provide sales
records from 2008 and 2009. The Claimant indicaied that he had no such records from previous

years because the companies operated on a cash basis and the IRS did not require o keep
records of sales until 2010."

The NPFC also requested on 18 April 2011 that the Claimant provide documentation showing
specific cancellations of sales or lost business that occurred due to the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill. Claimant responded that he never had access to any orders that were cancelled due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill and provided nothing further.'® Further, the Claimant then chose
voluntarily leave his job at _o go to Marco Island, FL where he had no
job in place and did not work for at least a month."”

In light of the foregoing, this claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant
does not demonstrate that the Claimant has suffered a loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/26/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

13
See 109%’s
" PHONECON between NPEC Representative and -Representative on 12 May 2011
5 PHONECON with Claimant on 24 May 2011
16 Letier of claim explanation from Claimant to NPFC Representative, dated 26 April 2011
17 Ld_:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002638




Enclosure 2

Evidence Provided by Claimant in Support of N10036-0675

Optional OSLTF claim form, ostensibly signed 8 October 2010;

- Appendix of initial submission, including a hand-written summary of 2010 earnings;

- Letter from Claimant to “whom it ma; > dated 7 December 2010;

- Letter from Director of Operations at Wo “Whom It May
Concern,” dated 18 October 2010;

- Letter from Claimant to “whom it may concern” at the GCCF, dated 20 December 2010;

- Cash Flow Statement from 2010;

- Paystubs from G (> 2© November 2010 through 19
December 2010;

- Commission Reports for Claimant from Hiue o 1 January 2010
through 31 October 2010, printed on 13 December 2010;

- Direct Deposit information;

- Copies of Driver’s License and Social Security Card;

- Screenshot of Claimant’s GCCF Status, printed 14 December 2010,
- Denial letter from the GCCF, dated 6 December 2010;
January 2011;
- Letter from the GCCF indicating receipt of Claimant’s Interim Payment claim form;
- 2010 1099-MISC from
- 2010 1099-MISC fro
- 2009 Federal Tax Re
- 2008 1099-MISC from
- 2008 1099-MISC fro _
with claim explanation, dated 6 May
2011;
- 2009 1099-MISC from Inc.; -
- 2009 1099-B from (A
- 2008 Federal Tax Re
- Donation receipt from
- 2007 Federal Tax Return;
December 2010, and 7 December 2010,
- Email chain between Claimant and GCCF, from 9 October 2010 through 29 October
- Letter of claim explanation from Claimant to NPFC Representative, dated 26 April 2011;
- 2010 Federal Tax Return, including a Schedule C; and

- Letter from the GCCF regarding Claimant’s Interim of Final Payment claim, dated 29
dated 24 January 2011,
turnl inclidjni g ichedu]e C;
- 2009 1099-MISC fro
- 2009 1099-MISC from GGG
tuml includini a Schedule C-EZ;
- Emails from Claimant to GCCF, dated 17 November 2010, 27 November 2010, 1
2010,
- Various online news articles regarding the Deepwater Horizon oil

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002639



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe_ Claim # N10036-0676

26 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0676

Do/

The National Pollution Funds Center INPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R, Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0676 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please
see the attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim, The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0676.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

|

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002640



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 26 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0676

Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $18,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain md1v1dua1 and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 April 201 l,_lajmant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for §18,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant left his home in lowa by bus on 18 April 2010 to work on a shrimp and
lobster boat in and out of Venice, Louisiana.! A Captain of a boat had offered the
Claimant a job as a deckhand via telephone. The Claimant had no written offer. He
also had no previous experience working on a shrimp boat. The Claimant was told to
start work on 24 April 2010. When the Claimant arrived, he was told there was no work
due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant stated he sought other work but
could find none.

The Claimant attempted to contact the Captain to obtain a letter from him that would
explain the Claimant’s situation. The Claimant stated he contacted the Captain’s
daughter who did not know where the Captain was or when he would return. The
Claimant stated since he could not start work as a deck hand due to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, he experienced a loss of earnings due to the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon

! Based on a discussion between the Claim and NPFC Claims Adjuster 27 April 2011

2 ,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002641



the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in Section 2702(b) of OPA. '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.5.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part
136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

{(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affecied by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
s0, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{(c) Potential income from aliernative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002642



— Hand-written letter to NPFC from Claimant explaining the claim
— Form 1040EZ US Income Tax Return for Single Filers for 201
~ Forms W-2 Waie and Tax Statement for 2010 from

— GCCF Application for Final Payment Claim, date undetermined

— US Postal Form 3811 Domestic Return Receipt (green card) signed by Claimant
on 26 April 2011

On 21 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information
in order to evaluate the claim. The Claimant did not respond to the request. The letter
was sent Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. NPFC received the US Postal Form
3811 Domestic Return Receipt which indicated that the Claimant signed for the letter on
26 April 2011.

The NPFC Claims Adjuster telephoned the Claimant’s home telephone number on 23, 24
and 25 May 2011 and received busy signals. On 23 May 2011, the Claims Adjuster sent
the Claimant an e-mail to the Claimant’s e-mail address on the OSLTF Claim Form. The
Claimant did not respond to the e-mail.

On 28 September 2010 the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
Claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF Claimant 1D Hﬂd Claim{i
On 18 May 2010 the GCCF paid the Claimant an EAP for $4,500.00.

On 28 Sepiember 2010, the Claimant filed a Final Payment Claim for $6,800.00. On 19
April 2011 the Claimant received a Deficiency Letter from GCCEF for the Final Payment
Claim. The GCCF Claim Status site shows GCCF has issued a Quick Pay Payment on
this claim. Since the NPFC Claims Adjuster was unable to contact the Claimant, the
Quick Pay could not be confirmed.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that their
loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a
natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

On 21 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letier requesting additional information
in order to evaluate the claim. The Claimant did not respond to the request. The letter
was sent Certified Mail Refurn Receipt Requested. NPFC received the US Postal
Domestic Return Receipt card that showed the Claimant signed for the letter. The NPFC
Claims Adjuster attempted to contact the Claimant by telephone and e-mail. The Adjuster
was unable to make contact.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002643



This claim is denied because the evidence provided does not demonstrate the alleged loss,
in the amount of $18,000.00, is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

If the Claimant wishes to request reconsideration of this determination, he will be
required to provide a copy of his GCCF Quick Pay release at that time as well as all of
the information that the NPFC has officially requested.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 26 May 2011
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002644



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Nationai Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax; 202-493-6872
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED A 5890/DWHZ,
Number Claim# N10036-0677

16 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0677

Deor S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Poliution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0677 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
mmber N10036-0677.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 ' ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00002645



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 14 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0677
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager [N

Amount Requested $27, 138.80

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating certain individual and business claims on
behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 15 April 2011, ININJEE (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $27,138.80 in loss of proﬁts and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked as an office manager for a car dealership in Mariana, Florida known as| IGGczNNG
I O 05 May 201 0llrclcased the Claimant from her employment in favor
of a “less expensive, less experienced office manager.”! Claimant attributed her termination to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill by stating that “[b]usiness really came to a complete halt when the oil spill
happened.”

On 19 July 2010, the Claimant acquired employment witHi NN i Panama City, Florida il
where she continues to work. She alleged that as a result of a scarcity of jobs in her region (which

she also attributed to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill), she was forced to take a position with [N

where she reportedly earns half of what her previous earnings yielded while employed a

Claimant calculated her damages by taking the difference in her weekly pay from_and

Rahal ($521.90%) and multiplying by 52 weeks for a total of $27,138.80.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, desiroved, or lost.

! Explanatory Letter from Claimant, undated,
2
Id.
3 Explanatory Letter from Claimant, undated,
* GCCF Final Payment Claim Form, p. 6. '
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002646




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

OSLTF claim form received on 15 April 2011;

GCCF Claim Submission Form signed by Claimant and dated 29 November 2010;
Unidentifiable payment history report generated on 29 November 2010;

W-2 from
W-2’s from
W-2 from
W-2s from Il hevrolet-Buick for 2004, 2005, 2009;
W-2 from |IEGNGNEEEEE-: 2010;
w-2 fron | . 2010;

10 W-2 fromi o1 2010;
11. W-2 from NG o 2010,

12. 1000-R NN o 2010,

13. Paystub from [N : (hc pay periods ending 27 October 2010, 10 November 2010
and 26 November 2010;

14. Screen shots from online job search portal;
15. Letter from Claimant explaining the nature of her loss, undated;

16. Letter from /I xplaining the circumstances under which he hired Claimant, dated 29
November 2010;

17. Federal income tax return (form 1040) for 2010.

3

RN RN

On 9 November 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$9,000.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID and

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002647



Claim- On 24 November 2010, claimilllJJ08 was denied by the GCCF.® On 4 January
2011, Claimant presented a Final Payment claim for $40,708.20 in lost profits and earnings
to the GCCF. On 16 April 2011, clai Bwas denied by the GCCF.

On 15 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim to the NPFC for $27,138.80 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPEC
all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC, to support the
claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

This claim is DENIED because the Claimant has not met her burden to respond to the NPFC’s request for
additional information, and to demonstrate her alleged loss in the amount of $27,138.80, as claimed, and
the correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

On 26 April 2011, the NPFC mailed the Claimant a letter requesting additional information regarding the
nature of her former employment and alleged loss. The same was also emailed to her on 29 April 2011.
The letter stipulated that if the NPFC did not receive a response within 14 days of the letter’s date, the
claim would proceed to adjudication with the evidence at hand. As of the date this determination, the
Claimant remains unresponsive to the NPFC’s request.

The NPFC proceeded to adjudicate the claim with the evidence Claimant originally submitted. This
evidence, without more, does not demonstrate (1) Claimant’s alleged loss of $27,138.80, as claimed, and
(2) that this alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

This claim is accordingly DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/16/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

% GCCF Filing Report dated 04 May 2011.

¢ GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP claim, dated 24 November 2010.

" GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 16 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002648




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Ceoast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number | Claim# N10036-0679

09 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0679

o S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
US.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.FF.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0679 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please sce the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0679.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

nl

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002649



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date (5 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0679

Claimant
30,150.00

FACTS

Type of Claimant

Type of Claim

Claim Manager

Amount Requested

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 Augusi 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, IS C:imant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $30,150.00 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

On 30 June through 30 September 2010, Claimant reportedly worked for _s
an executive administrator for the company’s Deepwater Horizon spill response and cleanup in

Mobile, Alabama.' C]aimWat she lost her job witHjjjjjjifbecause BP cancelled its

spill response contract wit

Claimant further stated that she averaged $1005.00 per week, including overtime, over the course
of her employment with[ il Her claimed damage amount equals that average weekly
wage multiplied by 30 (the number of weeks the Claimant has remained unemployed from the
date of her termination to the date she presented her claim).‘[L Claimant alleged that she lost these
earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTT which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

! Claimant’s narrative description of damages.

L

*1d.

‘1d, ‘

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002650




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

‘profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of her claim. Claimant presented a memo describing the nature of her employment
wit ent financial loss, along with six (6) pay statements which
the Claimant stated are from ut does not bear any identifying corporate information.’

On 19 October 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim for ﬁ363,170.90 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCE.® She was assigned Claimant ID

and Clainjjj llO» 07 December 2010, the EAP claim was denied by the
GCCF.” On 06 January 2011, Claimant presented an Interim Payment claim for $1,091,575.00
in lost profits and earnings (Clain_ to the GCCF. On 06 March 2011, the Interim
Payment claim was denied by the GCCF.

% Claimant’s submission also includes documentation relevant to Claimant’s business, which is the subject of a
second claim before the NPFC, Claim Number # N10036-0681.

§ GCCF Filing Report dated 25 April 2011,

7 GCCF Denial Letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 07 December 2010.

¥ GCCF Filing Report dated 25 April 2011,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002651



On 18 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $30,150.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

The claim is DENIED because the alleged loss in the amount of $30,150.00 is not due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claimant alleged that she lost $30,150.00 in earnings from he-with a layoff date

of 10 September 2010 through 15 April 2011, as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The

Claimant did not begin her employment with ||| . vntil after the Deepwater Horizon oil

spill on 30 June 2010. Were it not for the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Claimant would not

have had the opportunity for employment Wiﬂ‘_ managing the oil spill cleanup for

BP. Furthermore, the Claimant provided no evidence that she was guaranteed employment with
hrough 15 April 2011,

Additionally, the Claimant has failed to provide comparable financial documentation as required
pursuant to the governing claims regulations in order to demonstrate a loss as alleged. Of
particular note, under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

This claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to provide
comparable financial documentation to substantiate the amount of the loss claimed, (2) the
Claimant has failed to demonstrate the her alleged loss, if one occurred, is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of 0il, and (3) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that she had a guarantee
fror{j I for employment during the period she claimed she is owed due to them letting
her go. ' .

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/9/11
Supervisor’s Actions; Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? This claim was originally presented with Claimant’s business loss claim for $1,076,500.00 and subsequently the
two were separated into two claims, #N10036-0679 (individual loss) & #N10036-0681 (business loss).
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002652




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center T GUA
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

23 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0680

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C.
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0680 involving Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0680.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

ationa
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002653



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 19 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0680

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  $35.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 15 April 2011, (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $35,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant asserted that she operated a food service business called

B /s 2 result of financial difficulties, the Claimant moved the business to her home,
where she sold dinner plates on Friday’s and catered primarily on the weekends. Claimant
alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, she lost business because seafood was
difficult to obtain and customers no longer wanted to buy the seafood that she prepared for sale.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

" OSLTF claim form.

? Claimant handwritten letter of explanation, dated 9 October 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002654



returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information. and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken:

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support this claim, the Claimant submitted her optional OSLTF claim form on 15 April 2011.
Claimant also submitted her handwritten letter of explanation, dated 9 October 2010; Claimant
handwritten letter to whom it may concern regarding GCCF claim submission; business menu;
letter from 6" Baptist Church; and IRS tax information for 2009. On 19 April 2011, Claimant
submitted the following additional information to the NPFC: GCCF denial letter, dated 7
December 2010; handwritten letter, dated 19 April 2011; and email correspondence to the
GLCE.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim for $35,000.00 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCF on 07 November 2010. She
was assigned GCCF Claimant Identification and Clain_ On 7 December
2010, Claimant’s EAP claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 15 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $35,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP claim, dated 7 December 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002655



After an initial review, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information to
further evaluate her claim. The letter requested, among other things, monthly profit and loss
statements to establish the Claimant’s financial history and sales receipts and invoices
demonstrating the purchase of seafood from the Gulf of Mexico. The letter also requested
applicable licenses and permits to operate a restaurant in LA. Claimant was given 14 days to
respond to the letter, dated 3 May 2011. To date, the Claimant has not responded.

This claim is DENIED for the following reasons: (1) Claimant has failed to meet her evidentiary
burden to provide all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support her claim pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(e)(6); (2) Claimant has
also failed to demonstrate her alleged loss in the amount of $35,000.00 through financial
documentation; and (3) Claimant has failed to demonstrate that her alleged loss is due to due to
injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/23/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002656




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

ax:

CERTIFIED MAITL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 58906/DWHZ
Number: ([ Claim# N10036-0681
- 05 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0681

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0681 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0681.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. 5. Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002657



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 03 May 2011
Claim Number N10036-0681
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Maroger [

Amount Requested  $1,076,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatlng
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, NS <. I : s -t<d 2n optional
Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center

(NPEC) for $1,076,500.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Hotizon oil spill.”

. Claimant owns and operates — Whlch she brands as “a tourism, special

events and marketing company” that “produces revenue generating entertainment productions
for the Gulf Coast Regions (sic).”™ Claimant commenced operations in September 2009 with the
immediate objective of staging the inaugural “Gulf Beach ||| NG T c:itval”
(Festival) on the beaches of Gulf Shores and Orange Beach, Alabama, which was scheduled to
run from 14 to 16 May 2011. Claimant described the festival as a “cultural exchange” between
Alabama and Southwest Louisiana that would specifically focus on Creole music and food.*

Prior to foundingm the Claimant worked as Director of the-

in Daphne, Alabama from 1996 to 2009. In that role, the Claimant organized a
number of special events, including the “Gulf Coast ZNNGGG_G_—_—_——_—_—Tcsiival,”
which also focused on Louisiana’s Creole culture, Claimant asserted that in late 2009, budgetary
constraints threatened to cancel I event for 2010. Claimant ended her employment with
the City of Daphne around this time and began preparations to found her own festival, citing her
experience planning past festivals for Daphne and her desire to grow the event.’

To that end, the Claimant asserted that she contracted with The/llllllll 2 hotel and convention
center in Orange Beach, AL, and also _ a bar and music hall on the beach of Gulf

! Claimant originally submitted for $1,106,650.00 in total losses, which includes $30,150.00 in an unrelated loss of
employment claim. That claim was separated into N10G36-0679.
? Claimant’s Narrative Description of Damages.
* Buginess Plan for 2009-2010.
* Claimant’s Narrative Description of Damages.

5 - . N
oBHQMHRCON with Claimant on 20 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002658



Shores, AL to provide a venue for the Festival® She also reportedly contracted with a number of
nationally known zydeco musicians to provide live entertainment.’

Claimant alleged that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill forced her to cancel the Festival. On 26
April 2010, Claimant reportedly dispatched a letter “to all” announcing the cancellation.
Claimant’s alleged damages encompass lost revenue from the festival, plus 36 weeks of time and
professional event planning.8 Claimant calculated her revenue and expenses as follows:”

Revenue

Ticket Sales ($20.00 per day x (15,000 $900,000

attendees per day x 3 days))
Memorabilia Sales $176,500
Vendor/Sponsor Income $0

Total Projected Revenue $1,076,500
LESS Projected Operational Costs ($208,794.24)
Projected Net Profits $867,705.76

Although the Claimant subtracted projected operational expenses on her business plan, her sum
certain reflects only projected gross revenue from the Festival.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b}
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.E.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
-incident also must be established.

¢ Letter from Claimant to the NPFC in response to additional information request, dated 27 April 2011.

7 Claimant has provided three “performance contracts” purporting to bind the signatories to provide services at the
Gulf Beachij N | :siiv2l. Each contract is not signed in execution or notarized, but bears
the signature of each performer acknowledging cancellation of the event,

¥ Claimant’s Narrative Description of Damages.

? F Productions Business Plan for 2009-2010.

0 FOIA2011-3380-00002659



(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In suppoit of her claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

- OSLTF Claim Form;

- Claimant letter to the NPFC entitled “urgent request ” dated 04 April 2011;

- Narrative description of alleged loss;

- Parson’s pay statements;

- Leiter from Claimant to “all” announcing cancellation of the 2010 Festival, dated 26
April 2010,

- Sample advertising for Festival;

- Sample performance contracts for Festival;

- 2009-2010 Financial Statement;

- 2009-2010 Business Plan;

- Alabama Articles of Organization,

- Screen captures of Claimant’s website;

- Alabama Gulf Coast Convention and Visitor’s Bureau Meeting Agenda for 27 October
2009;

- Email correspondence between Claimant and prospective Festival attendees;

- Various T-Mobile bills;

- Federal income tax returns for 2007 through 2010 with accompanying schedules and W-
2s;

- Price quote from Showtime Events for reservation of ballroom facilities at _

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC describing the oil spill’s effect on the value of her
personal property, undated,

- Various news articles detailing the environmental and economic impact of the oil spill;

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC responding to request for additional information, dated 27
April 2011;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002660



- Various new articles detailing Daphne, Alabama’s political response to Hurricane
Katrina. '

On 19 October 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim for $363,170.90 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF.? She was assigned Claimant ID

# d Claim # M. On 07 December 2010, the EAP claim was denied by the
GCCFE."" On 06 January 2011, Claimant presented an Interim Payment claim for $1,091,575.00
in lost profits and earnings (Claim to the GCCF. On 06 March 2011, the Interim

Payment claim was denied by the GCCF.

On 18 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $1,076,500.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFEC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by Claimant.

Claimant has not provided sufficient information to prove that she suffered a financial loss due to
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The entirety of the Clg . the
loss of revenue that would have been received from thm
B O 05 A it 2010, Claimant decided to cancel the event in light of the
“possible danger of being exposed to the 0il” and the likelihood of an environmental response on
the beaches of Gulf Shores and Orange Beach, AL, where the Claimant intended to hold the

festival.”® Claimant has not, however, proven that she took the necessary preparatory steps or
incurred any expenses to successfully stage the Festival as of the date of cancellation.

During the course of investigating the claim, the NPFC contacted an official from the City of
Gulf Shores’ Department of Parks and Recreation, who stated that the magnitude of the
Claimant’s festival (approximately 15,000 festival attendees per day, as stated in the Claimant’s
2009-2010 business plan) would necessitate that she be granted an assembly permit from the
Gulf Shores’ city council prior to holding the event. There was no record that the Claimant had
received, or even applied for such a permit in anticipation of the attendance she has calculated
her projected loss on. The official also noted that another regionally popular music festival had
been held in Gulf Shores from 14 to 16 May 2010, and that given the popularity and large
crowds that this competing festival regularly attracted, the city council would not have approved
a permit for another music festival during that same time frame.’® Hence, the Claimant’s
assertion that she would have secured the necessar?r city permits in the month between the oil
spill and the Festival start date appears unrealistic.

' GCCF Filing Report dated 25 April 2011.

" GCCF Denial Letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 07 December 2010.

2 GCCF Filing Report dated 25 April 2011.

13 Claimant’s Narrative Deseription of Damages.

" This other regionally popular music festival applied for an assembly permit, which the Gulf Shores City Council
approved by Resclution No. 4729-09 at the regular council meeting on 14 December 2009.

" In a letter dated 21 April 2011, the NPFC requested that Claimant provide assembly permits or comparable
licenses from the city of Gulf Shores allowing the Festival to run 14-16 May 2010. By letter dated 27 April 2010,
§dgimant responded; “Necessary permits would have been requested prior to the festival®0|A2011-3380-00002661



The NPFC also contacted representatives from The Hangout and Showtime Events (which
previously handled event booking for the conference center at The Wharf) in order to determine
if the Claimant had taken steps to secure those venues as claimed. Each company representative
independently stated that although the Claimant had contacted them with the idea of utilizing
their venue for the Festival, negotiations to secure their respective venues had never progressed
beyond initial inquiries. The Claimant has not provided any evidence to the contrary.'
Additionally, thelj | r<presentative stated that the Claimant formerly worked with
providing the following Client Notes, which were made contemporaneously from their dealings:

Client went to the City of OB [Orange Beach] to try and get money from city to fund event. Per
client, city didn’t pass that in budget, so she can’t hold event. . . . She didn’t have the money to
fund the event in the end.

The preponderance of the evidence received by the NPFC to date indicates that the Claimant’s
Festival never progressed beyond the initial planning stages. As such, any losses asserted by the
Claimant are speculative and not compensable under OPA pursuant to the governing claim
regulations at 33 C.F.R, Part 136.

For the foregoing reasons, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/5/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Penial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

'® In the narrative description of loss that Claimant provided with her original submission, Claimant listed the

preparations undertaken to launch the Festival, including “securing the event venue” and “receiv[ing] the contract
. for the venue.” The NPFC requested a copy of this contract from the Claimant. In response, Claimant provided a

price quote frem Show Time, but did not provide any document evincing a contractual right to the venue for the

glgmed time period. FOIA2011-3380-00002662



U.S. Depariment of

Directar NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security 5 Apm

National Pollution Funds Center -
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

CERT; IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Num Claim# N10036-0682

18 May 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0682

- S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0682 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0682.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD .
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlingion, VA 20598-7100

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002663



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 16 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0682

Claimant

Type of Claimant Crivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, 4 C 2imant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTYF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $5,000.00 in loss
of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works as an Qffice Manager for _ of Northwest Florida, Inc.
(Employer), which specializes in cabinet and fireplace construction and remodeling for
condominiums throughout the cities of Destin and Ft. Walton Beach.!

Claimant asserted that due to a lack of business caused by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the
Employer eliminated group health insurance for its employees on October 2010.” Additionally,
Claimant asserted that she expected to receive a $2.00 yer hour increase for the summer months
of 2010, which the Employer withheld due to the spill.” Finally, the Claimant stated that she
previously received a 2% commission on all fireplaces sales, and that as of 01 June 2010, the
Employer suspended this commission to remain solvent.*

Claimant calculated her damages by first multiplying $2.00 (the amount of Claimant’s
anticipated raise) times 40 hours for a weekly loss of $80.00, multiplied by 42 weeks, for a total
of $3,360.00 in damages from her lost raise, plus $1,259.07 in lost commissions on twenty six
fireplace sales that occurred between 08 June 2010 and 05 April 2011 for a total of $4,619.07.°
The balance of the Claimant’s requested sum, $380.93, apparently encompasses expenses
incutred due to her loss of health insurance.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

! Letter from Claimant to the NPFC in response to request for additional information, received 03 May 2011,
2 Letier from Claimant to the NPFC, received on 20 April 2011;
3
Id
‘1d
> 1d.

6

Id.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002664




waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

" {a} All income resulting from thie incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

- OSLTF claim form;
- GCCEF Final Payment Claim Form;
- W-2s from INGG_GGEGEEGGEGGENEGEEGEN o1 Northwest Florida for 2008, 2009 and 2010;

- Paystub from | N\ orthwest Florida for the period ending 16
December 2010;

- w-2s for

- Federal income tax returns for 2009 and 2010;

09/14/11 , FOIA2011-3380-00002665



- Letter from Claimant to the GCCF explaining financial loss;

- Letter from Vice President o*ﬁesﬁng to Claimant’s
employment and financial loss, dated 31 January 2011,

- United Healthcarc Benefits Summary showing no coverage as of 31 January 2011;

- Letter from Claimant to the NPFC providing narrative description of loss and loss
calculations, undated;

- Letter from Claimant to the NPFC in response to request for additional information,

undated.
On 04 January 2011, Claimant presented a Final Payment claim for $5 in lost profits and
earnings to the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID Number and Claim

Number- That claim was subsequently denied on 15 April 201 1.7

On 18 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $5,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment.
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPEC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by Claimant.

Claimant’s asserted damages that encompass three individual components: (1) loss of medical
insurance, (2) loss of commissions, and (3) the loss of an expected $2.00 per hour raise. Each
component is addressed individually below.

The loss of medical insurance is non-compensable under OPA and the associated claims
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. Under OPA and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, private OSLTF claimants
may submit claims for loss of subsistence use of natural resources, real or property damage,
removal costs, or loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. The loss of medical
insurance is not provided for, and the Claimant has not addressed how the loss is Eroperly
covered under her election of loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity.” This
component of Claimant’s alleged loss is therefore DENIED.

The loss of Claimant’s fireplace commission is also DENIED because the Claimant has failed to
demonstrate that this alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s
employer provided a letter expressing the necessity of cutting commissions in order to remain
solvent afier the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Beyond this, the Claimant has not provided
evidence corroborating that the oil spill, as opposed to other economic or business factors,
compelled the Employer to withhold her fireplace commission. This component of Claimant’s

. alleged loss is therefore DENIED.

Lastly, the loss of the Claimant’s $2.00 raise is speculative and therefore DENIED. The
Claimant indicated that she expected the raise during the summer months of 2010, which her
employer had promised. Claimant provided no documentation entitling her to this anticipated
raise. Additionally, the Claimant’s pay history indicated that her hourly wage fluctuated

? GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim, dated 15 April 2011.
® OSLTF claim form.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002666



significantly with changing market conditions.” Without evidence to the contrary, the Claimant’s
alleged loss hinges on the mere expectancy of a raise, which is speculative in nature with no
written guarantee. '

In light of the foregoing, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: ication

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/18/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? Letter from Claimant to the NPFC, received 20 April 2011 (“When the economy started to slow down I was put
on part time, then on 4-24-09 T was brought back as full time, and dropped down in wages from $16 per hour to
$14.50 per hour. On 11-27-09 I was brought back up to $15, and then on 6-18-10 I was put back up to my normal

$16 per hour.™). :
09/14/11 ' . FOIA2011-3380-00002667



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Linited States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Nafional Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
8/22/2011

CERTIEIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

SRS
-

'The National Pollution Funds Center (NPT'C), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0683 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0683

Disposifion of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002668




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0683

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $888,468.42

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

Onl8 April 201 1_ (Claimant) through _Vice

President (VP) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $888,468.42
in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil

spill.

Fharacterized the Claimant as “a direct wholesale supplier of Crab and domestic
seafood to major buyers . . . that sell crab around the country.” halleged that as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Claimant’s customers no longer placed orders for
Gulf seafood, and the Claimant could not get seafood from Gulf fishermen as they took on clean

up jobs.

As aresult of product shortage from local fishermen, the Claimant purchased seafood from
second and third suppliers often at a premium.” Because the Claimant’s customers expressed
hesitation over buying this product, the Claimant offered deep discounts to entice sales and in
spite of this, “a lot of live product died before it could be resold.”® These factors increased the
Claimant’s Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) to 114.11% post-spill and reduced its Gross Profit
Margin (GPM) to <14.11%> post-spill.* Prior to the spill, the Claimant’s COGS was 88.61%
and GPM was 11.39%. ‘

CPA and Certified Fraud Examiner from Coral Springs,
eged loss. [ fees are included in the sum certain.

Claimant retaine
Florida to measure the

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, on 26 October 2010, the Claimant presented an Emergency
Advance Payment (EAP) claim for $651,840.22 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCF.

* Memo from Claimant on Effect of Qil Spill on Revenue and Income dated 12 J anuary 2011
*Letter from -PA to _explainjng his calculation of lost profits dated 06 January 2011,
3

Id.
‘1d.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002669

d



Claimant was issued GCCF Claimant ID and Cla'm-On 13 November
2010, the GCCF compensated the Claimant on its EAP claim in the amount of $272,700.00.°

On 16 January 2011, the Claimant presented an Interim Payment Claim-for
$888,468.62 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. The Interim is currently under review by
GCCF.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On June 24, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would
like the NPFC to reconsider his claim.

The NPFC denied the claim originally on May 25, 2011 because the Claimant relied on a lost
profits calculation prepared by its retained accountant,_ This calculation is based on
percentages of actual sales and the cost of sales from April through December 2010 (post-spill).
The Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) % for this period is recorded as 114.11% with a Gross Profit
‘Margin of <14.1 19%>.8

As noted, these percentages resulted from several factors, including the Claimant’s decision to
purchase seafood from second and third suppliers at a premium, the deep discounts offered to
entice sales, and the loss of fresh product before it could be sold.” These factors compounded the
Claimant’s alleged loss.

From April through December 2009, the Claimant’s COGS was 88.61% with a GPM of
11.39%.% These percentages reflect a representative year for the Claimant and, if applied to 2010
revenues, demonstrate the profit that the Claimant would have earned but for the oil spill. As
noted, the Claimant received $272,700.00 in compensation from the GGCF. The NPFC
determined that this payment fully compensated the Claimant for its alleged loss of profit from
April through December 2010.

Because the NPFC has determined that the Claimant has been compensated in excess of its
alleged loss, the claim was denied.

RECONSIDERATION REQUEST:

'The claimant requested reconsideration, which was received by the NPFC on June 24, 2011 via
el_najl.9 In a July 7, 2011, letier to the Claimant the NPFC requested extensive information and
documentation to support the request for reconsideration. The NPFC requested that the
information be submitted within 30 days of the date of the July 7, 2011, letter. On June 24, 2011,
the Claimant provided a one page email to the NPFC that stated they wanted to see the NPFC’s
underlying forensic accounting before they could produce anything further in support of its
request for reconsideration. The Claimant provided no new information on reconsideration by
the August 7, 2011 deadline.

>GCCF Notice of Determination for Six-Month Emergency Advance payment $272,700.00 dated 13 November
2010
. GSchedule 2 Analysis of Lost Profit through December 31, 2010
"Letter ﬁ'cm-PA i xplaining his calculation of lost profits dated 06 January 2011.
# Schedule 2 Analysis of Lost Profit through December 31, 2010

? Request for reconsideration email dated June24, 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002670




NPFEC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e){6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de rovo review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. As
noted above on July 7, 2011, the NPFC requested additional information from the Claimant in
support of their request for reconsideration. The NPFC gave thirty days for the Claimant to
present the requested information or request an extension of time in writing along with a
justification should more time be needed. The NPFC sent the request for additional information
via email and certified mail. The NPFC checked the status of the certified mail and confirmed
that the letter was picked up on 11 July 2011 at 12:21 PM to Larose, La 70373. To date, the
NPFC has received no response from the Claimant.

The NPFC’s July 7, 2011 letter requested the following information:

1. Please provide a complete copy 0_01 0 Income Tax Return as

soon as it is available;

2. Please provide a copy of any and all contracts, agreements, etc. that_had
with ANY fishermen, wholesalers, distributors, suppliers or vendors during 2009 and
2010,

3. Provide a copy of each invoice for all sales or delivery of product made for each seafood
product type in both 2009 and 2010. If the invoicing does not indicate the customer,
amount of product, identification of the product, price per pound, shipping location, etc.
you will need to also produce the underlying documentation associated with each sale
that would provide those details. If you can extrapolate the detailed information into a
spreadsheet by invoice, we will use that in order to eliminate a large production of
documents for you;

4. Provide a copy of any all invoices pertaining to product purchased in both 2009 and
2010. The data must include when product was purchased, what was purchased, in what
quantity, price for each unit of measure, who the seller was, where the product was
received from and how was it shipped if applicable;

5. You provided a Louisiana Trip Ticket Summary sheet for 2009 and 2010 broken down by
month, quantity, and overall monthly sales amount. Please provide a more detailed
spreadsheet which demonstrates who each customer was, the date of the transaction,
quantity of product purchased, identification of product, and pricing for the product (see
item #7 below). Provided you can create a detailed spreadsheet of information with the
pertinent details, you do not have to produce actual copies of each and every trip ticket;

6. It appears when looking at the data from 2007 through 2009 via the business income tax
returns, that the Cost of Goods sold decreased in 2008 from 2007 by approximately 8%;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002671




and decreased again in 2009 from 2008 by approximately 9%, therefore it appears that
the Cost of Goods sold had been on the decline prior to the oil spill. Additionally, the
Gross Sales decreased in 2008 from 2007 by approximately 8.7% and again decreased in
2009 from 2008 by approximately 8.9%, therefore it appears Gross Sales were also on
the decline prior to the oil spill. Finally, Gross Profit increased in 2008 from 2007 by
approximately 26% or so but then gross profit declined drastically in 2009 from 2008 by
over 50%. Based on the decline in business as identified on the business income tax
returns, the NPFC would like to see the data behind the figures provided on the tax
returns from 2008 — 2010 in order to understand why a decline occurred prior to the oil
spill and what affect the oil spill actually had on the business in 2010 considering the
existing decline preceding the oil spill;

7. Pursuant to LA law, Wholesale/Retail Seafood Dealers, Retail Seafood Dealers, Fresh
Products Licensees, Restaurants and Retail Grocers:

Shall keep and maintain in the English language:

1. Records of the quantity and species of "fish"/seafood (fresh, frozen, processed or
unprocessed) acquired;

2. The date the "fish"/seafood was acquired and the full name and license number of the
commercial fisher-man, wholesale/retail dealer or the out of state seller from whom
the "fish"/seafood was acquired;

3. Records of the quantity and species of "fish"/seafood sold and the name and license
number of the person to whom the "fish"/scafood was sold. )

When sold to the consumer, the records shall indicate the quantity, species and date, and
shall state the "fish"/seafood was sold to the consumer. Records shall be maintained for
three years and shall be available and open to inspection by the Department of Wildlife
and Fisheries. Purchases made from fisherman for whom a permit is required shall
document the commercial fisherman's permit number on the records. When creel limits
apply to commercial species, records shall also indicate the number by head count of
such species. '

Wholesale/retail seafood dealers purchasing from commercial fishermen and fresh
products licensees are required to document such transactions on LDWF issued trip
tickets. '

Based on the foregoing requirements under LA law, please provide all the detailed

information requested above for 2009 and 2010 which should support the financial
records provided in your claim to date.

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00002672




Based on the above information this claim is denied on reconsideration because the Claimant has
failed to provide the NPFC with all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Direcior, NPFC, to support the request for reconsideration. Thus, the original denial
stands on the grounds that the Claimant has been fully compensated by the RP/GCCF in the
amount of $272,700.00.

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: 8/22/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002673




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Mafional Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United Stafes Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . 5890/DWHZ
Number_ Claim# N10036-0683
o 25 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0683

o~ S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim number
N10036-0683 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by
the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request
for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0683. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002674



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 20 May 2011

Claim Number N10036-0683

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $888,468.42

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

onts April 2011 || | | | T i) troues R i
President (VP) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $888,468.42 in
loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

VP characterized the Claimant as “a direct wholesale supplier of Crab and domestic seafood to
major buyers . . . that sell crab around the country.”’ VP alleged that as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, the Claimant’s customers no longer placed orders for Gulf seafood, and the
Claimant could not get seafood from Gulf fishermen as they took on clean up jobs.

As a result of product shortage from local fishermen, the Claimant purchased seafood from second
and third suppliers often at a premium.”> Because the Claimant’s customers expressed hesitation
over buying this product, the Claimant offered deep discounts to entice sales and in spite of this,
“a ot of live product died before it could be resold.™ These factors increased the Claimant’s Cost
of Goods Sold (COGS)to 114.11% post-spill and reduced its Gross Profit Margin (GPM) to
<14.11%> post-spill.* Prior to the spill, the Claimant’s COGS was 88.61% and GPM was
11.3%%.

Claimant retained _ Wiﬁed Fraud Examiner from Coral Springs,

Florida to measure the alleged loss. fees are included in the sum certain.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of o0il into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of
OPA.

1 Memo from Claimant on Effect of Oil Siili on Revenue and Income dated 12 January 2011

*Letter from _CPA t xplaining his calculation of lost profits dated 06 January 2011.

*1d.
4

Id.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002675




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant t033 C.F.R.§ 136231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to 1nJury to or destruction of natural
TESOUICEs.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(2) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income fax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or carnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred
as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

" DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitied the following documents:

OSLTF Claims Form signed by Claimant 18 April 2011

Letter to GCCF from Claimant explaining the claim dated 13 January 2011

Worksheet showing Calculation of Past Lost Profits

Letter frorjj | C A to_sxplaining his calculation of lost profits
dated 06 January 2011

Schedule 1 Accountant’s Bill

Schedule 2 Analysis of Lost Profit through December 31, 2010

Schedule 3 Analysis of Operating Results

Comparative Profit and Loss Statements for April through December 2009 and 2010
Invoice for services for_CPA dated 06 January 2011

bl

e N O

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002676



10. Memo from Claimant on Effect of Oil Spill on Revenue and Income dated 12 January
2011

11. Minutes of the Special Meeting of Directors to create Crisis Management Department
dated 22 September 2010

12. Form 1120 US Corporation Income Tax Return for 2007, 2008 and 2009

13. GCCF Notice of Determination for Six-Month Emergency Advance payment $272,700.00
dated 13 November 2010

14, Letier to GCCF from Claimant requesting how Emergency Advance was determined,
undated

15. Worksheet of Trip Tickets summarized by month for 2009 and 2010

16. Letter to NPFC from Claimant in response to NPFC letter requesting additional
information dated 17 May 2011

17. Letter to NPFC from ||| EBlICP A in response to NPFC letter requesting additional
information dated 16 May 2011

18. GCCF Form 2000-I Application of Interim Claim dated 13 January 2011

On 20 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requestiﬁg additional information in order
to further evaluate the claim. On 16 May 2011, the Claimant responded to the request by e-mail.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, on 26 October 2010, the Claimant presented an Emergency
Advance Payment (EAP) claim for $651,840.22 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCEF.
Claimant was issued GCCF Claimant I d Clai On 13 November
2010, the GCCF compensated the Claimant on its EAP claim in the amount of $272,700.00.°

On 16 January 2011, the Claimant presented an Interim Payment Claim_ for |
$888,468.62 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. The Interim is currently under review by -
GCCEY.

Claimant seeks $888,468.62 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earnings capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant’s alleged a loss in profits of $888,468.62 resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
To support this loss figure, the Claimant relied on a lost profits calculation prepared by its retained
accountant,ilfi‘his calculation is based on percentages of actual sales and the cost of
sales from April through December 2010 (post-spill). The Cost of Goods Sold % for this period is
recorded as 114.11% with a Gross Profit Margin of <14.11 %> 8

As noted, these percentages resulted from several factors, including the Claimant’s decision to
purchase seafood from second and third suppliers at a premium, the deep discounts offered to

GCCF Notice of Determination for Six-Month Emergency Advance payment $272,700.00 dated 13 November 2010

®schedule 2 Analysis of Lost Profit through December 31, 2010
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002677



entice sales, and the loss of fresh product before it could be sold.” These factors compounded the
Claimant’s alleged loss.

From April through December 2009, the Claimant’s COGS was 88.61% with a GPM of 11.39%.°
These percentages reflect a representative year for the Claimant and, if applied to 2010 revenues,
demonstrate the profit that the Claimant would have earned but for the oil spill. As noted, the
Claimant received $272,700.00 in compensation from the GGCF. This payment fully
compensates the Claimant for its alleged loss of profit from April through December 2010 as
determined by the NPEC.

Because the NPFC has determined that the Claimant has been compensated in excess of its alleged
loss, this claim is denied.

Claam Supervisor: NPFC Claims Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 5/25/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

"Letter ﬁmmo xplaining his calculation of lost profits dated 06 January 2011.
¥ Schedule 2 Analysis of Lost Profit throu ccember 31, 2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002678



Director . ' NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

- U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
BY MAIL AND EMAIL 5890

5/9/2011

Re: Claim Nuniber N10036-0684

I
» e N

As per your email on May 9,2011, you have requested to withdraw your claim with the National
- Pollution Funds Center. At this time, your claim file has been withdrawn.

If you decide to submit a élaim in the future regarding your alleged loss, all information already
provided will have to be resubmitted, along with the additional information we requested.

If you have any questions about the request or would like to discuss the matter, you may write
me at the above address, contact me by phone at 800-280-7118 or email me at

09/14/11 . . ' FOIA201 1-3380-00002679



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe | Claim # N10036-0685

20 April 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0685

De |

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim # N10036-0685. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0685

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002680



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 04/19/2011

Claim Number : 30-0685

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 15 April 2011 ,_Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form
alleged $27.000 in loss of profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

It is important to note that the Claimant’s OSLTF claim form had no explanations regarding how
he arrived at his requested amount or what exactly he was claiming for. On April 19, 2011, the
Claimant called in to check the status of his claim. During that conversation,

asked the Claimant for supporting documentation for his claim. The Claimant advised that he
had no documentation as he only dealt in cash. The Claimant asserted that he buys and sells
shrimp and crab at the docks and also holds shrimp boils and sells plates of food.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the Oil Pollution Act
0f 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 USC 2702.
The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
if the claim has been presented first to the responsible party and that claim is denied or not
settled after 90 days. 33 USC 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or

natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant™ 33 USC 2702(b)(2)(E).

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002681




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources. and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:
e OSLTF claim Form dated April 7, 2011

Claimant seeks $27.,000 in loss profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant only presented an OSLTF claim form. The form was incomplete and the claimant
failed to submit supporting documentation. The Claimant did not provide information on the
extent of damages and a description of how the incident caused the damage. The Claimant did
not provide any supporting documentation, such as copies of written communication from the
RP, copies of financial information, a statement on how the spill caused a loss of income and the
rationale for how he calculated his alleged loss of profits in the amount of $27.000.00.

Based on the foregoing, this claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet his
burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, and
(2) the Claimant has failed to meet his burden in proving he has an alleged loss in the amount of
$27,000.00 by way of comparable financial documentation.

'

Claim Superviso

Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/20/11

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002682




Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002683




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard ~ US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5800/DWHZ

Number:_ Claim # N10036-0686

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0686 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the
attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0686.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Si

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
.8, Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002684

e o 5 S - o A= P P Ei e i R P

N e |



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0686
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $129,031.87

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
{Decpwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
{GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, ice President
{Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fun TF) for

$129,031.87 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is a direct Wholesale supplier of crabs and crawfish products with facilities
located in Abbeville, Louisiana.! The Claimant was incorporated in Louisiana in
February 2010.2 The Claimant purchased fish products from fish wholesalers and
fishermen who fished the waters in the Barataria, Terrebonne, Vermilion-Teche River
and Sabine Basins.?

Claimant alleged that, after the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, it could not obtain product
from its fishermen. Claimant also alleged that the fishing waters were closed and that
fishermen were working on the oil spill clean-up efforts In addition, the Claimant stated
customers did not want to buy fish from Louisiana.* The Claimant ceased operations 15
June 2010.°

'Letter by Claimant explaining Effect of Qil Sp 2 January 2011

*State of Louisiana Artlcles of Incorporation fmmed 24 February 2010
*Letter to NPFC fro CPA/C ate ay ee Item 7,

* Letter by Claimant explaining Effect of Oil Spill on Revenue and Income dated 12 January 2011

® E-mail frmi\lPF C of 25 May 2011 in response to NPFC request for additional

information. Seef e-mail of 25 May included, Item 6.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002685




09/14/11

The Claimant hirecmin September 2010 as a Vice President to address its
loss from the oil spill. e Claimant also hired forensic accountant a

CPA/CFF, CFE from Coral Springs, Florida, {o assist in determining its alleged loss.

The Claimant is affiliated with a company calle_]n Larosa,
Louisiana. was incorporated in 2003. The companies are owned by the same
principals. is also a wholesale supplier of crabs and crawfish products. The

Claimant sources his fish from different fisherman than [fThe Claimant’s customer
base differs from that of]

In 2010 the Claimant an: maintained their books on the same system in order to

“simplify™ thelr bookkeeping. The Claimant was shown within the books as a separate
profit center.” LABC’s financial data was used to determine the Claimant’s lost proﬁts
LABC also filed a claim with NPFC., The LABC’s NPFC Claim Number is N10036-
0683 which has also been denied.

The Claimant based its lost sales on the month of June 2010. The Claimant determined
that its lost sales for June 2010 are 64.60%"" of -crab and crawfish sales for June
2009. The Claimant used this ratio to forecast its lost sales for the remaining months in
2010.

The Claimant prepared a schedule o-rabs and crawfish Cost of Goods Sold
(COGS) for 2009 which showed a COGS ratio of 81.02%."% The Claimant used this ratio
to forecast its COGS for the remaining months in 2010. The actual COGS ratio for June
through December was 102.78%."

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partics
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon

the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

*Minutes & Resolution of Special Meeting of Directions hiring -nd Vice President dated
22 September 2010

"Letter to NPFC from Claimant submitting claim to NPFC dated 17 April 2011

®E-mail from Claimant of 02 June 2011 in response to NPFC’s e-mail of 24 May 2011 letter of requestmg
additional

*E-mail from Claimant of 02 June 2011 in response to NPFC’s e-mail of 24 May 2011 letter of requesting
additional

' E-mail from Claimant of 02 June 2011. See Item 2: The owner of the company felt it would simplify
the book keeping if the two companies’ transactions were maintained on the same set of books.

Y'Schedule 3 Sales and Cost of Sales Analysis prepared by ||| | | QNN P A/CFF, CFE

"?Schedule 3 Sales and Cost of Sales Analysis prepared by | | | | JEREEECPA/CFF, CFE

BSchedule 4 Analysis of Operating Results through December 31, 2010 prepared by _
CPA/CFF, CFE

FOIA2011-3380-00002686

i o I . e e 5 i i e e - it i A e mie



The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.¥.R. Part
136, {o pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident alse must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or

loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved ovgrhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
(e) gl‘sz(tite, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

¢ OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant 17 April 2011;
e Letter to NPFC from Claimant submitting claim to NPFC dated 17 April 2011,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002687

el A it B e AP o . e i e -

- TS Pt s i i e



09/14/11

Table of Contents for the claim submitted;
Letter to GCCF from Claimant submitting claim to NPFC dated 13 January 2011;
GCCF 20001-I Interim Payment Claim Form dated 11 January 2011;

Letter to GCCF from ||| CPA/CFF, CFE explaining the claim dated
04 January 2011; |

e Schedule 1 Lost Profit t
Service Bill prepared b

31, 2010 and Forensic Accounting
PA/CFF, CFE;

*  Schedule 2 Analysis of Lost Profit through December 31, 2010 prepared by-

PA/CFF, CFE;

e Schedule 3 Sales and Cost of Sales Analysis prepared by_
CPA/CFF, CFE,

¢ Schedule 4 Analysis of Operating Results through December 31, 2010 prepared
oy I P CFF. CFE:
Monthly Profit & Loss Statements from January 2009 through December 2010;

Letter by Claimant explaining Effect of Qil Spill on Revenue and Income dated
12 January 2011;

e Minutes & Resolution of Special Meeting of Directions hiring _
and Vice President dated 22 September 2010;

e State of Louisiana Articles of Incorporation fo_

dated 24 February 2010;
Resume o CPA/CFF, CFE;
Letter to NPFC from Claimant dated 19 May 2011 transmitting responses to
NPEFC letter requesting additional information;

e Letter to NPFC fro CPA/CFF, CFE dated 18 May 2011
transmitting responses to NPFC letter requesting additional information;

e Listing of] ustomers;

¢ Invoice for accounting services from ||| ] CP A/CFF, CFE for
$14,250.00 dated 18 May 2011;

» Application from State of Louisiana requesting trip ticket data;

» Transaction Detail by Account for June 2010 fo NN
o E-mail from*to NPFC of 24 May 2011 in response to NPFC

request for additional information.

On 19 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter in which the NPFC requested
additional information in order to further evaluate the claim. On 23 May 2011, the
Claimant responded to the request.

Claimant presented a Six-Month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) Claim to the
GCCF and was issued GCCF Claimant ID nd Claim The GCCF
subsequently denied Claimant’s EAP claim. The Claimant filed an Interim Payment
Clai as assigned Claim{ I The GCCF issued a Deficiency
Denial of the claim on 07 June 2011,

YGCCF Letter dated 07 June 2011

FOIA2011-3380-00002688

|



Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for
each of the GCCF claims is the same as the subject matter of the claim before the NPFC,
i.c., that the Claimant lost earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The
NPFC deems each of the denied GCCF claims to be properly presented to the responsible
party and properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this Claim Summary
Determination for NPFC Claim N10036-0686 considers and addresses the earnings

claimed in all of the claims presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF Claim
I - S—

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that the
alleged loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or persenal property -
or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary

by the Director, NPFC, to support its claim.

Because the Claimant went into business in February 2010'° and began full operations in
May 2010, it could provide little history of its operations at the time of the oil spill. The
Claimant based its lost revenues on the first half of June 2010 alone, after which time it
ceased operations. Furthermore, the Claimant based its lost revenues for the remainder of
2010 on the revenues of its sister company 8 The NPFC denied
LABC’s claim on 25 May 2010." The Claimant has failed to sufficiently establish its
loss of earnings as the amount claimed is based on too brief of a history and too
speculative an assumption (i.e. that the Claimant, as a new startup, would be able to
achieve sales comparable to its established sister company) for the NPFC to determine
any loss with the certainty required by OPA. Additionally, for the same reason, the
NPFC is unable to draw any causal relation between the oil spill and the Claimant’s
alleged losses.

15 State of Louisiana Articles of Incorporation fol |GGG < 24 February 2010
¢ 5-mail from|j e NPFC of 24 May 2011 in response to NPEC request for additional
information

7 Schedule 3 Sales and Cost of Sales Analysis prepared b PA/CFF, CFE
¥ Sehedule 3 Sales and Cost of Sales Analysis prepared b PA/CFF, CFE

¥ NPFC Letter tof I 25 May 2011

09/14/11 | FOIA2011-3380-00002689




This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to demonstrate (1}
that there was an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that the alleged loss is due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge
or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. '

Claim Supervisor: Cl ation Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 18 August 2011

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002690




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Mational Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
5/5/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

N

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0687

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0687 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding the denial. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0687.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002691



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' : May 5, 2011

Claim Number . -

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $47,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 18, 2011, _Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $47,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that she lost wages from her job as a server at the

I« downtown New Orleans. The Claimant asserted in her handwritten submission that,
“eventually in September | was terminated because of low production. Servers were arguing over
tables so they let me go.”

The Claimant’s overall sum certain of $47,000.00 is identified by the Claimant as $35,000.00 in
loss profits and earnings capacity, $700.00 in public services, and $10,000.00 in real or personal
property. When the NPFC contacted the Claimant to ask about the types of damages she claimed
(public services and real or personal property) she stated the $700.00 was for gas money to move
from Louisiana to Colorado and the $10,000.00 was for her furniture that she had to sell.

The Claimant did not provide correspondence or documentation pertaining to her claim with the
GCCEF, but stated that she was compensated $10,700.00 during the emergency advance payment
claim process.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the

responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not sgithed hy Ay e



by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost,

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(dy  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a} and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFEC, to support the claim. |

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal {axes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Form, undated;

Letter dated 29 March 2011 from the NPFC to Claimant describing the claim process;
Impact Letter dated 12 April 2011 written by Claimant;

Print out from GCCF website indicating lost profits has been paid, the real property claim

has a final payment claim, and the loss of subsistence use of natural resources claim has
been denied;

e 2008 and 2009 W-2s;
2010 1099 from Deepwater Horizon indicating a payment made of $10,700.00
Copy of earnings statement for the following pay period ending:
o 06 August 2010
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002693

e » & @



~NPFC Determ_ination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Clatmant.

Upon receipt of the claim, the NPFC spoke with the Claimant regarding the $700.00 she
requested for public services and the $10,000.00 she requested for real or personal property. The
Claimant stated that because of conditions in the Gulf, she chose to take the money GCCF paid
her and move to Colorado. As a result of her decision to move, the Claimant stated she wanted
$700.00 to cover the gas expense of moving to Colorado and because she couldn’t take her
furnishings with her and subsequently sold them, she wanted $10,000.00 for the replacement of
those personal effects. These costs are denied as they are not OPA compensable damages.

With respect to the alleged loss of profits, the Claimant has failed to provide sufficient
comparable financial information pursuant to the claims regulations found at 33 C.F.R. §
136.233, a claimant must establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity:

{b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction;

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

Additionally, the Claimant has failed to provide documentation to demonstrate that any alleged
loss, if one had occurred, was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal
property, or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Based on the record and the Claimant’s own admission, she was terminated for arguing with
other servers over tables at th{ | | BB therefore the Claimant would need to provide a
written statement from her prior employer should she decide to request reconsideration.

Based on the documents and information presented this claim is denied because (1) the Claimant
has not established that a loss of profits or earnings capacity occurred due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources. Therefore, the claim
is denied. '

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/5/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002694




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
number Claim# N10036-0688
01 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0688

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0688 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional sapport for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-00688.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
Claims Manager
Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002695



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0688

Claimant

Type of Claimant F
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested $66,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a resuit of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 18 April 2011, Mdba—laimant) presented a
claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $66,000.00 in loss of profits and

impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant operated a daycare service for children in Gulfport, Mississippi.' She staied that as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, parents lost their employment and pulled their children
from the Ciaimant’s daycare. Claimant indicated that these parents worked for Northrup
Grumman, on shrimp boats and at oyster houses.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.FR. § 136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury ta, destruction of, or
foss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
retorns, financial statements, and similar documents. Tn addition, comparative figures for

‘Letter from Claimant to GFFC explaining her claim dated 14 December 2010,

2

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002696



profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

{a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Copies of Claimant’s Social Security Card and Mississippi Drivers License;

— Log of baby-sitting hours by child from 2008 through 2009;

— Letters from parent of children baby-sat;

— Letter from Claimant to GFFC explaining her claim dated 14 December 2010;

— Letter from Claimant to GFFC explaining her claim dated 21 October 2010;

— Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business for 2009 for Child Day Care Business;

— Federal Tax Return Recap for 2008;

— GCCEF Letter of Denial for Emergency Advance Payment dated 24 November 2010,
— GCCF Deficiency Letter for Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim; and

— GCCF Letter to Claim acknowledging receipt of Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim
dated 29 January 2011.

Prior to presentment o the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
Claim for $14,500.00 in lost profits and earnings to the RB/GCCF. She was issued GCCF
Claimant ID - Claim . On 24 November 2010, the GCCF denied the claim.

On 4 January 2011, Claiman{ presented an Interim Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF and was
issued Claim| ]l On 27 May 2011, the GCCF paid the Claimant $13,428.92 in
compensation on the Interim Payment Claim. The GCCF also offered Claimant a Final Payment
Offer of $25,000.00.*

? GCCF determination letier on Interim/Final Payment claim dated 27 May 2011.

3

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002697



On 12 April 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim to the NPFC for $66,000.00 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

On 22 April 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order
to further evaluate her claim. The letter requested, among other things, the contact information of
the parents who allegedly pulled their children from the Claimant’s daycare as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill and explanations for financial discrepancies in the Claimant’s
submission. To date, the Claimant has pot responded to the request.

The NPFC proceeded to evaluate the claim with the evidence the Claimant originally submitted.
The evidence does not demonstrate the Claimant’s alleged loss of $66,000.00, or that the alleged
loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Additionally, the Claimant has not provided
evidence that she presented her $66,000.00 claim for lost profits and earnings to the RP pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), which requires that all claims for removal costs or damages be
presented first to the RP.

For the foregoing reasons, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: Cl, ivision
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/1/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002698



{J.8. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
Unlted States
Coast Guard

Z=X
/

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Numbe_ Claim# N10036-0689

26 April 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA)} and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0689 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0689

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Recongideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0689.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002699



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 25 April 2011
Claim Number N10036-0689
Claimant I

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Clam Manoger

Amount Requested  $20,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, _ (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $20,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant had worked for a temporary labor staffing firm known as Command Center.! Af the
time of the oil spill, Claimant was assigned to a flooring project for the -n
Biloxi, Mississippi.”> Claimant stated that the oil spill caused “production” at the casino to drop,
apparently causing the Claimant’s work to be cancelled or postponed.” Claimant also stated that
he was last employed on 16 September 2010, and that although he has held a TWIC card since
October 2009, he has been unable to find to find work either offshore or inland.*

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

' PHONECON between the NPFC and Claimant, dated 25 April 2011.
2
Id.
*1d.
{ Samgwritten statement from Claimant dated 01 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00002700




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

- NPFC OSLTF claim form signed by Claimant and dated 01 April 2011;

- Claimant’s payroll history with Command Center from 15 March 2011 to 16 September
2011;

- Handwritten statement describing financial hardship, dated April 01, 2011;

- Tax return transcripts for 2008 and 2009;

- Affidavit to remove tenant (Claimant) filed in Harrison County court;

- Summons to tenant (Claimant) from Harrison County court.

Prior to submitting a claim to NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim
to the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant 1D/ :nd Claim{ I On 29
October 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF. Claimant indicates that sometime in

‘Novembet 2010, he presented a Final Payment claim (Clairjjj i to the GCCEF for
$20,000.00 in lost earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.’ This claim remains
pending before the GCCF.

OBHONECON between the NPFC and Claimant, dated 25 April 2011, FOIA2011-3380-00002701



On 18 April 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $20,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.®

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim., The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because (1) the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate
that the Claimant experienced a financial loss, (2) the Claimant’s documentation failed to support
the amount of any alleged loss and, (3) the Claimant failed to make the connection between the
alleged loss and the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

- Claim Superviéor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/26/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

§6)SEBH claim form. FOIA2011-3380-00002702



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0690
6 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0690

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the (il Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0690 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Piease see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration nust be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any addifional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0690.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

1.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim S /Determination F
GG AFH e ~aim summary/Lisleriination Form FOIA2011-3380-00002703



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0690

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested ~ $39,682.76

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, Owner), on behalf of
(Claimant), presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $39,682.76 in
loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity.

Claimant is a licensed mortgage brokerage business that brokers mortgages on residential and
commercial properties in the panhandle of Florida."! Owner indicated that he specializes in
financing second homes and investment properties in a market that is heavily dependent on
tourism. Owner asserted that after several tough years in 2008 and 2009, things seemed to be
improving until “the threat of the BP OIL SPILL hit and drove the tourists away.”> Further,
“without tourists here no one was purchasing homes” and “many that were under contract before
the oil spill withdrew due to the uncertainty of the effects of the oil spill.”

Owner calculated damages by adding up the Claimant’s gross earnings from 2008 and 2009 and
then dividing by 24 to get an average monthly earnings amount.* He then added up the
difference between this 2008/2009 average and his actual earnings for each month of his claimed
period of loss from May of 2010 through March of 2011. To this difference, the Claimant also
added a specific loss of $14,625.00.°

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims

! Letter of claim explanation from Claimant, dated 15 April 2011,
2
Id.
’ 11d.
Sales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations .

09774/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00002704




for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

- Optional OSLTF form, 15 April 2011;
- Letter of clai i Claimant, dated 15 April 2011;
- Letter fro to “whom it may concern,” undated;
- Form 11208 Corporate Income Tax Return for the years 2006 through 2010;
- Florida Mortgage Broker License, expiration date of 31 August 2011,
- Florida Articles of Incorporation, filed 25 March 2003,
- Denial letter from the GCCF, dated 6 March 2011;
- Sales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations;
- Claimant answers to NPFC’s request for additional information, dated 18 May 2011;
- Monthly commission statements from January of 2008 through April of 2011;
- Summary of closing statements and commissions from January of 2008 through April of
2011; :
- HUD Settlement Statements from 2008 and 2009;
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002705



- Bank deposit slips with notations indicating fees collected;

- Ledger of consulting fees;

- Mortgage Brokers Agreements from 2010 and 2011;

- Ledger of loans in process at time of Deepwater Horizon oil spill;
- Email from Owner to Dror Levy, dated 18 May 2011; and

- Mortgage application documents for Chaim Hershkowits.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCF. On 27
October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$23,901.98 in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF.® Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant
T - Cloic I This claim was denied by the GCCF on 16 November 2010.”
Claimant additionally filed an Interim claim with the GCCF on 14 January 2011 in the amount of
$27,341.00.% That claim was denied by the GCCF on 6 March 2011.°

On 18 April 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $39,682.76 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Claimant presented an EAP claim for $23,901.98 and an Interim
claim for $27,341.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. Claimant then presented a loss of -
profits and impairment of earnings capacity claim of $39,683.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed
amount of damages exceeding $27,341.00 was not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is thercfore denied

The remainder of this claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate that
its alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction, or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Owner based his calculated damages on an earnings statement provided in his initial submission
that indicated gross receipts from 2010 and 2011.'® However, these gross receipts were not
consistent with the monthly commission statements and 2010 tax return that Owner later
submitted in response to the NPFC’s request for additional information. Claimant’s commission
statements indicated that prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Claimant had earnings of
only $400.00 from December of 2009 through April of 2010."" This is in contrast to the
garnings statement originally provided by the Claimant indicating over $11,000.00 in gross
receipts from January through April of 201 0.2 Alternately, the Claimant’s 2010 tax return
indicated gross receipts of only $4,325.00 for the entire year."

Additionally, the Claimant provided documentation indicating that there were three loans in
process at the time of the Deepwater Horizon oil spiH.14 Owner asserted that these loans were
cancelled due fo the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. There were signed documents for two of the

® Report from the GCCF, dated 20 May 2011.

? GCCF Determination letter, dated 16 November 2010.

¥ Report from the GCCF, dated 20 May 2011,

® GCCF Interim Payment Determination Letter, dated 6 March 2011,

' Sales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations.
" Monthly commission statements .

2 Gales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations.
32010 Form 11208 Corporate Income Tax Return.

" Led%eg of loans in process at time of Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

09/14 FOIA2011-3380-00002706



loans; however, they were a fee agreement'> and an origination agreement.'® These are both
preliminary documents in the mortgage procurement process that only evidence a relationship
between mortgage broker and client. They in no way evidence the actual fruition of a completed
loan with a lender, much less the cancellation of a loan due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Owner stated that the third contract was with a longtime business partner where no signed
contract was needed.!” He did provide an email communication indicating that a loan was in
process.18 As well, the client provided a letter that explained the reasons for not following
through with the loan. Notably, this letter indicated that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill
occurred as they were gathering the information and documents to complete the loan.” Client
stated that his business suffered significant damage due to the oil spill and after careful
consideration due to the uncertainty of the oil spill he withdrew the loan.® This letter again
evidenced that there was no completed loan at issue and that the client made a business decision
to forego buying the additional property.

Because the Claimant has failed to (1) make proper presentment of some of the costs claimed to
the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), and to (2) demonstrate that it has suffered an
uncompensated loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/6/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

1> Florida Mortgage Brokerage Agreement wit
' 1oan Origination Agreement wi
17 Ledger of loans in process at time of Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

18 Fimail from Owner t dated 18 May 2011.
1% Letter fro to “whom it may concern,” undated.

Id.
09774/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002707




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0690
6 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0690

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the (il Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0690 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Piease see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration nust be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any addifional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0690.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

1.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim S /Determination F
GG AFH e ~aim summary/Lisleriination Form FOIA2011-3380-00002708



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0690

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested ~ $39,682.76

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 April 2011, Owner), on behalf of
(Claimant), presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $39,682.76 in
loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity.

Claimant is a licensed mortgage brokerage business that brokers mortgages on residential and
commercial properties in the panhandle of Florida."! Owner indicated that he specializes in
financing second homes and investment properties in a market that is heavily dependent on
tourism. Owner asserted that after several tough years in 2008 and 2009, things seemed to be
improving until “the threat of the BP OIL SPILL hit and drove the tourists away.”> Further,
“without tourists here no one was purchasing homes” and “many that were under contract before
the oil spill withdrew due to the uncertainty of the effects of the oil spill.”

Owner calculated damages by adding up the Claimant’s gross earnings from 2008 and 2009 and
then dividing by 24 to get an average monthly earnings amount.* He then added up the
difference between this 2008/2009 average and his actual earnings for each month of his claimed
period of loss from May of 2010 through March of 2011. To this difference, the Claimant also
added a specific loss of $14,625.00.°

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims

! Letter of claim explanation from Claimant, dated 15 April 2011,
2
Id.
’ 11d.
Sales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations .

09774/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00002709




for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

- Optional OSLTF form, 15 April 2011;
- Letter of claim explanation from Claimant, dated 15 April 2011;
- Letter from Chaim Hershkowits to “whom it may concern,” undated;
- Form 11208 Corporate Income Tax Return for the years 2006 through 2010;
- Florida Mortgage Broker License, expiration date of 31 August 2011,
- Florida Articles of Incorporation, filed 25 March 2003,
- Denial letter from the GCCF, dated 6 March 2011;
- Sales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations;
- Claimant answers to NPFC’s request for additional information, dated 18 May 2011;
- Monthly commission statements from January of 2008 through April of 2011;
- Summary of closing statements and commissions from January of 2008 through April of
2011; :
- HUD Settlement Statements from 2008 and 2009;
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002710



- Bank deposit slips with notations indicating fees collected;

- Ledger of consulting fees;

- Mortgage Brokers Agreements from 2010 and 2011;

- Ledger of loans in process at time of Deepwater Horizon oil spill;
- Email from Owner to Dror Levy, dated 18 May 2011; and

- Mortgage application documents for Chaim Hershkowits.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCF. On 27
October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$23,901.98 in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF.® Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant
T - Cloic I This claim was denied by the GCCF on 16 November 2010.”
Claimant additionally filed an Interim claim with the GCCF on 14 January 2011 in the amount of
$27,341.00.% That claim was denied by the GCCF on 6 March 2011.°

On 18 April 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $39,682.76 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Claimant presented an EAP claim for $23,901.98 and an Interim
claim for $27,341.00 in lost profits and earnings to the GCCF. Claimant then presented a loss of -
profits and impairment of earnings capacity claim of $39,683.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed
amount of damages exceeding $27,341.00 was not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is thercfore denied

The remainder of this claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate that
its alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction, or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Owner based his calculated damages on an earnings statement provided in his initial submission
that indicated gross receipts from 2010 and 2011.'® However, these gross receipts were not
consistent with the monthly commission statements and 2010 tax return that Owner later
submitted in response to the NPFC’s request for additional information. Claimant’s commission
statements indicated that prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Claimant had earnings of
only $400.00 from December of 2009 through April of 2010."" This is in contrast to the
garnings statement originally provided by the Claimant indicating over $11,000.00 in gross
receipts from January through April of 201 0.2 Alternately, the Claimant’s 2010 tax return
indicated gross receipts of only $4,325.00 for the entire year."

Additionally, the Claimant provided documentation indicating that there were three loans in
process at the time of the Deepwater Horizon oil spiH.14 Owner asserted that these loans were
cancelled due fo the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. There were signed documents for two of the

® Report from the GCCF, dated 20 May 2011.

? GCCF Determination letter, dated 16 November 2010.

¥ Report from the GCCF, dated 20 May 2011,

® GCCF Interim Payment Determination Letter, dated 6 March 2011,

' Sales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations.
" Monthly commission statements .

2 Gales ledger from January 2010 through March 2011, with damages calculations.
32010 Form 11208 Corporate Income Tax Return.

" Led%eg of loans in process at time of Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

09/14 FOIA2011-3380-00002711



loans; however, they were a fee agreement'> and an origination agreement.'® These are both
preliminary documents in the mortgage procurement process that only evidence a relationship
between mortgage broker and client. They in no way evidence the actual fruition of a completed
loan with a lender, much less the cancellation of a loan due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Owner stated that the third contract was with a longtime business partner where no signed
contract was needed.!” He did provide an email communication indicating that a loan was in
process.18 As well, the client provided a letter that explained the reasons for not following
through with the loan. Notably, this letter indicated that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill
occurred as they were gathering the information and documents to complete the loan.” Client
stated that his business suffered significant damage due to the oil spill and after careful
consideration due to the uncertainty of the oil spill he withdrew the loan.® This letter again
evidenced that there was no completed loan at issue and that the client made a business decision
to forego buying the additional property.

Because the Claimant has failed to (1) make proper presentment of some of the costs claimed to
the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), and to (2) demonstrate that it has suffered an
uncompensated loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/6/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

1> Florida Mortgage Brokerage Agreement with Dustin Crawley.

* 1 oan Origination Agreement with James Parsons.

7 Ledger of loans in process at time of Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

18 fimail from Owner to Dror Levy, dated 18 May 2011.

1% Letter from Chaim Hershkowits to “whom it may concern,” undated.

Id.
09774/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002712




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
4/20/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nunbe:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0691

o

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim # N10036-0691. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC fo issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0691.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00002713



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 4/20/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0691

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : W

Amount Requested ,000.

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 14 April 2011, (Claimant), presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form seeking $10,000,000.00 for design use he alleged was used to stop the oil

in the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. montacted BP and the Unified Command in
order to offer assistance in stopping the o1l leak by presenting his concept of a “Needle Valve”
that he asserted he designed to stop the flow of oil at the source. The Claimant is requesting

compensation for his design in the amount of $10,000,000.00 that he states was ultimately used in
stopping the oil leak.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The OSLTE, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.8.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 50
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
or present the claim to the OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105()(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
foss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002714




(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; .

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

()  State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submiited the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated April 14,
2011; a copy of 20 historic emails to various parties associated with his design submission as
well as email traffic with the GCCF, The GCCF assigned claim identificationi RN o M.

_s claim submission.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submiited by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $10,000,000.00 is not due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of o0il. The Claimant’s alleged loss is a request for compensation of his
design idea called the e provided as a ‘Plan B’ concept to stop the oil-
spill leak, and not the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Such efforts to provide ideas,
designs, and concepts for stopping the oil-spill leak are not damages that may be compensated
from the OSLTEF.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 4/20/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002715



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPEC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number | Claim# N10036-0692

29 April 2011

. RE: Claim Number: N10036-0692

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0692 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0692.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

oast uar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002716



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 26 April 2011
Claim Number -

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim i inos Capacity
Claim Manager
Amount Requested ,OUU.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Decpwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 19 April 201 1,_(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $15,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works for _n New Orleans, She stated that as a result the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, her hours of work were reduced and she lost earnings.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil info or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
{(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction,

{(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

" OSLTF claim form.
09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00002717



profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established,

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC;:

OSLTF claim form, dated 18 April 2011

Earnings statements fron iR cw Orlcans

Copy of Claimant’s LA Driver’s License

Copy of Claimant’ JJjiD with annotations

Form 1040A US Individual Income Tax Return for 2010

SR

On 22 September 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$1,500.00 in lost wages/earnings to the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID ?
and ClairjjllllF- On 12 November 2010, the GC i im.2 On 12 November
2010, Claimant presented a Full Review Final claim for $25,000.00 in lost
wages/eamings to the GCCF. Then on 10 January 2011, Claimant presented an Interim Payment
claim (Clain]jj D) for $15,000.00 in lost wages/earnings to the GCCF. These claims
remain under review.

On 19 April 2011, Claimant presented a $15,000.00 claim for loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Decpwater Horizon oil spill.

NPEC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

* GCCF denial letter: Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 12 November 2010, -
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002718



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that her income was reduced
as a consequence of the injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the
amount of that reduction. Claimant provided no evidence linking her alleged loss of $15,000.00
in earnings to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Additionally, the Claimant failed to explain how she calculated her alleged loss of $15,000.00.
Claimant provided her 1040A from 2010 and various earnings statemenis from 2010, but no
financial documentation for prior years was provided for comparison. Claimant therefore has
failed to demonstrate her loss as claimed.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is DENIED.

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/29/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002719



L s

U.S. Department of
Homeland Securitly

United States
Coast Guard

Number

Director NPFC-CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
6/29/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0693

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0693 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

_If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.8, Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002720

PSSy A ¥ |



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0693
Claimant
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
| Type of Claim  : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested : $16,247.98

e et Aol - 4 o Ak o 4 A= . e b o e e k. i i . ——

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 19 April 201 lmlajmant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Cenier (NPFC) for $16,247.98 in loss

of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a wheat farmer from Hermleigh, TX. He indicated that after harvesting his 2010 wheat
crop, he trucked his bushels of wheat to grain elevators for sale. He alleged that as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he encountered difficulty selling his crop and was forced to haul his crop to
Lubbock, TX for sale reportedly at $1.40 per bushel below market price. Claimant estimated that he
incurred $.60 cost per bushel from the 100 mile trek to Lubbock. Claimant was able to sell 8123.998
bushels of wheat. His sum certain represents his loss from the reduced price per bushel plus the extra cost
for hauling his crop to Lubbock.'

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On May 16, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would
like the NPFC to reconsider his claim.

The NPFC denied the claim originally on May 2, 2011 because the NPFC contacted U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Texas State Farm Service Agency Office, Program Analysis
Division. The NPFC confirmed that this office covered the Claimant’s location and that the
office offered disaster relief loan programs for farms. The office indicated that the nearest truck
delivery locations to the Claimant were the Amarillo Feed Lot and the Port of Houston export
point. According to the office, neither location was impacted by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
The office further confirmed that it has an entire division working the commodity sheets that the
Claimant provided with his submission to the OSLTF and there was no awareness of any
connection between the commodity prices for wheat and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.2

! Claimant’s handwritten letter to the NPFC, dated 24 March 2011.
2 PHONECON between the NPFC aud_of the U.8, Department of Agriculture Farm Service
Agency JJ ol sze Station, TX 77540, on 20 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002721

e . e g et T i A et o - S im



On reconsideration, the Claimant only provided a two page handwritten letter. The Claimant
provided no new documentation in support of his request for reconsideration other than an
argument that the U.S. Department of Agriculture was wrong when it said the spill had no
connection to the price of wheat. The Claimant further asserted on reconsideration that he
desired for the NPFC to contact the Texas Wheat Producers Board and he provided the name of
Kody Bessant as his point of contact.

On 29 June 2010, Claimant presented a claim to the responsible party, BP. On 17 September
2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$16,247.98 in lost wages/earnings to the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant

and Claim By letter dated 02 November 2010, the GCCF denied this claim.” On 04
January 2011, Claimant then presented a Full Review Final Payment claim (Claim

for the4same amount and loss type to the GCCF. By letter 06 March 2011, the GCCF denied this
claim. '

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on May 26, 2011. To
support the request for reconsideration the Claimant submitted a handwritten letter that asserted
the U.S. Department of Agriculturec was wrong when it said the spill had no connection to the
price of wheat. The Claimant further asserted on reconsideration that he desired for the NPFC to
contact the Texas Wheat Producers Board and he provided the name o | | | | NI 25 bis
point of contact. Other than the name O*t at the Texas Wheat Producers Board,
no other information has been presented to the NPEC.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the

- NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEFC, to

support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presenied by the Claimant. On
June 13, 2011, the NPFC contacted || :nd the Vice President, IEDS the
B - o il requesting information on the effect of the oil spill on

wheat prices as well as delays associated with elevators for storage of wheat crops.

On June 27, 2011, the NPFC was able to speak witH|j|| || | | of (he Texas Wheat Producers
Board who advised that although the Claimant has spoken with him several times previously, the
Texas Wheat Producers Board is unable to confirm that the Deepwater Horizon incident had any

impact on the wheat farming industry. dmitted to significant issues regarding the

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP claim dated 02 November 2010.
* GCCEF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment claim dated 06 March 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002722




European market, the value of the American dollar, ;and the demand for wheat which is what
actually resulted in grain elevators being full to capacity and farmers being placed in positions fo
sell their wheat at significantly reduced prices.

B e confirmed that any impacts from the Deepwater Horizon incident, if present,
would have been minimal in comparison to the myriad of economic and market concerns facing
the overall wheat industry.ﬁorwarded some documentation from Texas A & M
University which corroborated the impact of the euro on the market. '

Based on the foregoing information, the NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant
has failed to demonstrate that his alleged loss of profits claimed 1is due to the destruction or

injury to real or personal property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/29/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002723




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Directar NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

5890/DWHZ
07 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0694

~

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) is in receipt of your email, dated 06 June
2011, requesting the withdrawal of your claim. The NPFC has withdrawn your claim,
N10036-0694.

Please note that should you decide to submit a claim in the future regarding your alleged
loss, you will have to resubmit all information you provided.

If you have any questions about this letter, you may write the NPFC at the above address,
or contact us by phone or email.

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard

09/14/11 . ' FOIA2011-3380-00002724



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pellution Funds Cenier
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
5/26/2011

-CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Numbe

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0695

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.8.C. § 2701 et
seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim number N10036-0695
involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further

explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factnal or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to
gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once.
Disposition of that recongideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC fo issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the
claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0695.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
0.8, Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002725



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0695

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $130,500.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 19, 2011 Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC), on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form
seeking $130,500.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant asserted that he has been a boat Captain in Louisiana until the oil spill occurred and
then he was laid off. He asserted that he made $20.00 an hour based on 12 hour days. Asa
result of being laid off, he returned to his home town in Destin, FL. where he was promised a job
for good money. Claimant asserted that he was only able to work about two weeks due to the
effects of the oil spill. Claimant stated that 2/3 of last year’s salary was made by payments
received from BP.

The Claimant indicated that he filed a claim with the Responsible Party (RP) and received
approximately 2/3 of his salary for 2010, The NPFC confirmed with the GCCF that the
Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment claim (EAP) in the amount of $26,316.0. The
Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant IDJJl]. The GCCF indicated that the Claimant
was paid $14,876.00 from BP and $26,400.00 from the GCCF. The GCCF also confirmed that
the Claimant filed a Full Review claim on January 4, 2011 for lost profits in the amount of
$133,500.00. The GCCF has that the claim was deemed deficient. Based on the foregoing
information, the RP has paid the Claimant a total of $41,276.00 to date.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.FR. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00002726




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a)
(b)

©

(d)

That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction:

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicaied and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;
(b) Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; |
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.
DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Form, undated;

Copy of his Diploma for Operator of Uninspected Passenger Vessels dated March 28,
2008;

A statement from | NGl Ovwner of _nd_ in Destin,

FL dated June 16, 2010,
Copy of 2009 Income Tax Return Form 1040EZ showing annual wages of $52,624.00;
Copy of IRS Tax Return Transcript for 2008 showing no annual earnings.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of cil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002727



information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated that income was
reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On April 27, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

1.

2.
3.

6.

U.S. Income Tax Return Filings for 2007, 2008 and 2010 including all attachments,
schedules, forms or statements.

All W-2 Wage and Tax Statement for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010.

Provide copies of all pay stubs, pay checks, direct deposit advices, or earnings statements
for all payroll periods during 2009 and 2010.

a. If earnings statements are not available, please provide copies of monthly bank
statements indicating which deposits related to payroll.

If your claim is based on termination of employment, provide written confirmation from
your employer describing in detail, the reason(s) for termination, as well as the
termination or separation notice.

If you are claiming any amount of lost profits from the fishing business you operated in
2009, please provide the following for that business.

a. Monthly income statements from January 2008 fo December 2010

b. Monthly bank statements for the business from January 2008 to December 2010

c. State sales tax returns for all reported periods from Jfanuary 2008 to December
2010

d. Describe the type of fishing activity you are involved with (i.e., fish, crabs,
oysters, shrimp, etc.)

e. Describe your method of fishing for each type of seafood product caught. (i.c.,
fishing nets, fishing with long lines, oyster dredging, etc.)

f. Identify the areas where you normally fish. Include any alternative areas you
have considered if your normal areas have been closed.

g. If applicable, identify any closures that affected your fishing operations.

h. If a deckhand or boat captain, provide copies of all pay checks, pay stubs or
earnings statements received for employment during 2008 through the current
period, in addition to the paystubs already provided.

i. Ifaboat captain, provide registration, licensing and title documents from vessel
operated/ employed on.

j.  Settlement Sheets providing a detailed breakdown of owner’s share of proceeds,
compensation to boat captain, payments to deckhands and payment of expenses.

k. Trip Ticket Landing Data from State Authority to listing all trip tickets from 2007
through the present period.

1. If the above is not available, provide the actual Trip Tickets/ Caich Records/
Dealer Receipt Forms for the same period.

If you have received unemployment benefits from 2009 through the present, provide
copies of payments received and statements of benefits.

Please Answer the Following Questions:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00002728



6.

7.

. Your claim correspondence indicates you moved from Louisiana to Florida sometime

after the Deepwater Horizon Incident in 2010. Please provide a listing, including dates of
residence, for all locations where you resided from 2007 to present.

Your 2009 tax return-shows two sources of income, W-2 wages totaling $52,624 and a
fishing business (Schedule “C”) loss of ($2,492). Please explain which form of
employment or income your claim is based on.

Describe your employment history from 2007 through the current period.

a. Include a description of job locations, dates worked, positions held and job duties.
Identify your posifion, job title and responsibilities for your employment position that
you believe was impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Describe your primary form of employment and trade skills for the past 5 years.

Has your employer or former employer filed a claim related to the Deepwater Horizon
incident? If so, describe the outcome of your employer’s claim.

Describe how you computed your claimed lost earnings.

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support the claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim
is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a
loss of profits and (2) that the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPF

Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/26/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002729




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

Natienal Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890/DWHZ
31 May 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0697

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) is in receipt of your email, dated 27 May
2011, requesting the withdrawal of your claim. The NPFC has withdrawn your claim.

Please note that should you decide to submit a claim in the future regarding your alleged
loss, you will have to resubmit all information you provided.

If you have any questions about this letter, you may write the NPFC at the above address,
or contact us by phone or email.

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002730



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
6/6/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: [N

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0698

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0698 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002731



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0698

Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $1,068,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 19 April 201 1, | K NRNRAA o behalf o SN (Cl2imant) presented a claim to the
Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $1,068,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is a recording label business which reportedly offers a variety of services including artist
signings, CD recording, production, distribution, and advertising." The Claimant asserted that due to the
oil spill, “no one wanted to come and live on dirty oil smelling beach area and the oil had washed ashore
which was an awful sight.”” The Claimant also alleged that “due to the nasty oil spill on the beaches they
[potential clients] have decided to pull out of a potential artist contract.”

Claimant indicated that it calculated its sum certain “based on the average of revenue from P&L statement
from 2010 times 36 projected months given by GCCF.™

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On June 3. 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would
like the NPFC to reconsider his claim. The Claimant only submitted a one page rebuttal letter in
support of his reconsideration.

The NPFC denied the claim originally on June 1, 2011 on the basis of fraud. Additionally, the
Claimant did not provide any of the required information.

On reconsideration, the Claimant only presented a handwritten rebuttal letter dated June 3, 2011.
The letter stated that the Claimant does not agree with the NPFC’s denial determination. The
Claimant argued that it was said in his denial that potential artists gave conflicting stories to the
matter at hand. The Claimant further stated that he spoke with the artists and their information is

' Website information retrieved by the NPFC.

? Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 19 April 2011.

* Typed letter from Claimant explaining his situation, dated 25 June 2010.
! Returned additional information, dated 07 May 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002732




just what was said in their letters. Additionally, the Claimant argued that his denial said there
was not enough documentation to support his claim but factual documentation was submitted. In
closing, the Claimant stated he disagreed with the NPFC and wanted his claim reconsidered. It is
important to note that the Claimant provided nothing more than an argument to support his
reconsideration

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on June 3, 2011. To
support his request for reconsideration, the claimant provided a letter making his reconsideration
argument. No new information was provided by the Claimant.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or

legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPEC performed a de novo review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.
The NPFC incorporates the original denial which was dated June 1, 2011 as part of this
determination on reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. After
the NPFC performed another review of the claim submission, the NPFC has determined that the
Claimant the Claimant provided no new information associated with the required comparable
financial data as previously requested by the NPFC (i.e., Profit and Loss statements, bank
statements, transaction receipts or evidence of the alleged contractual agreements with

The burden is on the Claimant in accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 136.235 (a-d) to provide the
necessary financial information including a calculation of saved expenses in support of any loss
claimed. The Claimant asserted in the initial claim submission that he could not provide Profit &
Loss statements for 2008 and 2009 because of an alleged “change in personnel”.

The NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that his
alleged loss of profits was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, (2) the Claimant failed to
demonstrate a loss of profits in the amount alleged, (3) the Claimant has failed to support the
alleged amount of his loss claimed due to conflicting statements made by [ ENGcGcTcTNGzNGNEGEGEG
I o the NPFC vice what the statements asserted, and (4) the Claimant has made arguments
on why he could not produce appropriate comparable financials although without such
documentation, the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a loss in the amount claimed.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002733



Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/6/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002734



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
. United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
5/26/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Numbe

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0699
—

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0699 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may inciude a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0699.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely.

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002735



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : -

Claimant -

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $15,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process.  On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adj udicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On April 20, 201 1— (Claimant) presehted a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC), on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form
secking $15,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Claimant asserted that she was affected by the oil spill because she lost wages and days while

employed byl . Cl:imant provided no explanation as to how the

spill affected her income or how she arrived at the amount requested.

On the Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, the Claimant indicated that she filed a claim with the
Responsible Party (RP) September 20, 2010 and that the claim was denied. The NPFC
confirmed with the GCCF that the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment claim (EAP)
on September, 2010 in the amount of $15,000.00. The Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant
IDI 1< GCCF indicated that the claim was denied. The GCCF also confirmed that
the Claimant filed a Final claim on November 23, 2010 for lost profits in the amount of
$15,000.00. The GCCF has confirmed the claim is still under review.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as desecribed in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTT claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002736




(a) Thatreal or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the clajniant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
" to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

o NPFC OSLTF Form, dated April 20, 2011;
o Copy of her LA driver’s license;
¢ Copies of pay stubs from -for the period of April 2010 through December 2010.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant indicated lost wages and
days as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002737



On April 28, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certified mail, a request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

a) Detailed explanation of the claim and how you arrived at your sum certain of $15,000.00

b) Detailed explanation on how and why the oil spill caused a reduction in your work hours

¢) Signed letter from Harrah’s stating that your reduction in hours was due to the oil spill.
Please provide a name and contact number for Harrah’s human resource department that
we may contact

d) Proof of profits or earnings in comparable periods when the claimed loss or impairment
was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents

e) Working contact phone number

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation to support the claim in order to
demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim is denied because (1) the
Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a loss of profits and (2) that
the alleged loss was due fo the injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources as
a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/26/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00002738




	0600 redacted
	0601 redacted
	0602 redacted
	0603 redacted
	0604 redacted
	0605 redacted
	0606 redacted RECON
	0607 redacted
	0608 redacted
	0609 redacted
	0610 redacted
	0611 redacted
	0613 redacted
	0614 redacted RECON
	0615 redacted
	0616 redacted
	0617 redacted
	0618 redacted
	0620 redacted
	0621 redacted
	0622 redacted
	0623 redacted
	0624redacted
	0626 redacted
	0627 redacted
	0628 redacted
	0629 redacted
	0630 redacted
	0631 redacted
	0632 redacted
	0633redacted
	0634 redacted
	0635 redacted
	0638 redacted
	0639 redacted
	0640 redacted
	0641 redacted RECON
	0644 redacted
	0645 redacted
	0646 redacted
	0647 redacted
	0648 redacted
	0649 redacted
	0650 redacted
	0651 redacted
	0652 redacted RECON
	0653 redacted
	0654 redacted
	0655redacted
	0656 redacted
	0657 redacted
	0658 redacted
	0659redacted
	0660 redacted
	0662 redacted
	0663 redacted
	0664 redacted
	0665 redacted
	0666 redacted
	0667 redacted
	0668 redacted
	0669 redacted
	0670 redacted
	0671 redacted
	0672 redacted
	0673 redacted
	0675 redacted
	0676 redacted
	0677 redacted
	0679 redacted
	0680 redacted
	0681 redacted
	0682redacted
	0683 redacted recon
	0683 redacted
	0684 redacted
	0685redacted
	0686 redacted
	0687redacted
	0688redacted
	0689redacted
	0690 redacted
	0690redacted
	0691redacted
	0692 redacted
	0693 redacted RECON
	0694redacted
	0695 redacted
	0697redacted
	0698.pdfredacted
	0699redacted



